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ORIGINAFY

ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Engagement Agreement (the "Agreement") is to disclose and memorialize
the terms and conditions under which services will be rendered by Ahlers and Cooney, P.C., in its
capacity as Bond Counsel, to the City of Hiawatha, Iowa (the “Issuer”) in connection with the issuance
of Not to Exceed $5,265,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes (the "Bonds").

SCOPE OF ENGAGEMENT

In the role of Bond Counsel, we will provide the following services:

1;

2,

6.
7.

Prepare and review documents related to the authorization, issuance and delivery of the
Bonds (the “Proceedings”).

After proper approval and execution of the Proceedings, render our legal opinion (the "Bond
Opinion") regarding the validity and enforceability of the Bonds, the source of payment with
regard to the legality of the security pledged, and the excludability of interest on the Bonds
from gross income for federal tax purposes, as applicable.

Review those sections of any offering or disclosure documents (the “Offering Documents™)
to be disseminated in connection with the sale of the Bonds related solely to the description
of the Bonds, the legal basis for the security pledged, the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, and
excerpts, summaries or copies of the Bond Opinion; and in the event Issuer retains separate
Disclosure Counsel we will coordinate with said Disclosure Counsel in regards to the above-
identified information we are reviewing in the Offering Documents.

Upon request, assist the Issuer in presenting information to bond rating organizations and
providers of credit enhancement relating to the issuance of Bonds.

Prepare procedure to advertise and direct the sale of Bonds when we are advised that a
particular issue of Bonds will be sold at public sale, and prepare procedure accepting a
proposal to purchase the Bonds when we are advised that the sale of a particular issue of
Bond will accomplished by negotiated sale.

Draft the Continuing Disclosure Certificate of the Issuer, if applicable.

Prepare an IRS Form 8038-G or 8038-GC, when applicable.

As Bond Counsel, our examination will extend to the actions and approvals necessary to
authorize the issuance and initial delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser thereof. Our Bond Opinion
does not extend to any re-offering of the Bonds by the original purchaser thereof or other persons, and
will be delivered by us on the date the Bonds are exchanged for their purchase price (the “Closing™).

The Bond Opinion will be based on facts and law existing as of its date. In rendering our Bond
Opinion, we will rely upon the certified proceedings and other certifications of public officials and other
persons furnished to us without undertaking to verify the same by independent investigation, and we will
assume continuing compliance by the Issuer with applicable laws relating to the Bonds. During the
course of this engagement, we will rely on the Issuer, and authorized officials, to provide us with
complete and timely information on all developments pertaining to any aspect of the Bonds and their

security.





Our duties in this engagement are limited to those expressly set forth above. This Engagement
Agreement does not include the following services, or any other matter not required to render our Bond

Opinion:

a.

Except as described in paragraph (3) above, assisting in the preparation or review of the
Offering Documents with respect to the Bonds, or performing an independent investigation
to determine the accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of any such document or rendering
advice that the Offering Documents do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein, in light of
the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. This engagement does not
include the services of Disclosure Counsel.

Preparing requests for tax rulings from the Internal Revenue Service, or “no action” letters
from the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Drafting state constitutional or legislative amendments.

Pursuing test cases or other litigation, such as contested validation proceedings.

Except as described in paragraph (6) above, assisting in the preparation of, or opinion on, a
continuing disclosure undertaking pertaining to the Bonds, or after Closing, providing advice
concerning any actions necessary to assure compliance with any continuing disclosure
undertaking, including monitoring Issuer’s continued compliance with the undertaking.
Representing the Issuer in Internal Revenue Service examinations or inquiries, or Securities
and Exchange Commission investigations.

After Closing a particular issue of Bonds, providing continuing advice to the Issuer or any
other party concerning actions necessary to assure that interest paid on that issue of Bonds
will continue to be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes (e.g. this
Bond Counsel engagement for the Bonds does not include rebate calculations, nor continuing
post-issuance compliance activities).

We will provide one or more of the services listed in (a)—(g) upon your request, however, a
separate, written Engagement Agreement will be required before we assume one or more of the above

duties.

Services listed in subparts (h)—(k), below, are not included in this Engagement Agreement, nor
will they be provided at any time.

h.

1
J.
k.

Acting as an underwriter, or otherwise marketing the Bonds.

Acting in a financial advisory role.

Preparing blue sky or investment surveys with respect to the Bonds.

Making an investigation or expressing any view as to the creditworthiness of the Issuer or of
the Bonds.

ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP

Upon our receipt of notification that Bond Counsel services are requested under this Engagement
Agreement, the Issuer will be our client and an attorney-client relationship will exist between us as
outlined above. We assume that all other parties to each such transaction will retain such counsel as
they deem necessary and appropriate to represent their interests. We further assume that all parties
understand that in each such transaction we represent only the Issuer, we are not counsel to any other
party, and we are not acting as an intermediary among the parties. Our services as Bond Counsel are
limited to those contracted for in this letter; the Issuer’s execution of this engagement ageement will
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constitute an acknowledgement of those limitations. Our representation of the Issuer will not affect,
however, our responsibility to render an objective Bond Opinion.

Each representation of the Issuer and the attorney-client relationship for the Bonds created by
this Engagement Agreement will be concluded upon issuance of that respective issue of Bonds.
Nevertheless, subsequent to Closing, we will mail the appropriate Internal Revenue Service Form 8038,
and prepare and distribute to the participants in the transaction a transcript of the proceedings pertaining
to the Bonds.

FEES

We will charge a flat fee of $9,900 for services rendered under this Agreement. It is not
anticipated that it will be necessary for us to personally attend meetings in order to provide the Bond
Counsel services outlined above, but we will do so in the event that circumstances require. If, at any
time, we believe that an adjustment of our flat fee is necessary during an engagement as Bond Counsel
for a particular issuance of Bonds, we will advise you. Such adjustment might be necessary in the event:
(a) the principal amount of Bonds to be issued differs significantly from the amount stated at the time we
advise you of our fee; (b) there are material changes in the structure, security or opinion from the
description of the Bonds after we advise you of our fee; or (¢) unusual or unforeseen circumstances
arise which require a significant increase in the services rendered, such as personal attendance at
meetings, significant travel, or unexpected revision of the issuance documents at the request of the
[ssuer, any agent acting on your behalf (such as a financial advisor), the purchaser, a bond insurer, other
counsel providing services with respect to issuance of a particular issuance of Bonds.

In addition to the flat fee, we will bill you for all expenses incurred on your behalf, such as travel
cost reimbursement, photocopying, deliveries, long distance telephone charges, telecopier charges, filing
fees, computer-assisted research, bond printing, and other related expenses. Generally these expenses
will not exceed $600. We will contact you prior to incurring expenses that exceed that amount.

Our statement for services and expenses will be sent after each particular issue of Bonds have
been closed and is due and payable within thirty (30) days of reciept.

If, for any reason, you terminate the engagement on a particular issue of Bonds covered by this
Agreement before closing a particular issue of Bonds are not issued for any reason, or the Bonds are
issued without the delivery of our Bond Opinion, we will bill you for the services rendered on your
behalf up to that point. These services will be billed at the normal hourly rates for those attorneys and
legal assistants who have performed such services. We will also then bill you for all expenses we have
incurred as outlined above. My current hourly rate is $315. Work performed by associates will be
billed at $210 per hour. Services performed on your behalf by legal assistants will be billed at $115 per
hour.

RECORDS

At your request, papers and property furnished by you will be returned promptly upon receipt of
payment for outstanding fees and client charges. Our own files, including lawyer work product,
pertaining to the transaction will be retained by us. For various reasons, including the minimization of
unnecessary storage expenses, we reserve the right to dispose of any documents or other material
retained by us after the termination of this engagement.





APPROVAL
Please carefully review the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If the above correctly
reflects the terms of this engagement, please obtain approval by your governing body, and
execute, date and return to me the enclosed copy of this Agreement. Please retain the original for

your file.

If you have questions regarding any aspect of the above or our representation as Bond Counsel,
please do not hesitate to write or call.

It has been a pleasure to serve you in the past, and we look forward to our continued relationship.

Very truly yours,

ol

R. Mark Cory
FOR THE FIRM

Accepted:

City of Hiawatha, State of lowa*

By: Date:

*Approved by Motion or Resolution No. of the governing body on s 2017,

01356884-1\10575-146





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT IN
CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $5,265,000
GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign an Engagement Agreement with
Ahlers and Cooney, P.C., in its capacity as Bond Counsel to the City of Hiawatha, Iowa
(the “Issuer™) for the following purpose:

to disclose and memorialize the terms and conditions under which services will be
rendered by Ahlers and Cooney, P.C. in connection with the issuance of Not to Exceed
$5,265,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, with Term of Agreement as shown in
the attached Exhibit ‘A’.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:
CC:

FIO

MEMORANDUM

MAYOR, COUNCIL

MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEFR
DISPOSAL OF OLD FIRE ENGINE
5/12/2017

STAFF

Before you on the agenda are request to authotize the sale of an old pumper.

The 1986 Pirsch Fire Truck was replaced by a Pierce Rescue Pumper in 2009. At that time, the
Association asked permission to keep the vehicle as a parade or show piece. Over the years it has
been used in parades, at fire convention, and even as a back up unit on several occasions. Currently
the explorers used it last summer to train on. However, from an operations standpoint, we gain little

by keeping it. It is getting used less and less, and with the failure of the fire station bond levy, we
continue to store it at the city shop.

We intend to auction the truck via an online auction to the highest responsive bidder. I have
been in contact with several collectors who are experts in Pirsch, and they believe that a collector will
purchase it. That would be the most desireable for us and former members of the fire department.
They would hate to see it “parted out”, as it is very nice unit. In fact it would make a good response
unit were it more up to date with safety standards such as seat belts and air bags.

We estimate the sale value will be no more than $10,000.





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PROCEED WITH THE
SALE OF THE 1986 PIRSCH PUMPER, UNIT 284

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has determined the need for the sale of
the Fire Department 1986 Pirsch Pumper, Unit 284, and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the city staff to proceed with the public
notice of the sale of the 1986 Pirsch Pumper, Unit 284, and

WHEREAS, the City Council further authorizes city staffto receive sealed bids
and proceed with the sale to the highest responsive, responsible bidder, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize city staff to proceed with the sale of the
1986 Pirsch Pumper, Unit 284 and additionally authorizes staff to accept the bid of the
highest responsive, responsible bidder.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17% day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






TO: MAYOR, COUNCIL

FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF
SUBJECT: AMBULANCE SERVICE RATES
DATE: 5/12/2017

ce: CITY STAFF, PCC BILLING

Before you tonight is a resolution to adjust ambulance service rates. We recently received a change in the rates that Wellmark
pays. In order to capitalize on their allowable, we need to adjust our rates. Our last adjustment was in 2009.

The federal government (Medicare) and certain insurance companies (Wellmark, in particular) set “allowable” rates which
they will pay for ambulance service. They place the value of an ambulance ride at that. They will allow you to charge no more
than that. So in the case of Medicare, Medicaid, and Wellmark we write off anything above the allowable. We are not allowed
to go back on the patient and attempt to collect in any way. This isn’t the case for every insurance company, but Wellmark
(18.9%), Medicare(37.1), and Medicaid (9.7%) make up 65.7% of our business. Another 10.7% is direct pay, so setting higher
rates directly impacts those patients. It makes the most sense to set our rate just above the Wellmark rate, to take the most
advantage without causing additional burden on private pay patients or creating a lot of write offs. I recommend setting the
rates high enough that we don’t have to adjust them every year. Wellmark had adjusted several times since 2009, but our rates
are high enough we didn’t need adjust till this year.

Based on my experience, these rates are most appropriate for our community and patients. If you have questions, [ will
attempt to answer them. Below is the chart so you can identify the changes.

A B C D E F
Medicaid Medicare Wellmark
Type of Call Allowable Allowable Allowable Current Suggested Change
2016 2016 Effective July 1, 2017 HFD

1 BLS Non-emergency $84.67 S 211.18 S 368.00 $ 355.00 S 375.00 S 20.00
2 | BLS Emergency $114.30 $ 337.89 $ 588.00 S 575.00 $  605.00 $ 3000
3 | ALS Non-emergency $101.60 S 253.42 S 441.00 $  425.00 S  450.00 S 25.00
4 ALS Emergency $127.01 S 401.25 S 698.00 S 675.00 s 715.00 S 40.00
5 ALS2 $232.84 $ 580.75 $ 1011.00 5 975.00 $ 1,030.00 S 55.00
6 Per loaded mile $2.61 S 7.29 $ 13.00 S 13.00 s 14.00 $ 1.0

NOTE: Treated not transported fee, flat

rate $75.






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City of Hiawatha

RESOLUTION ADOPTING STANDARD CALL RATES FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

HIAWATHA, IOWA, to hereby delete Resolution No. 09-111 in its entirety and designate the following
as the standard rates for ambulance services provided by Hiawatha Fire Department:

Type of Call Rate
1. BLS Non-Emergency $ 375.00
2. BLS Emergency § 605.00
3. ALS Non-Emergency $ 450.00
4. ALS Emergency $ 715.00
5. ALS2 $1,030.00
6. Per Loaded mile $ 14.00
7. Treated not transported fee, flat rate § 75.00
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Tonight on the agenda is the appointment of Andrew Sheeley of Rural Hiawatha, to the Fire
Department.

Andrew is a graduate of Kennedy High School where he participated in Soccer and Cross
country. He has just completed his sophomore year at Iowa State, where is majoring in Biology and
Psychology. His is also a certified EMT. He did ride time with us over Christmas break and decided
he wanted to join. As a college student he will help us out during the summer and over the holidays.
His primary focus will be EMS, but we will train him on some non critical fire functions. He is one
of four college students who attend college out of town but return to help us over the summer and

MEMORANDUM

HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF
APPOINTMENT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT MEMBER

5/12/2017

breaks. We have students at lowa, Jowa State, and Olivet Nazarene in Kankakee IL.

He has completed background check and physicals. With Andrew’s appointment the roster is at

50. This includes 7 paid and 43 volunteer members.

FI&
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: May 8, 2017

RE: City Hall HVAC System-Johnson Controls Planned Service Agreement

As we work to optimize our City Hall HVAC systems and ensure its building performance, dependability,
sustainability and energy efficiencies are at its highest potential. We are asking council to approve an
additional three (3) year Planned Service Agreement.

A Planned Service Agreement is designed to provide various inspections throughout the year to keep the
equipment running at its optimum level.

A Planned Service Agreement, Johnson Controls can help us achieve the following five objectives-
1. Identify Energy Savings Opportunities
2. Reduce future repair costs
3. Extend asset life
4. Ensure productive environments
5. Promote environmental Health and Safety

The service agreement is a three (3) year contract which will provide 32 hours of service annually-typically just
prior to the heating and cooling seasons. This contract will additionally provide intermittent calls that will fall
under the new contract as long as we don’t go over our 4 hours a month. Average annual cost-$3,904. Current
Average Annual cost-$3,896.50. The difference of $7.50.

e Fiscal Year-17 year (1) $5,016
e Fiscal Year-18 year (2) $3,315
o Fiscal Year- 19 year (3) $3,381

During the comprehensive and operational inspections, Johnson Controls will perform routine checks of the
equipment for common issues caused by normal wear and tear on the equipment. Additionally, tests can be
run to confirm the equipment's performance.

Additionally, the agreement will provide a much-needed annual systems update for our control software,
supervisory/server.Ul, Johnson Controls, NxE & LCS and a NxE software subscription. Annual software
upgrade cost without the maintenance agreement- $2,268.34. If our systems software materials are not update
Johnson Controls would have to download the program onto our system to be able to communicate before
they can begin to start any work. Updates in the past have taken up to an hour.

Building Maintenance personnel, Jerry Rowray and | have reviewed the agreement, made appropriate changes
and agree the Planned Service Agreement would be to our benefit to ensure the life of our HVAC system and
its efficiency.

Jerry and | are available for any questions you may have and we thank you for your consideration of our
request.

Kim





N

CUSTOMER
CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*

LOCAL JOHNSON CONTROLS OFFICE
1351 60™ STREET NE
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52402

AGREEMENT START DATE:
05/01/2017

03/21/2017

ESTIMATE NO:
1-KD2DFP8

Partnering with you to deliver value-driven solutions

A Planned Service Agreement with Johnson Controls provides you with a customized service
strategy designed around the needs of your facility. Our approach features a combination of
scheduled, predictive and preventative maintenance services that focus on your goals.

As your building technology services partner, Johnson Controls delivers an unmatched service
experience delivered by factory-trained, highly skilled technicians who optimize operations of the
buildings we work with, creating productive and safe environments for the people within.

By integrating our service expertise with innovative processes and technologies, our value-driven
planned service solutions deliver sustainable results, minimize equipment downtime and maximize
occupant comfort.

@YORK METASYS® Johnson 2

BY JOHNSON CONTROLS Controls

BY JOHNSON CONTROLS






JOHNEON CONTROLS PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
PREPARED FOR CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*

Executive Summary

PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL FOR CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*
Dear Jerry Rowray,

We value and appreciate your interest in Johnson Controls as a service provider for your building
systems and are pleased to provide a value-driven maintenance solution for your facility. The
enclosed proposal outlines the Planned Service Agreement we have developed on your facility.

Details are included in the Planned Service Agreement summary (Schedule A), but highlights are
as follows:

e Inthis proposal we are offering a service agreement for 3 Years -
starting 05/01/2017 and ending 04/30/2020. -

e The agreement price for first year is $5,016.00; see Schedule A, Supplemental Price and
Payment Terms, for pricing in subsequent years.

e The equipment options and number of visits being provided for each piece of equipment are
described in Schedule A, Equipment list.

As a manufacturer of both mechanical and controls systems, Johnson Controls has the expertise
and resources to provide proper maintenance and repair services for your facility.

Again, thank you for your interest in Johnson Controls and we look forward to becoming your
building technology services partner.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mark Mason
Branch Service Manager
(319) 395-5740

W)I
{
® 2017 Johnson Conlrols, Inc. Johnson (

Customer Confidential Controls
Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express wrilten permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 2 of 17





JUHNSON CONTIROLS PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
PREVAREL FOL CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*

Planned Service Agreement J
Customer Name : CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*
Address: 101 EMMONS ST HIAWATHA,IA 52233-1610
Proposal Date: 03/21/2017
Estimate #: 1-KD2DFP8

Scope of Service

Johnson Controls, Inc. (“JCI”) and the Customer (collectively the "Parties”) agree Preventative Maintenance
Services, as defined in Schedule A (“Services”), will be provided by JCI at the Customer’s facility. This
Planned Service Agreement, the Equipment List, Supplemental Price and Payment Terms, Terms and
Conditions, and Schedules attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein
(collectively the “Agreement”), cover the rights and obligations of both the Customer and JCI.

Extended Service Options for Premium Coverage

If Premium Coverage is selected, on-site repair services to the equipment will be provided as specified in
this Agreement for the equipment listed in the attached Equipment List.

Equipment List

Only the equipment listed in the Equipment List will be covered as part of this Agreement. Any changes to
the Equipment List must be agreed upon in writing by both Parties.

Term / Automatic Renewal

This Agreement takes effect on 05/01/2017 and will continue until 04/30/2020 ("Original Term"). The
i il automatically renew on a year-to-year basis after the Original Term ends unless the
Customer or JCTgiyes the other written notice it does not want to renew. The notice must be delivered at
east (45) days prior 1o the end of the Original Term or of any renewal period. The Original Term and any
rods are spmetimes collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Term”. Renewal price
s are discussed in the Terms and Conditions.

Refrigerant Charges

Refrigerant is not included under this Agreement and will be billed separately to the Customer by JCI.

I/)X
{
© 2017 Johnson Controls, Inc. .’Oh nson ) (

Customer Confidential Controls
Do not copy (physically, elecironically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 7 of 17






JOHRSON GORTROLS PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
PIEPALED FOR CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL* |

Price and Payment Terms

The total Contract Price for JCI's Services during the 1st year of the Original Term is $5,016.00. This
amount will be paid to JCI in Annually instaliments. Pricing for each subsequent year of a multiyear original
term is set forth in the Supplemental Price and Payment Terms. All payments will be due and payable within
30 days of the invoice date and such timely payment by Customer shall be a condition precedent to JCI's
obligation to perform its Services. A penalty of one and a half percent (1.5%) of the amount due per month

shall accrue for payments received after the payment due date. Renewal price adjustments are set forth in |
the Terms and Conditions.

Invoices will be sent to the following location:

CITY OF HIAWATHA
81 EMMONS STREET :
HIAWATHA, |1A 52233 ‘

This proposal is valid for thirty days from the proposal date.
JOHNSON CONTROLS Inc.
By: Mark Mason _ /

/A/ By: |
Signature: //Z_/Z//d/ Signature:
r4
Title: Service Manager Date: Title: Date:
Signature: Customer PO#:
Title: Date:

JCI Branch:JOHNSON CNTRL CEDAR RAPIDS QUAD CITIES CB - ON11
Address: 1351 60" STREET NE )

CEDAR RAPIDS, |A 52402
Branch Phone:(866) 819-0239

’)I
f
© 2017 Johnsen Controls, Inc. JOhﬂSOﬂ

Customer Confidenlial Controls |
Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express writlen permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 8 of 17





PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL®

Schedule A - Equipment List

CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL* 101 EMMONS ST
HIAWATHA, 1A 52233-1610

Block Hours - Controls

Quantity: 1 Services Provided

Coverage Level: Basic 4 Preventive Maintenance
(4 hour visits)
The labor executed during these
visits will be directed by the Facility
Manager and will be used to
execute repairs, PMs or other
technical labor needs.

Customer Taq Manufacturer Model # Serial #

JCI_YORK 1-5UDRYB5

Controls Software, Supervisory/Server/UI, Johnson Controls, NxE & LCS

Quantity: 1 Services Provided
Coverage Level:  Basic 1 Install NxE software (supplied with
Software Upgrade/Subscription) - 1
to 5 NxE's
1 NxE Software Subscription 3-year -

Subscription Only (for all NxE's on
an NxE Site Dir)

Customer Tag Manufacturer Model # Serial #
JCI_YORK 1-5UF901F

e
€ 2017 Johnson Controls, Inc JOhnson ) (

Customer Confidential Controls

Do not copy (physically, electionically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 8 of 17





JOHREON CORTROLS PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
PREPARED FOR CITY OF HIAWATHA CITY HALL*

Supplemental Price & Payment Terms (Applies to Multi-Year Contracts Only)

' Year Total Annual Dollar Amount  Payment Frequency
Year1 $501600 ~  Annually

| Year2 - | $331500 Annually

| Year3 | $3,381.00 Annually

Special Additions and Exceptions

As a Planned Service Agreement Customer you will receive a 10% labor discount @r current street rate
for any work performed outside the scope of this ag enht: E

I))I
/1
®© 2017 Johnson Controls, Inc. JOhnSOl’l (

Customer Confidential Controls
Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 11 of 17






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF A PLANNED SERVICE AGREEMENT
WITH JOHNSON CONTROLS TO PROVIDE SERVICE, INSPECTIONS, AND SYSTEMS
UPDATE FOR THE HVAC SYSTEM AT CITY HALL

WHEREAS, City Staff desires to renew a three (3) year Planned Service Agreement with
Johnson Controls of Cedar Rapids, lowa, to provide routine maintenance of the HVAC system at
City Hall, and

WHEREAS, the Planned Service Agreement is designed to provide various annual
inspections and 32 hours of service annually to keep the HVAC system at City Hall running to its
most efficient levels and the Planned Service Agreement will help City Staff achieve the following
five (5) objectives:

1. Identify Energy Savings Opportunities

2. Reduce future repair costs

3. Extend asset life

4. Ensure productive environments

5. Promote environmental Health and Safety
,and

WHEREAS, along with the routine maintenance, annual inspections and service, the
Agreement also includes an annual systems update for the HVAC control software with a total
annual cost of the Planned Service Agreement in the amount of $5,016.00 for Year 1, $3,315.00
for Year 2 and $3,381.00 for Year 3, and

WHEREAS, funding for the Planned Service Agreement with Johnson Controls is available
in Building Grounds Maintenance budget, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve a three (3) year Planned Service Agreement with Johnson Controls
of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, to provide routine maintenance, various annual inspections, 32 hours of
service annually, and annual systems update for the HVAC system at City Hall at a total annual cost
of $5,016.00 for Year 1, $3,315.00 for Year 2 and $3,381.00 for Year 3.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






To:  Mayor and City Council

From: John C Bender PE, City Engiine ’

/
City of Hiawatha Fid

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

Date: May 11, 2017

Re:  Professional Services with Andeyson Bogert Engineers (attached)

Description: Study for Lane Reconfiguring Center Point Road (Boyson Road to Blair’s Ferry Road)

Report:

We discussed with the Council the possibility of studying the current lane configuration on
Center Point Road from Blair’s Ferry Road to Boyson Road. The current painted pavement
markings on Center Point Road is a 3-lane configuration from Tower Terrace Road to Boyson
Road, and a 4-lane configuration from Boyson Road to Blair’s Ferry Road. When the new
Emmons Intersection is completed, it will be developed as a 3-lane section. Staff felt this is a
confusing situation and a study should be prepared that looks at the traffic volumes and
roadway widths and the possibility of restriping the roadway in a consistent manner. Another
name for this type of study is a “road diet”.

Also, the lowa DOT has prepared a report that summarizes a statewide study of roadways that
would be a good candidate for a lane reconfiguration project. They list many reasons why a
project of this nature would increase efficiency and utilization of a roadway by the traveling
public. Center Point Road was listed in this report. However they recommend a study is
conducted before making a conversion.

Anderson Bogert Engineers has extensive experience in this type of work so we solicited a
proposal to conduct the study and prepare a plan. Our goal is to have a draft plan back in
approximately one month. We recommended an hourly fee with a not-to-exceed to get the
work done as quickly as possible.

Engineering recommends approval of the attached contract with Anderson Bogert Engineers for
a not-to-exceed fee of $7,500. Any question let us know.





Committed to providing professional and relationship-based engineering services.

W

4001 River Ridge Drive NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

AT ; Office: (319) 377-4629
ANDERSON Fox: (319 377-8498

BOGERT

ANDERSON BOGERT
PROJECT NO. 217028
City of Hiawatha — Center Point Road 4-lane to 3-lane Conversion

Exhibit A
Scope of Services

Location and Understanding of Project

The City of Hiawatha desires to convert segment of Center Point Road between Blairs Ferry Road
and Boyson Road from a 4-lane to a 3-lane facility. The intent is to provide pavement marking
and signage plans to be change ordered into the Center Point Road and Emmons Street
Intersection Project.

Project Scope
The scope of services shall include the following:

» Evaluation of existing conditions / traffic volumes and projections

* Reference of curent Center Point Road intersection plans

¢ Development of pavement markings and signage plans

¢ Development of a cost opinion for budgetary purposes (prior to change order
negotiations with the Contractor)

e Meeting(s) with City staff and the Contractor, as required

Anticipated Schedule

Contract Approval / Notice to Proceed May 17t, 2017

Develop Draft Plan for City Review / Cost Opinion June 16, 2017

Meeting(s) with City staff As scheduled

Submit Final Plans to the City July 14, 2017
Exhibit B

Fee Proposal

ESHONOIO0 BB -..ccvssiisnniinmsmummms i s i S i ok i e $7.500 (Hourly Not-to-Exceed)

Not Included:
Topographical surveys
Willman Street pedestrian crossing study
Modifications to Intersection Plans, including bike lane on/off ramps and trail extensions
RR coordination

Client Responsibilities:
Provide full pdf of plans and applicable cad files for the Intersection Project
Bid Tabulation for the Intersection Project

Additional services shall be negotiated or performed on hourly rates based on attached rate
schedule effective July 1, 2016 or as amended annually.

Cedar Rapids Marion www.anderson-bogert.com
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Safe Roads for a Safer Future

: Investment in readway safelty saves lives
US.Department of Transporfation

Federal Highway Administration
www.safety.fhwa.dot.gov






Four-Lane Undivided Three-Lane

Figure 5. Crossing and Through Traffic Conflict Points at Intersections for a Four-Lane Undivided Roadway and a Three-Lane Cross Section
(Adapted from Welch, 1999)

Four-Lane Undivided Three-Lane
(Outside Lane Traffic Hidden by (No Hidden Vehicles)
Inside Lane Vehicle)

Figure 6. Major-Street Left-Turn Sight Distance for Four-Lane Undivided Roadway and Three-Lane Cross Section
(Adapted from Welch, 1999)





Committedto providing professional and relationship-based engineering services.

4001 River Ridge Drive NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Office: (319) 377-4629
Fax: (319) 377-8498

City of Hiawatha - Center Point Road 4-lane to 3-lane Conversion
Anderson Bogerf Projecf No. 217028

AGREEMENT FOR
ENGINEERING AND/OR LAND SURVEYING SERVICES

This AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of this day of May, 2017, by and between
the City of Hiawatha, lowa, the CLIENT, mailing address of 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, IA, 52233, and
Anderson-Bogert Engineers & Surveyors, Inc., the CONSULTANT, for professional services conceming the
following PROJECT: City of Hiawatha - Center Point Road 4-lane to 3-lane Conversion

The CLIENT agrees to employ the CONSULTANT to perform services hereinafter enumerated and
the CONSULTANT hereby accepts such employment and agrees to perform said scope of services in
connection with: Center Point Road 4-lane to 3-lane Conversion (hereinafter called the PROJECT).

The CLIENT agrees to furnish to the CONSULTANT full information as to the CLIENT'S requirements
including any special or extraordinary considerations for the PROJECT or special services needed, and
also to make available pertinent existing data. Any exfra services authorized by client will be charged
as extra work. This extra work will be based on our standard hourly rates.

The General Terms and Conditions set forth and attached hereto are herein incorporated into
and made a part of this AGREEMENT.

Other terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT are as follows: see attached Exhibit A - Scope of
Services

In consideration for services performed by the CONSULTANT covering the work described above,
the CLIENT agrees to pay the CONSULTANT on the following basis: (AS CHECKED)

] Lump sum in the amount of §
Per the attached fee schedule
Others as stated here see attached Exhibit B - Fee Proposal

Payment shall be made as per the General Terms and Conditions on a monthly basis unless
otherwise indicated in this AGREEMENT.

THIS AGREEMENT represents the entire and integrated AGREEMENT between the CLIENT and the
CONSULTANT for the PROJECT described and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or
agreements, either written or oral. THIS AGREEMENT may be amended only by written instrument signed
by both the CLIENT and the CONSULTANT.

THIS AGREEMENT executed the day and year written above.

FOR CLIENT FOR ANDERSON-BOGERT
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, INC.

(%W

City of Hiawatha, lowa Todd J. Happel, P.E., ENV SP

IN217028\Contfract\Agreement_217028.doc
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Committed to providing professional and relationship-based engineering services.

4001 River Ridge Drive NE
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402
Office: (319) 377-4629
Fax: (319) 377-8498

Anderson Bogert Project No. 217028

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Agreement.

The agreement and/or proposal, exhibits and schedules [the
“Agreement/Proposal’) attached hereto and these General

Terms and Conditions collectively shall constitute  the
AGREEMENT between the CLENT identified in the
Agreement/Proposal and Anderson-Bogert  Engineers &

Survevyors, Inc. {"CONSULTANT") in respect to the services to be
performed by CONSULTANT (the “Services”). Except as
expressly set forth below, these General Terms and Conditions
supercede any inconsistent or contradictory provisions
contained in the Agreement/Proposal or any offer, contract,
purchase order, requisition, nofice-to-proceed, or like
document regarding CONSULTANT's Services.

2. Standard of Care; Disclaimer of Warranties; Limitation of
Services.

a. The CONSULTANT agrees to perform the Services in
accordance with the standard of care used by persons of
CONSULTANT's profession practicing under similar
circumstances at the same time and in the same locdlity. All
astimates, recommendations, opinions, and decisions of
CONSULTANT will be made upon the basis of the information
available to CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT's experience,
technical qualifications, and professional judgment.

b. CONSULTANT warrants that it will exercise due care in
the performance of the Services subject to the limitations
described in the AGREEMENT. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES, WHETHER
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES
THAT CONSULTANT EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
AND ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR ANY KIND OR
NATURE WHATSOEVER. CONSULTANT makes no other
warranties, expressed or implied, under this AGREEMENT or
otherwise, in connection with CONSULTANT'S Services.

& CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that (i)
subterranean conditions may vary at locations other than at a
particular location where borings, explorations, surveys and
samplings are made, and that CONSULTANT'S data
interpretations and recommendations are based solely upon
information available to CONSULTANT at the time of
assessment; (i) investigations may disclose the presence of
existing geological condifions or other substances, the
presence of which may require disclosure to appropriate
governmental authorities by CLIENT; (iii) although necessary to
perform the Services, investigation methods involve an
inherent risk of contamination of previously uncontaminated
air, soil and water; (iv) CONSULTANT is not responsible for datq,
interpretation and/or recommendations by others; (v) all data
obiained during investigative phases are subject to
confirmation of conditions encountered during subsequent
phases of the project; and (vi) the exient and scope of
Services under this AGREEMENT may be limited by CLENT's
schedule and financial considerations and that additional

services may provide more accurate information in respect to
condifions at or near the site.

d. CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that CONSULTANT is
not a generator, storer, transporter, arranger for transport or
disposer of hazardous or toxic substances, pollutants or
contaminants found or identified at the project site.
CONSULTANT's Services do not include any services regarding
the presence or discovery at the site of asbestos, PCBs,
petroleum, hazardous waste, radioactive materials or any
other hazardous material or toxic substance. CLENT shall
underiake or arange for the handling, removal, treatment,
storage, transportation, and disposal of hazardous substances
or constfituents found or identified at the site. CONSULTANT is
only responsible for providing the Services described in the
Agreement/Proposal.

3. Information; Third parties; Access to Site.

a. CLIENT represents and warrants that it has or will timely
(i) fumish or cause to be fumished to CONSULTANT all
documents and information known to CLIENT that relates to
the identity, location, quantity, nature or characteristics of any
hazardous waste at, on, or under the site; and (i) fumish and
pay for such other reports, aerial photographs, data, studies,
drawings, specifications, documents, and other information
regarding surface and subsurface site condifions which will be
required by CONSULTANT for performance of its services.
CONSULTANT shall be entitled to rely upon documents and
information provided by CLIENT in performing the Services.
CONSULTANT assumes no responsibility or liability for the
accuracy of completeness of said documents and
information. CLIENT provided documents will remain the
property of CLIENT.

b. CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that CONSULTANT
may engage the services of independent contractors to
perform the work necessary to complete the services. CLIENT
agrees that such independent confractors are not agents or
employees of CONSULTANT. CONSULTANT will not direct,
supervise or control the work of contfractors or their
subconiractors. CONSULTANT's Services do not include a
review or evaluation of a contractor's (subcontractor's) safety
measures.  CONSULTANT shall be responsible only for ifs
employees on any site. CONSULTANT shall not be responsible
for the operatfions of others or safety at the site.

c. CLIENT shall provide right of eniry for CONSULTANT
personnel, CONSULTANT subconsultants and all equipment
and vehicles necessary to perform services. CONSULTANT will
take reasonable measures to minimize damage to property;
however, CLIENT understands that some damage may occur,
and the cost of repair of such damage shall solely be the
responsibility and obligation of CLIENT. CLIENT is responsible for
designating the location of below grade structures,
foundations, utilities and other subterranean obstacles.
CONSULTANT will take reasonable effort to avoid damage to
these items. If these items cannot be located, CONSULTANT,
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upon CLIENT's written authorization, and at CLIENT's cost, will
engage feasible locating methods and employ persons to
confirm locations.  CLIENT agrees to hold CONSULTANT
harmiess for damages to or damages caused by any
subsurface or subterranean utilities or structures which are not
corectly located by CLIENT or which CONSULTANT could not
locate using a reasonable standard of care.

4. Fees and Expenses; Payment for Services.

a. In consideration of CONSULTANT'S agreement to
provide the Services, CLIENT shall pay to CONSULTANT the
fees specified in the Agreement/Proposal and reimburse
CONSULTANT for its costs and expenses incurred in connection
with the Services.

. CONSULTANT will submit invoices to CLIENT no less than
on a monthly basis and such invoices are due and payable
upon receipt. Any balances that remain unpaid for more than
thirty {30) days from the date of invoice shall be subject to an
additional charge at the rate of one and one-fourth percent
(1'4%) per month from the date of the invoice. Payment of
invoices is not subject to discounting by CLIENT. Time is of the
essence in payment of invoices, and timely payment is a
material part of the consideration of the AGREEMENT between
CONSULTANT and CLIENT.

¢. In addition to the fermination provisions in Section 7
below, if CLIENT fails to pay CONSULTANT within ninety (90)
days of an invoice, CONSULTANT, without liability to CLIENT,
may terminate this AGREEMENT and/or suspend Services until
payment of all past due amounts has been received by
CONSULTANT.

5. Changes or Delays.

Unless the accompanying Agreement/Proposal  provides
otherwise, the proposed fees consfitute CONSULTANT's
estimate to perform the Services required under the
Agreement/Proposal. Facts may develop that may require a
change in the Services to be performed. CONSULTANT will
inform CUENT of such situations so that negotiation and
compensation can be accomplished as required. If such
change, additional services, or suspension of services results in
an increase or decrease in the cost of or fime required for
performance of the Services, whether or not changed by any
order, an equitable adjustment shall be made, and the
AGREEMENT medified accordingly.

6. Termination.

The term of this AGREEMENT shall commence on the date set
forth in the Agresment/Proposal and will confinue until the
parties’ obligations have been fully performed or the
AGREEMENT is sooner terminated. Either party may terminate
the AGREEMENT in the event of a material breach that is not
cured within thirty (30) days after written notice of such
breach. In addition, the parties may mutually agree in writing
to terminate the AGREEMENT.

7. Limitation of Liability.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, and notwithstanding
any other provision of this AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT and
CONSULTANT's  directors, officers, principals, managers,
employees, agents and CONSULTANT's consultants and
subconsultants, and any of them, total ligbility to CLIENT and
anyone claiming, by, through, or under CLIENT for any claims,
losses, costs, or damages whatscever arising out of, resulfing
from or in any way related to the Services or the AGREEMENT
from any cause or causes, including but not limited to the
negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict liability or
breach of contract, or warranty express or implied of

CONSULTANT or CONSULTANT's directors, officers, principals,
managers, employees, agents and CONSULTANT's consultants
and subconsultants, or any of them, shall not exceed the tolal
compensation  received by CONSULTANT  under this
AGREEMENT.

8. Insurance.

CONSULTANT agrees to purchase workers' compensation
insurance and comprehensive general liability insurance.
CONSULTANT agrees to purchase additional insurance if
requested by CLIENT (presuming such insurance is reasonably
available from carriers acceptable to CONSULTANT), provided
the costs for additional insurance are reimbursed by CLIENT.

9. Indemnification.

a. CLIENT hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless,
CONSULTANT and its officers, employees, agents and
representatives, from and against liability for all claims, losses,
damages and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees,
brought by any third party against CONSULTANT which arise
directly or indirectly out of this AGREEMENT or the performance
of CONSULTANT'S Services hereunder, except arising solely
from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of
CONSULTANT.

b. CONSULTANT and CLIENT each agree to indemnify
and hold the other harmless from and against liability for all
claims, losses, damages and expenses, including reasonable
attorney's fees to the extent such claims, losses damages, or
expenses are caused by the indemnifying party's negligent or
wrongful acts, or omissions fo act.

10. Confidentiality.

CONSULTANT agrees fo maintain as confidential and not
disclose to others without CLIENT's prior consent all information
obtained from CLIENT that was not otherwise previously known
to CONSULTANT or in the public domain and is expressly
designated by CLIENT in writing to be "CONFIDENTIAL."
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this paragraph shall not apply
to information that (1) is published or comes into the public
domain through no fault of CONSULTANT, (2) is furnished by or
obtained from a third party who is under no obligation fo keep
the information confidential, or (3) is required fo be disclosed
by law or order of a court, administrative agency, or other
authority with proper jurisdiction.

11. Re-use of Documents and Use of Electronic Media.

All documents including drawings and specifications prepared
or fumnished by CONSULTANT (and CONSULTANT's affiliates,
subsidiaries, independent professional associates, consultants,
and subconsultants) pursuant to  this AGREEMENT are
instruments of service in respect of the project, and
CONSULTANT shall retain an ownership and property interest
therein, whether or not the Project is completed. CLIENT may
make and retain copies for information and reference in
connection with the project, however, such documents are
not intended or represented to be suitable for re-use by CLIENT
or others as extensions of the project or on any other project.
Any re-use without wiitten verification or adaptation by
CONSULTANT for the specific purpose intended will be at
CLIENT's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to
CONSULTANT — or  CONSULTANT's  offiiates,  subsidicries,
independent professional  associates, consultants, and
subconsultants with respect to any and all costs, expenses,
fees, losses, claims, demands, liabilities, suits, actions, and
damages whatsoever arising out of or resulfing therefrom.
CONSULTANT will be entitled to additional compensation for
verification or adaptation at rates to be agreed upon by
CLIENT and CONSULTANT.
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Copies of documents that may be relied upon by CLIENT are
limited to the printed copies (also known as hard copies) that
are signed or sealed by CONSULTANT. Files in electronic media
format or text, data, graphic or other types that are furnished
by CONSULTANT to CLIENT are only for convenience of CLIENT.
Any conclusion or information cbtained or derived from such
electronic files will be at the user's sole risk. When transferring
documents in electronic media format, CONSULTANT makes
no representations as to long-term compatibility, usability, or
readability of documents resulting from the use of software
application packages, operafing systems or computer
hardware differing from those in use by CONSULTANT at the
time electronic files were furnished to the CLIENT.

12. Governing Law.

This AGREEMENT is to be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of lowa.

13. Severability.

If any provision of this AGREEMENT is determined to be invalid,
the offending provision shall be deemed severed from this
AGREEMENT and the determination shall not affect the validity
of any other clause or provision of this AGREEMENT.

14. Independent Contractor. CONSULTANT at all times during
the term of this AGREEMENT an independent contractor.
CONSULTANT shall not, for any purpcse, be deemed an agent,
employee, partner or legal representative of CLIENT.

15. Binding Effect.

This AGREEMENT shall be binding upon and shall inure to the
benelfit of the parties hereto and their respective successors,
representatives, agents and permanent assigns.

16. Force Majeure.

CONSULTANT will not be liable to CLIENT for CONSULTANT'S
failure to fulfill its obligations under this AGREEMENT due to
causes beyond CONSULTANT'S reasonable control and
without its faull or negligence including, but not limited to,
governmental laws and regulations, acts of God or the public,
war or other violence, civii commotion, blockades,
embargoes, calamities, floods, fires, earthquakes, explosions,
accidents, storms, strikes, lockouts, work stoppages, labor
disputes, or unavailability of labor, raw materials, power or
supplies. CLIENT shall pay any addifional costs incurred by
CONSULTANT in connection with the performance of services
under this AGREEMENT that are related to any labor disputes
between the CLENT and any unions representing the
employees of the CLIENT.

17. Execution.

If CLENT is a corpordation, limited liability company or
parinership, the person signing this Agreement on its behalf
cerfifies that such person is an officer, member, manager or
partner thereof, that his or her action was duly authorized by
appropriate corporate, company or partnership action, that
such action does not conflict with the corporate charter or
bylaws, articles of organization or operating agreement, or the
partnership agreement, as the case may be, or any
confractual provision binding on such corporation or
partnership, and that no consent of any stockholders,
members or partners to his or her action is required.

18. Assignment.

CLIENT shall not assign any right, or delegate any obligation,
arising under this AGREEMENT without prior written consent of
CONSULTANT. CONSULTANT may assign ifs rights, and
delegate its obligations, arising hereunder at any time by
providing written notice of such assignment to CLIENT.

19. Entire Agreement; Modifications.

This AGREEMENT contains all the terms and conditions
between the parfies and supersedes all prior and
contemporaneous negotiations, representations,
understandings and other agreements, oral or otherwise, that
may have been entered into by the parties. Al other
statements, conditions, covenants, representations, and
warranties are merged herein.  Any medifications of this
AGREEMENT shall be in writing and duly executed by the
parties.

20. No Implied Waiver.

Any delay or failure of either party at any fime to require
performance by the other party of any provision of this
AGREEMENT shall not in any way affect the right of such party
to require performance. No waiver by either party of any
breach of any provision of this AGREEMENT shall be
enforceable against such party, unless such waiver is in writing,
and no waiver shall be construed to be a waiver of any
subsequent breach or of any other right or remedy under this
AGREEMENT.

21. Taxes.

CLIENT shall timely pay all applicable sales taxes which are
levied upon the Services provided hereunder, in accordance
with applicable law.

22. Incorporation of Schedules.

All Schedules attached hereto are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof for all purposes as if fully set
forth herein.

23. Nofices.

Any notice, request, instruction or documents required or
permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be in writing and
shall be deemed given if delivered persondlly or by courier
service or sent by regular U.S. mail or facsimile to a party at the
address set forth in this AGREEMENT or its facsimile number.

24. Dispute Resolution.

CLIENT and CONSULTANT agree that as a prerequisite fo the
filing of a lawsuit or a demand for arbitration, they shall first
submit any and all unsettled claims, counterclaims, disputes,
and cther matters in question between them arising out of or
relating to this AGREEMENT to mediation in accordance with
the Construction Industry Mediafion Rules of the American
Arbitration Association, effective as of the date of this
AGREEMENT.
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT IN
CONNECTION WITH A STUDY ON THE RECONFIGURATION OF NORTH
CENTER POINT ROAD

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign a Professional Services Agreement
between the City of Hiawatha and Anderson Bogert Engineers for the following purposes
and under the following terms:

to provide engineering and/ or land surveying services involved with conducting a study
on the reconfiguration of North Center Point Road from Blairs Ferry Road to Boyson
Road in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00, as shown in the attached Exhibit ‘A’

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha F1B0-

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

)
P

To: Mayor and City Council -~ Date: May 10, 2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engine r

Re: Emmons Street/North Céﬁ/te’%,bint Road/Robins Intersection Phase Il Paving Package
(&

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 6

Report:
See attached partial payment No.6 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase II Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through April and shows the contractor has completed
grading, storm sewer, rock placement, and paving of Emmons Street, Robins Road, and
the west /2 of Center Point Road. The contract is approximately 38% complete. Attached
are several pictures.

Work on phases 111, IV, and V is nearing completion. We can then switch traffic from the
east 2-lanes of Center Point Road to the west 2-lanes. Emmons Street can then be
reopened. We will delay closing the Robins Road intersection as long as possible. We are
currently ahead of schedule with the favorable weather, but we will see how construction
progresses in May.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 6 to Rathje Construction in the
amount of § $363,723.52 .

If you need any further information, please let me know.





Project:

Contractor:

Owner:

Original Conitract
Amount:

Revised Coniract
Amount:

Date:

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. &
EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA
RATHJF CONSTRUCTION
305 4th Streel

Marion, 1A 22302

City of Hiawatha, lowa

$2,813.734.76

$2,813,734.76

March 29, 2016

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests
approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Compleied 3 1,085,415.51

Wiaterials Stored On Site $366,833.44

Change Orders:

Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| $

Change Order No. Date Approved Amount

Total Change Order Work Completed $ -

Total Complete and Stored to Date $ 1,452,248.95
Retainage 5% $ 72,612.45
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage 3 1,378,636.50
Less Previous Payments 5 1,015,912.98

Current Pzyment Due

Distribution: Owner

$ 363,723.52

Engineer __ Contractor __ Other
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CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contracter's Authorized Representative:
M@é@ﬁ#@e: et /7
/

EMNGINEER'S/ARCHITECT’S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect's on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect's review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application
for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer’'s/Architect's Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.
City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:
1. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AlA Document G703.
2. Line ftem Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTIMG USE ONLY:

,t
‘
|

'
'
@ €A & N P N
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 6

Protect  EMMONS STREET (NDRTH CENTER PONT ROAD (AGRINE ROAD INTERSE CTION INTERSECTION IAPROVEMENTS PHASE 2. ROADWAY FACKAGE
HIAWATHA LINN COUNTY 1IOWA

Contractor. Rakye Construchon
Encinesr:  Shive Halery INC
Revised Contract Amount 3281373476
Da May 10 2017
- B Prices Pay 'ﬂ":l::'“”';"“l' PAS This Paricd PAS - April 2017 To Date
[ hem Description Unis
Amount Cruanbiy Amcum Cuantity Amaunt % Complate
T MOBWLIZATION L $60 750 60 Lot $12 15500 030 $72 000 00 3000
H S TRUCTION SURVEY L 34867 50 31,955 00 035 388750 3500%
3 [TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING L [ __ 360 00 40 3480 50 43 00%
4 [SUBGRADE AND SUBBASE COMPACTION TESTING L 388500 514750 35 3867 50 35 00%
S CONCRETE MATURITY TESTING FOR PCC PAVEMEN] | 320000 %000 2 3220 00 F .
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS $11.45500 30 00 58 511455 00 58
7| TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SYMBOLS | LS §4 755 00 $4T5 00 5% 55375 00 £500%
8 |[TEWPI Y ROADWAY SURFACES sY 340 285 67 4060 1187 71 46 266 07 BI04 |
¥__|FLTER 50CKS LF $4.080 00 3770 00 2,300 00 575000 [FLELY
i0 [FILTER SOCKS AT STORM SEWER STRUCTUSES EA 3000 €00 000 0.00%
_71__[CLEARING AND GRUBBING T s TF 2 342000 t 16 00 LR 420 00 0 00%
12 [REMOVAL OF EMIST PAVT & CURE AND GUTTER Sv 16867 00 3 345 306 20 13a; 73 $25 47613 16 138 72 174787 33 B438% |
13 [REMOVAL OF EXISTING SDEWALK SY 3 36248 54 Y $113 31 110% 44 38774 65 10%
14 |REMOVAL OF EXISTING RE TAINING WALL £ 51,268 00 $000 8200 0 100 00%
15 [REMOVAL OF EXIST STORM SEWERS STRUCTURES] EA $1,000 00 $0 00 00 600 00 2727%
1E_|REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER AND CULVERT P F 5271000 ¢ 3000 27100 710 00 1%
17__|REMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWER STRUCTURES A 3600 C 3000 w0 5000 0%
£ |REMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWER PPE LF 3500 [ 000 3 $600 00%
1__[REM OF EXIST ATER MAN LF [ 3000 00 00%
REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS $1.900 00 3000 5 41900 00 50 00%
REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS EA 3000 3000 [[] 3300 000%
REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL = B L RS $300000 | 50 100 300000 | 100 00%
UNCLASEW IED EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT Y 436,840 67 31301878 283620 +1863 53 6172%
STRIP AND RESPREAD TOPSOL €y 3000 | se3xie | sz 33329 10 53B5%
cY 375 TE 1811 3412430 | 5%
v 1 $73418; 3381385 7 303 81 $I0EES 4z 55 55%
17 i 343824 30 320548 84 T 546 78 164,173 13 S7ai%
Y 35659 14 $67% 20 TBa %1 56686 34 XLy
v 905 8¢ 3199335 85200 34896 00 [RELY
LF 3160275 3000 8100 3106275 #2i%
LF 32150583 3000 36250 §31£16 63 EFILY
LF 31872600 600 32100 315775 00 78 20%
LF 31575000 3740000 24200 §18,150 00 & 30%
3 STORM SEWER RCP 307 LF $8 750 00 8000 7500 34 750 00 100 0O%
35 |SUBDRAMN 8" F 35133300 34,368 00 107700 $35701 00 55 68%
3¢ SUBDRAMN CLEANCUT A 000 3337500 0 37500 33 3%
37 [STORM SEWERMANHOLES SVi 401, 48" A 34,250 00 3000 [ 3435060 5060
|38 [STORM SEWER MANHOLES SW401 60 A 33100 00 3000 ] 3330000 50 00%
35 |STORM SEWER MANHOLES SVe-401 84- A $4.075 00 3660 o0 3467500 100 00%
40 TORM SEWER INTAKE . EW.501 A $2 374 00 $000 00 237500 100.60%:
4 TORM SEWER INTAKE Sw.50% 3 $000 $0 00 o0 000 00%
42 |STORM SEWER INTAKE SW-508 A 33 090 00 $3 000 00 0 000 60 L
43 |STORM SEWER INTAKE SWS10 A $11,10000 0 11106 06 100 00%
44 |STORM SEWER INTARE Sw.51 A 3000 50 o [ 0.00%
35 [STORM SEWER INTAKE Sw 541 A 54 900 00 3000 1] $4.900 00 100 0O%
4n_ JCONNECTION TOSTORM SEWER STRUCTURES ) 00 30 00 o0 o0 000%
|7 JUSTMENT OF EXISTING STRUCTURES. A 322500 2500 ) 50 60 [N
22 |VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENT A 322560 3135600 0 3157500 30 43%
<5 [PCC PAVEMENT CLASSC T ¥ $1E01207 3060 37960 §18.01207 e
50 [PCC PAVEMENT CLASS C 8 Y 44 00 T IS E $42,678 17 211006 | 30081808 4351%
%% CPAVEMENT CLASSC & i 562800 4] s28891520 3108 130 68 $6381175 381480 3174541 80 208T%
7 |PCCDRIVEWAY CLASS M & i 375200 43467 381,387 dd 35,780 47 3728775 5040 S1Z568 32 2051%
Y] [9(:; SDEWALK 4 ¥ ©e4 00 333 00 333700200 37 902 00 35130 11 %er R 36 BN
4 |PCC TRAR 8° Y 217800 33575 77 16700 875 408 80 $13.2e5 75 1084 32 538,784 44 45 B3%
St |PCC SDEWALK RAMP I 3200 454 68 | $1.748 12 377617 381443 2910 31500 01 VOB
“E Icmonﬁncansswsnnueutm.cussc.r ¥ 27100 304 00, 326,558 00 3000 112084 66 17318 $12.065 68 45 45%
47 |COLORED SIDEWALK PAVEMENT & ¥ £5100 $75 00 33757500 3000 60 000 000 000%
38 IC U INTEWSE CTION PAVEWENT CLASS C 9 ¥ 687 00 $110 00 375 57000 85,00 33333770 30307 83333770 | aanim
<5 __|HMA DRIVEWAY 6 2 34300 342 00/ 38 48400 $4 680 87 $11.61800 3% 70 516,305 &0 5 04
62 [PAVEMENT MARKINGS FANTED STA 12560 $60 00 $7,500 00 2 8000 30 00 00 FoI) 00%
€1 |PAVEMENT SYMBOLS PAINTED ry 23 5134000 0 3000 3000 [ Woo _000%
62| HYDROSEEDING WITH LIQUID MULCH BINDER ¥ 028500 1 00| 3825500 60 3000 3500 [ woo oo
€3 [WPORTED TOPSOIL ¥ [T $36 960 00 [ 3000 5000 [ %00 00%
o4 [SOODING Y 43300 7 50| 230,331 00 (] 000 000 o $0.00 0%
i [RocK Muien ¥ 62200 00, ¥8 268 00 00 3060 [ 3000 3 Ko DO
¢ TR TING PER PLANS A 4100 $450 00| 315 45000 0 3000 o 000 00 000 0o%
€7 TSHRUB & GRASS PLANTING PER FLANS EA 00 3000 [ 4050 [ 00 00%
€5 |LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION LS ) 3844 00 T %550 01 84100 0%
€ JUGHTED BOLLARD EA o 0 [0 30 00 [ 3000 o0%
T0__|STREETLIGHTING SYSTEM LS 100 4T3 58660] 34138660 ] $45 494 53 3 13722276 Fl [FRALER 26 00%
71| TRAFFIC SIGNAL PER PLAN is 100 €287 35810] 826735810 0 73581 [RE 840103 72 i $66 830 53 25 O0%
T.__|PAVER EDGING LF 38500 3560 3202720 C o0 2000 (0D 0% 000 3000 0 00%
COMFUTED TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 72) = 3281373478 570254884 $302.088 87 §1.085.415 5% Jesa%
MATERIALS STORED ON SITE
[(TEw | UNITS QUANTITY | Par Cant Stored TOTAL
1 32183120 1 120
[ 3331997 74 100 00%.
v §2.828.00 100.00% |
[ 3137150 100,00%,
1 9.545.00 168.60% |
TOTAL § STORED ON SITE| 56833 &4
Thia Paricd ToData
NO Dascription | Unit 0:::'“ UnitPrice. Total Quantity Amount Quanwry Amouni % Complete
NONF 1
—_— ~4— . ¥e - 2] —— e
1 — ]
1
000 o oo WY
[ ORDER WO TOTALS £2) ¥o.50
[ REWISED COMTRACT TOTAL AFTERALLCO (F aNy]] ¥iETIT3TE I
[ soox | I
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #6
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, lowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #6 (six) in the amount of
$363,723.52 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #6 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, Iowa, in the amount of $363.723.52.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, May 17, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.

3

4.

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — April 2017
b. City Clerk’s Report — April 2017
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 2050 Boyson Road

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business -

L.

2.

Linn County Solid Waste Agency Presentation — Joe Horaney

Sale and Use of Fireworks — Senate File 489
a. Discussion
b. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (June 7, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) to
consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 160 Fire Code §160.35
Seizure of Fireworks by adding language setting Hiawatha’s regulations for
possessing, storing and selling fireworks due to State Code changes

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 101 Storm Water
Drainage System §101.01 Purpose, §101.03 Rates, and §101.06 Storm Water Emergencies by
adding retention or detention basin to definitions, establishing rates by ordinance and providing
clarification to fees for City staff work on privately owned storm sewer

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c. Consider Adoption

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 102 Illicit
Discharge to Storm Sewer System §102.05 Illicit Discharge Detection and Reporting, Cost
Recovery, §102.06 Suspension of Access to the City’s Storm Sewer System, and §102.09 Appeal to
allow flexibility between City departments in administration and enforcement duties and assign City
Council to hear appeals

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c. Consider Adoption

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 162 Storm Water
Runoff Control §162.04 Applicability, deleting §162.05 Affidavit of Disclosure of Property Interest,
amending §162.19 Certification and Maintenance, and §162.21 Administration to modify regulations
and add establishment of an advisory committee

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c. Consider Adoption

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider FY 2017 Budget Amendment #2
a. Consider Resolution approving FY 2017 Budget Amendment #2

Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (June 7, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement with MJS Investments, LLC and Midwest Aesthetics, Inc. and
providing for publication of notice

Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (June 7, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider the
proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Crystal Group and providing for publication
of notice





9. Consider Resolution approving an Engagement Agreement to disclose and memorialize the terms
and conditions for services provided by Ahlers and Cooney, P.C. (Bond Counsel) to the City of
Hiawatha in connection with the issuance of Not to Exceed $5,265,000 General Obligation Capital
Loan Notes

10. Consider Resolution authorizing staff to proceed with the sale of the 1986 Pirsch Pumper, Unit 284
and authorize staff to accept the highest responsive responsible bid

11. Consider Resolution approving newly updated ambulance rates effective July 1, 2017
12. Consider Motion approving the appointment of one (1) Volunteer Firefighter/EMT: Andrew Sheeley

13. Consider Resolution approving the renewal of a Planned Service Agreement for the City Hall HVAC
system including an annual software upgrade with Johnson Controls

14. Consider Resolution approving a Professional Services Agreement with Anderson Bogert Engineers
to conduct a study on the reconfiguration of North Center Point Road

15. 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project

a. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #6 for payment of contract work
completed to Rathje Construction Co.

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Sessions

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






FriMay 12, 2017 2:03 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 339.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 42.50
GARBAGE SERVICE 42.50
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 114.00
1970 ACCESS SYSTEMS 125.97
PRINTER SERVICE 125.97
3103 ADVANCED CUSTOM COUNTERS 2,189.22
COUNTER TOP 2,189.22
69 AHLERS LAW FIRM 2,516.88
MUNSON ELECTRIC DA 2,516.88
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 56.40
OXYGEN 56.40
2039 BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS 1,212.00
SUPPLIES 606.00
SUPPLIES 606.00
2268 BERENS-TATE CONSULTING 3,500.00
ARBITRAGE REPORT 20134 & B 3,500.00
1338 BLUE GRASS ENTERPRISES 65.00
SOD CH FRONT PARKING LOT 65.00
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 577.98
SUPPLIES 478.62
SUPPLIES 99.36
693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 248.56
SIGNS SUPPLIES 100.18
UNIFORMS 113.97
SUPPLIES 34.41
3104 CARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPP 138.61
SUPPLIES 138.61
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,292.35
FUEL 75.2
FUEL 649,64
FUEL 190,58
CAR WASH 6.00
FUEL 157.12
FUEL 2,071.00
FUEL 118.00
FUEL 9.40
FUEL 9.40
CAR WASH 6.00
1614 COW-GOVERNMENT, INC 180.91
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 180.91
650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,083.76
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 181.55
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 20.17
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 478.64
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 284.96
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 118.44
24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 8,012.00
MAY SUBSIDY §,012.00
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Sk City of Hiawatha Ak OPER: CK





Fri May 12, 2017 2:03 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 875.25
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 875.25

3105 CLEARESULT 285.00
APPLIANCE/SPRING CLEAN UP 285.00

2759 CONKIN, RON 700.00
CONCERT IN PARK 700.00

76 COPYWORKS 155.00
COPIES 47.50
COPIES 107.50

421 D & D TREE SERVICE 3,245.00
TREE REMOVAL CREEKSIDE DR 325.00
SPRING CLEAN UP 2,920.00

3064 DAVIS, KAYLA 19.60
FITNESS INSTRUCTION 19.60

140 DEMCO, INC. 105.70
OFFICE SUPPLIES 105.70

315 DOORS INC 113,75
DOOR REPAIRS 113.75

1046 DOWNS, KIM 175.50
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 142.32
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 33.18

1252 EL KAHIR'S EMBASSY CLUB §1.25
INCENTIVE DINNER 81.25

2040 ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT SUPPLY 52.35
SUPPLIES 52.35

931 EVER-GREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 192.00
MULCH 192.00

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 407.18
REGULAR MTG 4-19-17 154.56
BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 117.14
REGLAR MTG 5-3-17 135.48

2519 GIENAPP CONSTRUCTION 926.00
SUPPLIES 926.00

75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 1,339.22
#3830 ARBITRATOR ID REPAIRS 90.00
#820 DOCKING STATION REPAIRS 734.28
#820 DOCKING STATION REPAIRS 514,94

3082 GREENLEE, RENEE 147.66
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 147.66

33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 5,111.91
BOYSON RD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT 4,638.75
GENERAL ENGINEERING 97.16
GENERAL ENGINEERING ANNEXATION 376.00

1602 HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION/FAN 90.00
SECURITY REPAIRS 90.00

285 HAWKEYE ELECTRIC 242,31
REPAIRS TUCKER PARK 242.31

206 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 899,25
CONCRETE 395.25
CONCRETE 504.00

APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Feddek CIty of Hiawatha Fededek OPER: CK





Fri May 12, 2017 2:03 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1233 HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIPMENT 527.01
SUPPLIES 527.01

3106 HK PAYROLL SERVICES, INC 700.00
TRAINING 700.00

932 HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS, I 13.22
SUPPLIES 13.22

42 TA ONE CALL 162.90
UNDERGROUND LOCATES §1.45
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 81.45

196 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 235.62
SIGNS 235.62

3107 IA PUMP WOKS 725.00
PUMP REPAIRS 725.00

1628 ID LABEL, INC 260.00
SUPPLIES 260.00

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 1,582.31
LIBRARY BOOKS 1,582.31

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 2,160.00
IT SERVICE 2,160.00

14 INTERSTATE BATTERY CR 78.90
BATTERIES 49,95
BATTERIES 28.95

1665 ISWEP 125.00
P PARSLEY TRAINING 125.00

374 1 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 1,165.00
MAY NEWSLETTER 1,165.00

3108 JENNINGS, AARON 234,00
BAKSETBALL CAMP TRAINING 234,00

1582 JP GASWAY 46.78
OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.39
OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.44
OFFICE SUPPLIES 21.95

1247 KUDRNA, CINDY .21
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT M.

1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 3,120.00
LEGAL FEES 2,656.00
LEGAL FEES 224.00
LEGAL FEES 240.00

454 LETTER PERFECT 53.61
NEW BUSINESS PLAQUE 53.61

274 LINN CO RECORDER 162.00
RECORDING URP AMENDMENT #12 162.00

83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,561.36
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 512.26
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 147.14
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 123.73
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 103.21
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 93.54
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 42.83
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 25.50
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 35.44

APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Feddok City of Hiawatha Fkdk OPER: CK





Fri May 12, 2017 2:03 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 119.06
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 25.76
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 19.30
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.63
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 19.18
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 19.18
2747 LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE 150.00
FERTILIZER 150.00
129 LL PELLING CO. 395.25
ASPHALT 395.25
2104 LOWE'S 715.75
SUPPLIES §.29
SUPPLIES 14.3
SUPPLIES 125.94
SUPPLIES 32.90
SUPPLIES 101.71
SUPPLIES 12.79
SUPPLIES 79.68
SUPPLIES 340.21
1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 1,157.67
SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT 1,143.76
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 13.91
2808 MIDWAY OUTDOOR 23.70
SUPPLIES 23.70
1869 MIDWEST PLUMBING & HEAT 171.87
RR REPAIRS 171.87
3109 MINNEAPOLIS KIDS 45.00
REFUND PARK RENTAL 45,00
3058 MODERN PIPING, INC 2,622.77
WATER HEATER REPAIRS 063.43
AIR HANDLER REPAIRS 1,959.34
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 17.50
(AR WASHES 17.50
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 387.62
SUPPLIES 53.94
SUPPLIES 139.79
SUPPLIES 79.83
SUPPLIES 64.65
SUPPLIES 17.98
SUPPLIES 7.44
SUPPLIES 23.99
325 ORKIN EXTERMINATING 178.49
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 58.47
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 55.65
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 04.37
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 172.12
SUPPLIES 172.12
721 PCC 1,681.07
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 1,681.07
268 PECK'S GREEN THUMB NURSER 534.82
EAGLE SCOUT PROJECT 534.82
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 ek City of Hiawatha ek OPER: CK





Fri May 12, 2017 2:03 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1396 PIGOTT, INC. OFFICE PAVIL 2,730.70
STACKING CHAIRS 2,730.70
884 PITNEY BOWES, INC 145.98
POSTAGE 145.98
2995 PLUMB SUPPLY 62.20
SUPPLIES 62.20
2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 124.60
BACKGROUND CHECKS 35.60
BACKGROUND CHECKS 89.00
1837 RACOM CORPORATION 350.92
REPAIRS 350.92
54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 164.40
LIBRARY BOOKS 82.20
LIBRARY BOOKS 82.20
873 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY 2,150.00
CAIRNS HELMETS 2,150.00
2783 THE POWDER SHOP 806.60
PAINTING 806.60
2306 THE SHOPPER 148.36
SUPPLIES 148.36
1532 TITAN MACHINERY 29.00
#550 SUPPLIES 29.00
2349 TRAFFIC SIGN, INC 2,618.20
PAINTING 2,618.20
2248 TRANS-IOWA EQUIPMENT, INC 446,85
SUPPLIES 223.43
SUPPLIES 223.42
231 ULTRALAWN 2,431.00
APRIL MAINTENANCE 2,431.00
1284 ULTRAMAX 231.00
TRAINING MATERIALS 231.00
842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 53.70
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 53.70
2620 UNIVERSAL MEDIA CORP 84.00
SUPPLIES 84.00
2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95
3037 VALLEY ENIVRONMENTAL 60.00
OIL RECYCLE 60.00
577 VAN METER INDUSTRIAL, INC 154.06
SUPPLIES 154.06
899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 93.52
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 93.52
186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 229.00
ROCK 229.00
REPORT TOTAL 74,284.34
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 i City of Hiawatha Hhk OPER: CK






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CAUDILL, JEFF

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LAUDERDALE, CHRIS
LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES
TEAMSTERS

UNITED WAY

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS
CONTRACTUAL
LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
REIMBURSEMENT
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (APRIL)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

DUES

CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$60.51
$338.46
$575.00
$326.00
$1,960.60
$3,065.87
$60.90
$20.80
$65,820.60
$251.68
$530.00
$38,491.83
$3,976.22
$350.00
$1,575.53
$171,716.20
$654.83
$11,528.00
$832.00
$20.00
$5,780.71
$1,635.88
$53,124.41

$363,838.21






Thu May 11, 2017 10:13 AM OUTSTANDING TRAC'}L%‘ECT'O” REGISTER Page 1
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 4/28/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID .28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
PR CHK 57185 6/20/13 12/13 CRAVEN, STEPHEN 9.23
PR CHK 57192 6/20/13 12/13 WESTENDORF, J0S 9.23
PR CHK 58785 3/27/14 (9/14 WESTENDORF, J0S 36.94
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
PR CHK 62834 12/30/15 06/16 WALTER, DANIEL 13.85
AP CHK 64121 8/19/16 02/17 BENNETT, BILL 143.64
AP CHK 64190 8/19/16 02/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 64844 12/22/16 06/17 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 30.24
AP CHK 65052 2/17/17 08/17 DAVIS, KAYLA 33.00
AP CHK 65073 2/17/17 08/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 44.95
AP CHK 65281 4/07/17 10/17 EDC 10,000.00
AP CHK 65300 4/07/17 10/17 HUTCHINSON, JANNETTE 86.14
AP CHK 65306 4/07/17 10/17 IA PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ASN 30.00
AP CHK 65342 4/07/17 10/17 ROWRAY, JERRY 21.40
AP CHK 65359 4/21/17 10/17 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 225.18
AP CHK 65374 4/21/17 10/17 DAVIS, KAYLA 35.00
AP CHK 65376 4/21/17 10/17 DISCOUNT PAPER PRODUCTS 90.08
AP CHK 65377 4/21/17 10/17 EMSLRC 225.00
AP CHK 65378 4/21/17 10/17 EVER-GREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 480.00
AP CHK 65382 4/21/17 10/17 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 715.51
AP CHK 65383 4/21/17 10/17 GIENAPP CONSTRUCTION 360.00
AP CHK 65385 4/21/17 10/17 GREENLEE, RENEE 20.00
AP CHK 65393 4/21/17 10/17 IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 300.00
AP CHK 65396 4/21/17 10/17 IMFOA 125.00
AP CHK 65407 4/21/17 10/17 LINN CO SHERIFF 900.00
AP CHK 65409 4/21/17 10/17 LOWE'S 446.97
AP CHK 65410 4/21/17 10/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 284.04
AP CHK 65416 4/21/17 10/17 ODE DESIGN 44,00
AP CHK 65418 4/21/17 10/17 pCC 2,216.59
AP CHK 65422 4/21/17 10/17 SENSOURCE 888.85
AP CHK 65424 4/21/17 10/17 SOFTERWARE 137.00
AP CHK 65425 4/21/17 10/17 TASTE OF HOME 32.98
AP CHK 65426 4/21/17 10/17 THE BOOK FARM, INC 934.50
AP CHK 65430 4/21/17 10/17 US BANK 650.95
AP CHK 65431 4/21/17 10/17 WEEKS, JEANEAL 121.95
AP CHK 65433 4/21/17 10/17 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
AP CHK 65435 4/20/17 10/17 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 530.00
AP CHK 65440 4/20/17 10/17 UNITED WAY 20,00
AP CHK 65446 4/25/17 10/17 IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESO 175.00 5/04/2017
AP CHK 65449 4/25/17 10/17 WATERHOUSE-MILLER BARBARA 500.00
AP CHK 65453 4/26/17 10/17 RATHIE CONSTRUCTION COMPA 582,702.46
BANK TOTAL 00 604,497.58 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 604,497, 58-
Kelly Kornegeor, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor

BKOUTSRP 10.04.16 ek City of Hiawatha Fkdk OPER: KG





Fri May 12, 2017 3:00 PM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 1

2017
BANK NAME MARCH APRIL APRIL APRIL OUTSTANDING APR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,679,904.20
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 647,071.47  1,288,102.52 362,791.59  1,552,382.40
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 9,125.51
110  CASH--ROAD USE 414,643.68 51,394,87 35,740.15 430,298.40 §53.97
111 CASH--I-10BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 63,045.49-  370,043.88 80,465.41 226,532.98 25.00
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,904.81 6.79 0.00 14,911.60
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 0.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 849,903.53 65,219.70 900,000.00 15,123.23
125  CASH--TIF 73,734.55 576,649.33 123,178.32 §27,205.56 10,491.06
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 12,486.93 102.31 0.00 12,589.24
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 29,276.82 100.00 0.00 29,376.82
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 4,000.61 0.00 0.00 4,000.61
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 62,765.55 432.24 1,452.61 61,745.18 1,025.85
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 157,528.37 680,402.54 §25,000.00 12,930.91
301 CASH--PROJECTS 379,353.92 675.25 293,927.03 §6,102.14 291,438.73
320  CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 223,700.14 12,201.00 73.10 235,828.04 52,97
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROIECTS 111,163.64 0.00 27,615.44 83,548.20
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 337,632.95 900,000.00 0.00 1,237,632.95
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 287,132.88 261.15 291,468.12 4,074.00-  291,438.73
600  CASH--WATER 57,877.68- 40,601.81 42,039.86 59,315.73-
610  CASH--SEWER 182,261.07 84,113.53 57,923.76 208,450.84
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.5
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 94,655.49 12,107.01 5,993.25 100,769.25 3.4
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 89,900.44 36.29 0.00 89,936.73
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 4,060,715.04  4,082,450.22  3,067,668.6¢  5,075,49.62 604,497.58  5,679,994.20
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --» 90.00
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 212,938.98
121  MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 212,914.48 24.50 0.00 212,938.98
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL 212,914.48 24.50 0.00 212,938.98 0.00 212,938.98
BKCASHRP 10.04.16 Rk dekkk OPER: CK
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Fri May 12, 2017 3:00 PM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 2

2017
BANK NAME MARCH APRIL APRIL APRIL OUTSTANDING APR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 9,356,000.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 1,000,000.00 110,000.00 0.00 1,110,000.00
167 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,310,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,310,000.00
200 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,300,000.00 §25,000.00 0.00 2,125,000.00
301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,000,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 194,000.00 0.00 0.00 194,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 8,421,000.00 935,000.00 0.00 9,356,000.00 0.00 9,356,000.00

TOTAL OF ALL BANKS

12,695,129.52

5,017,474.72

3,067,668.64

14,644,935.60

604,497.58  15,249,433.18

BKCASHRP 10.04.16

il City of Hiawatha

Fedkikk
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Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave
Marion, 1A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST
HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610

Statement Ending 04/28/2017

Page 1 of 38

Contact Us

Phone (519) 377-4891
(B8B) 461-0821
fFarmers State Bank
1240 8th Avenue
Marion, |A 52302

Toll Free

Mail

Online

vaww. myfsbonline com

's ™
Summary of Accounts
Annual Privacy Notification: Farmers State Bank's privacy notification is available on the website myfsbonline.com.
There have been no changes to the privacy policy. If you would like a paper copy of the policy mailed to you please
contact us at (319) 377-4891 or stop by any of our locations to request a copy of this notice.
Account Type B ~ Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Intckg -  $5679,904.20
\ w
Public Fund Int Ckg-
Account Summary
Date Description Amount
04/01/2017  Beginning Balance $4,115,166.69
99 Credit(s) This Period $3,125,642 41
184 Debit(s) This Period $1,560,904.90
04/28/2017  Ending Balance $5,679,904.20
Account Activity
E’;’f‘:sac“o" Description Debits Credits Balance
04/01/2017 Beginning Balance $4,115,166.69
04/03/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 £ $20.00 $4,115,186.69
04/03/2017 CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 10l "] © $87.10 $4,115283.79
([ D4/03/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 [O(s1 8 "~ $14565 $4,115,429.44
04/03/2017 CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 1014 - $218.47 $4,115 647.91
0470312017 ST OF IA-EF T EF.T. 00002131432 1$65,219.70 $4,180,867 61
. 04/03/2017  CHECK #65261 $1,103.54 $4,179,764.07
04/04/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 | 52.31 $4,179,766.38
0410412017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000586853619677 {$33.00 $4,179,799.38
04/04/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 $36.29 $4,179,835.67
0410412017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 ~ $42.05 $4,179,877.72
| 04/04/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT AGH 1742 $64.01 $4,179,94173
04/04/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 $65.99 $4,180,007.72
04/04/2017 HCCLAIMPMT HUMANA INS CO TRN* 1* $88.60 $4,180,096 32
001290031502809* 1391263473\
04/04/2017 GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 | 0LB0 $174.87 $4,180,271.19

00051 7501939 000583 001165 000270020






Temporary occupancy for

the building Commercial Building Permit Temporary Occupancy MUNSON ELECTRIC INC $0.00 $150.00
Adding to office walls or

partitions, constructing walk-

in, and alteration of fixtures |Commercial Building Permit Alteration Jason Shadle $25,000.00 $366.80
Foundation only for 18,000

SF pre-engineered metal

building Commercial Building Permit Foundation Only DCL Consultants, LLC $96,000.00 $250.00
Build out of space at building

number 4 (931 Metzger

Drive) Boring Company Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $20,000.00 $303.80
Suite 100: Build out small

contractor shop Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $25,000.00 $366.80
Suite 300: Build out 2100 sf

contractor condo at 1452

Robins Road Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $16,000.00 $253.40
Concrete Patio Commercial Building Permit Addition Compass Commercial Services $4,000.00 $102.20
Steel Roof Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance Clint Price $4,000.00 $73.00
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $190,000.00] $1,866.00
wire new dwelling unit with

temporary Electrical Permit Residential PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $13,000.00 $154.00
electrical, tenant build out, HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL

new panel, lighting, power |Electrical Permit Commercial Building CONTRACTORS $2,000.00 $63.00
Fire repair Electrical Permit Residential GLEASON ELECTRIC $1,500.00 $45.00
addition to home Electrical Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $6,000.00 $91.00






Adding new recessed can &
outlets. Relocating switches

& vanity light. Electrical Permit Residential Casey Visek $550.00 $45.00
Electrical for new well Electrical Permit Residential HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL $800.00 $45.00
wire new dwelling Electrical Permit Residential PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $8,430.00 $118.00
Totals for: Electrical Permit $32,280.00 $561.00
4 vinyl coated chainlink
fence to be installed in the
back yard of my recently
constructed home located in
Dell Ridge Estates Fence Permit Residential Joe Morris $45.00
Fence Fence Permit Residential D & N FENCE $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit $0.00 $90.00
Site grading and site utilities [Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major Primus Construction $350.00
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit $0.00 $350.00
Minor Horizontal (less

Geothermal Well Permit than 20ft deep) Eastern lowa Geothermal $100.00

Totals for: Geothermal Well Permit $0.00 $100.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR

Buildout HVAC Mechanical Permit Commercial CONDITIONING CO., INC. $8,900.00 $165.20
INSTALL BOILER Mechanical Permit Replacement FOSTERS HTG & AIR CONDITIONING $5,410.00 $91.00
AC Mechanical Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $1,900.00 $45.00
furnace and air repl Mechanical Permit Replacement ILTENS $4,600.00 $82.00
INSTALL 2 REPLACEMENT
FURNACES AND AIR
CONDITIONERS Mechanical Permit Residential COMFORT SOLUTIONS $25,527.00 $373.00






add duct work to addition Mechanical Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $2,500.00 $64.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR

HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING CO., INC. $5,873.00 $91.00

New Home HVAC Installation|Mechanical Permit Residential LADCO INC $9,650.00 $127.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR

HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING CO., INC. $6,586.00 $100.00

Totals for: Mechanical Permit $70,946.00| $1,138.20

Variance Request- Signage |Planning and Zoning Variance Request CR SIGNS $200.00

Totals for: Planning and Zoning $0.00 $200.00

Remodel Plumbing Permit Residential Johnson Plumbing $1,500.00 $45.00

Water Heater- owner

purchased the water heater. |Plumbing Permit Residential ASAP $200.00 $45.00
Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjamin

Install 2 water heaters Plumbing Permit Residential Franklin Plumbing $3,902.39 $73.00

Reinstall kitchen, and one Plumbing Permit Residential JP PLumbing $1,000.00 $45.00

Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $11,000.00 $190.40

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Residential Five Seasons Heating and Cooling $900.00 $45.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $45.00

install new service line Plumbing Permit Residential KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $3,500.00 $73.00

Relocate shower valve.

Install diverter valve &

piping for shower head and

hand shower, reroute toilet

supply line, install new

shower drain Plumbing Permit Residential Casey Visek $700.00 $45.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Residential Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $1,850.00 $45.00

Install sewer and water Plumbing Permit Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00

New SFD Plumbing Permit Residential Brown Plumbing $20,000.00 $217.00

Dancers Edge Addition Plumbing Permit Commercial Hanna Plumbing $55,000.00 $644.00

Plumbing Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $16,000.00 $253.40






$190.40

Plumbing Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $11,000.00

addition Plumbing Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $7,500.00 $109.00

Plumbing for remodel Plumbing Permit Commercial BG Brecke Inc $20,000.00 $303.80

Totals for: Plumbing Permit $155,947.39| $2,414.00
Heritage Property management

TERRY FAMILY REV TRUST Rental License Multi-Family (Melissa Stiers-Property Manager) $70.00

Totals for: Rental License $0.00 $70.00

Roofing House Only Residential Building Permit Maintenance DENEVE CONSTRUCTION, INC. $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00

Replace old deck with a 16' x [Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |AVERY ENTERPRISES $4,200.00 $118.00

Demo exisitng addition to

back of garage because it is

falling over and unsafe &

build new smaller addition Leisure Living Home Improvements

to existing garage. Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations [LLC $8,116.20 $136.00

Basement bathroom

remodel. Adding tile shower,

installing new vanity,

recessed medicine cahinet &

new toilet. Finishing existing

walls & ceiling. Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |Casey Visek $187,055.68 $64.00

Build new home Residential Building Permit New Construction B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $418,970.25( $1,813.00

New Home Residential Building Permit New Construction Frey Homes LLC $383,794.96[ $1,693.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00






Items that need addressed
for final: occupancy granted
till 2/1/17 call for re-inspect
Finish decks and screens

Energy certification Residential Building Permit Temporary Occupancy RINKENBERGER HOMEBUILDERS $75.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance Midwest Home Solutions Inc $45.00

Deck Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |A-Level Landscape and Construction $5,000.00 $82.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Deck Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |Kyle Hughes Construction $7,000.00 $100.00

Totals for: Residential Building Permit $1,014,137.09| $4,621.00

City Project, Utility

LinesEmmons and Center

Point Rd intersection Right-of-Way Commercial Molitor, LLC $0.00

installation of water service |Right-of-Way Residential KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $60.00

New driveway on a newly

constructed home Right-of-Way Residential MD CONCRETE $60.00

Utility Lines Right-of-Way Commercial SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $100.00
ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

Commercial Right-of-Way Commercial INC $100.00

Placing a new ped next to

existing handhole 14502.

Remove existing splice case.

Place new splice case.

Project Site #1 Right-of-Way Communication Lines Windstream Services, LLC $100.00






Low 2 Handhole at the

intersection of West Clark St

and 2nd Ave Right-of-Way Communication Lines ImOn Communication $0.00

Tree Right-of-Way Residential Norwegian Nursery $60.00

Moving Century Links Cable

for City intersection work Right-of-Way Commercial Molitor, LLC $0.00
IOWA WALLS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION $60.00

Cap water main Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
IOWA WALLS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION $60.00
ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential INC $60.00
ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential INC $60.00

Storm Sewer Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00

Gas Line Right-of-Way Franchisee MIDAMERICAN $0.00

bore approximately 87' from

existing ImOn ped to meet

customer conduit Right-of-Way Communication Lines ImOn Communications $100.00

bore Right-of-Way Commercial ImOn Communications 5100.00

Water Right-of-Way Residential BG Brecke Inc $60.00

Tap water main Right-of-Way Commercial KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $100.00

Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00| $1,200.00

Wall and free standing signs |Sign Permit Permanent Sign CR SIGNS $585.00

Install wall sign Sign Permit Permanent Sign Sign Language Custom Display $45.00

Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $630.00

April 2017 Totals $1,463,310.48| $13,240.20






April 2016 Totals $467,868.00| $5,480.80
2017 YTD Totals $8,239,611.52| $61,451.70
2016 YTD Totals $3,649,867.00| $31,667.60

March Totals
March 2017 Annual YTD $6,776,301.04| $48,211.50
March 2016 Annual YTD $3,181,999.00| $26,186.80







Temporary occupancy for the

building Commercial Building Permit Temporary Occupancy |MUNSON ELECTRIC INC $0.00 $150.00

Adding to office walls or

partitions, constructing walk-in,

and alteration of fixtures Commercial Building Permit Alteration Jason Shadle $25,000.00 $366.80

Foundation only for 18,000 SF

pre-engineered metal building |Commercial Building Permit Foundation Only DCL Consultants, LLC $96,000.00 $250.00

Build out of space at building

number 4 (931 Metzger Drive)

Boring Company Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial . $20,000.00 $303.80

Suite 100: Build out small

contractor shop Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $25,000.00 $366.80

Suite 300: Build out 2100 sf

contractor condo at 1452 Robins

Road Commercial Building Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $16,000.00 $253.40

Concrete Patio Commercial Building Permit Addition Compass Commercial Services $4,000.00 $102.20

Steel Roof Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance Clint Price $4,000.00 $73.00

Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $190,000.00 $1,866.00

wire new dwelling unit with

temporary Electrical Permit Residential PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $13,000.00 $154.00

electrical, tenant build out, new HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL

panel, lighting, power Electrical Permit Commercial Building CONTRACTORS $2,000.00 $63.00

Fire repair Electrical Permit Residential GLEASON ELECTRIC $1,500.00 $45.00

addition to home Electrical Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $6,000.00 $91.00

Adding new recessed can &

outlets. Relocating switches &

vanity light. Electrical Permit Residential Casey Visek $550.00 $45.00
. HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL

Electrical for new well Electrical Permit Residential CONTRACTORS $800.00 $45.00

wire new dwelling Electrical Permit Residential PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $8,430.00 $118.00

Totals for: Electrical Permit $32,280.00 $561.00






4 vinyl coated chainlink fence to
be installed in the back yard of
my recently constructed home

located in Dell Ridge Estates Fence Permit Residential Joe Morris $45.00
Fence Fence Permit Residential D & N FENCE $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit $0.00 $90.00
Filling/Grading/Erosion Control
Site grading and site utilities Permit Major Primus Construction $350.00
Filling/Grading/Erosion Control
Totals for: Permit $0.00 $350.00
Minor Horizontal (less
Geothermal Well Permit than 20ft deep) Eastern lowa Geothermal $100.00
Totals for: Geothermal Well Permit $0.00 $100.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR
Buildout HVAC Mechanical Permit Commercial CONDITIONING CO., INC. $8,900.00 $165.20
FOSTERS HTG & AIR
INSTALL BOILER Mechanical Permit Replacement CONDITIONING $5,410.00 $91.00
AC Mechanical Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $1,900.00 $45.00
furnace and air repl Mechanical Permit Replacement ILTENS $4,600.00 $82.00
INSTALL 2 REPLACEMENT
FURNACES AND AIR
CONDITIONERS Mechanical Permit Residential COMFORT SOLUTIONS $25,527.00 $373.00
add duct work to addition Mechanical Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $2,500.00 $64.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR
HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING CO., INC. $5,873.00 $91.00
New Home HVAC Installation Mechanical Permit Residential LADCO INC $9,650.00 $127.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR
HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING CO., INC. $6,586.00 $100.00
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $70,946.00 $1,138.20
Variance Request- Signage Planning and Zoning Variance Request CR SIGNS $200.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning $0.00 $200.00
Remodel Plumbing Permit Residential Johnson Plumbing $1,500.00 $45.00






Water Heater- owner purchased

the water heater. ASAP Installed. |Plumbing Permit Residential ASAP $200.00 $45.00
Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjamin

Install 2 water heaters Plumbing Permit Residential Franklin Plumbing $3,902.39 $73.00

Reinstall kitchen, and one toilet |Plumbing Permit Residential JP PLumbing $1,000.00 $45.00

Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $11,000.00 $190.40

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Residential Five Seasons Heating and Cooling $900.00 $45.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $45.00
KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE,

install new service line Plumbing Permit Residential INC $3,500.00 $73.00

Relocate shower valve. Install

diverter valve & piping for

shower head and hand shower,

reroute toilet supply line, install

new shower drain Plumbing Permit Residential Casey Visek $700.00 $45.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Residential Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $1,850.00 $45.00

Install sewer and water service |Plumbing Permit Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00

New SFD Plumbing Permit Residential Brown Plumbing $20,000.00 $217.00

Dancers Edge Addition Plumbing Permit Commercial Hanna Plumbing $55,000.00 $644.00

Plumbing Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $16,000.00 $253.40

Plumbing Buildout Plumbing Permit Commercial Professional Plumbing $11,000.00 $190.40

addition Plumbing Permit Residential Heims Plumbing Electric Inc $7,500.00 $109.00

Plumbing for remodel Plumbing Permit Commercial BG Brecke Inc $20,000.00 $303.80

Totals for: Plumbing Permit $155,947.39 $2,414.00
Heritage Property management

TERRY FAMILY REV TRUST Rental License Multi-Family (Melissa Stiers-Property Manager) $70.00

Totals for: Rental License $0.00 $70.00






Rfing House Only

Residential Building Permit

Maintenance

DEN EVE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

$45.00)

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00

Replace old deck with a 16' x 16'

deck Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |AVERY ENTERPRISES $4,200.00 $118.00

Demo exisitng addition to back

of garage because it is falling

over and unsafe & build new

smaller addition to existing Leisure Living Home Improvements

garage. Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |LLC $8,116.20 $136.00

Basement bathroom remodel.

Adding tile shower, installing

new vanity, recessed medicine

cabinet & new toilet. Finishing

existing walls & ceiling. Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |Casey Visek $187,055.68 $64.00

Build new home Residential Building Permit New Construction B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $418,970.25 $1,813.00

New Home Residential Building Permit New Construction Frey Homes LLC $383,794.96 $1,693.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance D&D Roofing $45.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance PA'S CONSTRUCTION $45.00

Items that need addressed for

final: occupancy granted till

2/1/17 call for re-inspect Finish

decks and screens Energy

certification Residential Building Permit Temporary Occupancy  |RINKENBERGER HOMEBUILDERS $75.00

Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance Midwest Home Solutions Inc $45.00
A-Level Landscape and

Deck Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations |Construction $5,000.00 $82.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00






o

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Windows Residential Building Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $45.00

Deck Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations [Kyle Hughes Construction $7,000.00 $100.00

Totals for: Residential Building Permit $1,014,137.09 $4,621.00

City Project, Utility LinesEmmons

and Center Point Rd intersection |Right-of-Way Commercial Molitor, LLC $0.00

installation of water service to KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE,

box Right-of-Way Residential INC $60.00

New driveway on a newly

constructed home Right-of-Way Residential MD CONCRETE $60.00

Utility Lines Right-of-Way Commercial SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $100.00
ROGERS CONCRETE

Commercial Right-of-Way Commercial CONSTRUCTION INC $100.00

Placing a new ped next to

existing handhole 14502,

Remove existing splice case.

Place new splice case. Project

Site #1 Right-of-Way Communication Lines Windstream Services, LLC $100.00

Low 2 Handhole at the

intersection of West Clark St and

2nd Ave Right-of-Way Communication Lines ImOn Communication $0.00

Tree Right-of-Way Residential Norwegian Nursery $60.00

Moving Century Links Cable for

City intersection work Right-of-Way Commercial Molitor, LLC $0.00
IOWA WALLS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION $60.00

Cap water main Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
IOWA WALLS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION $60.00
ROGERS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION INC $60.00
ROGERS CONCRETE

Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential CONSTRUCTION INC $60.00






s

$60.00

Storm Sewer Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC

Gas Line Right-of-Way Franchisee MIDAMERICAN $0.00

bore approximately 87' from

existing ImOn ped to meet

customer conduit Right-of-Way Communication Lines ImOn Communications $100.00

bore Right-of-Way Commercial ImOn Communications $100.00

Water Right-of-Way Residential BG Brecke Inc $60.00

Tap water main Right-of-Way Commercial KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $100.00

Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00| $1,200.00

Wall and free standing signs Sign Permit Permanent Sign CR SIGNS $585.00

Install wall sign Sign Permit Permanent Sign Sign Language Custom Display $45.00

Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $630.00
April 2017 Totals $1,463,310.48| $13,240.20
April 2016 Totals $467,868.00 $5,480.80
2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $30,902,303.02| $216,948.38

2016 Fiscal YTD Totals

$24,117,218.00

$156,664.30

March Totals

Fiscal YTD 2017

$29,438,992.54

$203,708.18

Fiscal YTD 2016

$23,649,350.00

$151,183.50







Fri May 12, 2017 3:02 PM

BALANCE SHEET Page 1
CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

MTD Y1

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 905,310.93 1,552,382.40
001-888-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT ,88 00 -F
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY . 412.19 ‘Eﬁ
110-000-1118 CASH--ROAD USE 15,654.72 430,298.40 CU"KS acemertt Ba[ance
111-000-111 CASH--I-J0BS 00 00 /
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 289,578.47 226,532.98 ‘H) c)‘[o‘-[ql qo" Ly O’IO
115-000-11%8 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL .00 40,550.00 B /
119-000-11 CASH- -EMERGENCY FUND 6.79 19160 “olg ,
121-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) 00 166,528.43 ﬁ L_Oou, q q 7 . 58
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 834,780.30- 15,13.23 +RI|'\S
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 453,471.01 527,205.56
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 102.31 12,589.24 +
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 00 2,330.74 7 O] S % q o o
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 100.00 29,376.82 b . O,
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS .00 4,000.61 cﬂLéiFD-
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,020.37- 61,745.18
200-088-%18 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 144,597 46- 12,930.91 —
301-000-111 CASH--PROJECTS 293,251.78- 86,102.14 -
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 12,127.90 235,828.04 % 6: 0‘7 63 qu(-o s LOQ
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) PROJECTS 27,615.44- 83,548.20
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 900,000.00 1,237,632.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 291,206.97- 4,074.09-
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 1,438.05- 59,315.73-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 26,189.77 208,450.84
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 6,113.76 100,769.25
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 36.29 89,936.73

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 1,014,781.58  5,075,496.62
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVENENT 00 00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 10,258.68 500,283.97
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 2,446.47 102,178.36
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 113,726.41- 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 7,880.52- 101,305.67

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 108,901, 78- 624,560.06
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 00 450,00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 TNVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 00 .00

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri May 12, 2017 3:02 PM

CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

NTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 24.50 212,938.98
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 110,000.00 1,110,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,310,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 825,000.00 2,125,000.00
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 2,000,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 500,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS- - SEWER .00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING 00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 00 194,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00
CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 935,024.50 9,568,938.98
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 6.26 18,990.62
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 34.87 105,728.09
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 188.56 3,574.77
WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 229.69 128,293.48
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 §7.23 64,407.65
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,907.21
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 .00 53,446.12
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910,14
WATER CD'S TOTAL §7.23 204,991.05
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
WATER TOTAL .00 .00
TOTAL CASH 1,841,221.22  15,603,080.19

Cindy Kudrna, Fin.

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

Director

Bill Bennett, Mayor

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri May 12, 2017 3:02 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL NTD YTD PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,621,355.00 117,049.50 1,276,210.32 78.71
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL §,000.00 .00 1,603.65 20,05
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 740,457.00 22,012.62 361,185.67 48.78
AMBULANCE TOTAL 312,888.00 26,637.46 266,899.71 §5.30
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 413,452.00 28,664.56 327,705.59 79.26
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 650.00 6,270.00 52.05
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 12,000.00 310.20 5,378.78 44.82
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,120,152.00 195,324.34 2,245,253.72 71.96
STREETS TOTAL 804,931.00 32,301.52 §15,290.87 04,02
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL §5,000.00 581.36 67,215.39 79.08
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 59,682.00 372.99 19,213.93 32.19
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 104,657.00 16,509.00 94,917.00 90.69
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,054,270.00 49,704.87 696,637.19 06.08
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 755,666.00 73,209.18 599,013.19 79.27
PARKS TOTAL 320,369.00 16,111.84 150,082.37 46.85
RECREATION TOTAL 127,272.00 9,363.10 110,258.34 86.63
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 21,193.00 1,494.24 14,413.84 68.01
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,224,500.00 100,238.36 873,767.74 71.36
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 559,425.00 13,178.32 44,150.99 7.89
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 563,225.00 13,178.32 44,150.99 7.84
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 24,871.00 837.92 15,168.12 60.99
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 184,729.00 12,998.26 145,845.42 78.95
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 321,916.00 22,540.14 256,816.26 79.78
ELECTIONS TOTAL 4,000,00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 30,000.00 2,782.00 16,926.00 56.42
CITY HALL TOTAL 431,811.00 38,362.18 348,270.79 80.65
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 109,401.00 12,148.72 86,506.49 79.07
ENGINEERING TOTAL 113,109.00 10,048.27 100,524.99 88.87
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 175.00 .00 1,809.34 1,033.91
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,220,012.00 99,717.49 971,867.41 79.66

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri May 12, 2017 3:02 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 .00 193,668.75 4.08
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 .00 193,668, 75 4.08
POLICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 55,010.00 .00 33,482.50 60,87
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 815,000.00 6,815.44 443,591.95 54.43
LIBRARY TOTAL 37,200.00 73.10 18,777.29 50.48
PARKS TOTAL 865,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 24,000.00 .00 23,383.86 97.43
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 31,200.00 .00 29,760.00 95.38
CITY HALL TOTAL 24,000,00 .00 21,324.64 86.85
BUILDING, GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 61,000.00 .00 .00 00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 36,500.00 .00 325.00 .89
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,150,800.00 585,304.47 1,833,288.04 58.18
WATER TOTAL 432,000.00 20,000.00 200,337.32 46.37
SEWER TOTAL 419,100.00 800.00 272,758.97 65.08
STORM SEWER TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 5,950,810.00 613,053.01 2,877,029.57 48.35
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 40,078.02 480,759.48 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 468.53 7,871.29 76.42
WATER TOTAL 71,000.00 .00 70,856.00 99,80
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 383,596.00 53,543.07 351,246.56 91.57
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 234,643.00 15,668.59 170,008.02 72.45
CAPITAL QUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 2,932.19 63,226.79 b4.88
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 675,894.00 147,098.33 622,151.39 92.05
SEWER TOTAL 317,028.00 2,942.35 67,085.80 21.16
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 658,000.00 54,844.00 541,925.00 82.36
STORM SEWER TOTAL 140,338.00 5,196.87 §7,412.83 40.91
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,588,249.00 322,771.95 2,432,543.16 93.98
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,759,000.00 900,000.00 1,835,671.84 48.83
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 3,759,000.00 900,000.00 1,835,671.84 48.83
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 24,252,775.00 2,294 ,048.34 12,190,590.37 50.26

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri May 12, 2017 3:.02 PM

REVENUE REPORT
CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

Page

1

BUDGET MTD ) PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,725,329.00  1,235,750.56  3,974,799.52 §4.12
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 49,197.84 743,955.32 89.76
I-108S TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,024,776.00 370,043.88 938,744.17 91.60
VETERAN'S MEMORTAL TOTAL .00 00 250.00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL 300.00 6.79 3.4 71
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 1,000.00 24.50 712.63 71.26
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 65,219.70 778,937.04 89.02
TIF TOTAL 1,699,479.00 576,649.33  1,512,556.82 §9.00
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 3,000.00 102.31 §56.98 28.57
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL 329.00 .00 329.00  100.00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,200.00 100.00 5,850.00 71.34
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 4,100.00 .00 4,100.00  100.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 328,325.00 432,24 285,973.01 §7.10
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,734,432.00 080,402.54  1,843,440.39 38.94
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,096,020.00 £59.91 61,658.10 2.94
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 116,750.00 12,201.00 138,978.48  119.04
LOST(10-14) PROIECTS TOTAL 500,000.00 .00 500,000.00  100.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,600,000.00 900,000.00 900,000.00 56.25
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 1,507,214.00 245.81 33,286.69 2.21
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 36,492.00 .00 36,491.80  100.00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,606.00 154,731.3¢  1,752,058.74  129.25
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 20,000.00 2,915.00 2,79%.75  118.98
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 22,796.00 00 25,571.79 112,18
SEWER TOTAL 1,050,000.00 83,974.89 §26,303.96 78.70
STORM SEWER TOTAL 135,200.00 11,714.35 109,093.20 80.69

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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Fri May 12, 2017 3:02 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 4/2017, FISCAL 10/2017

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,300.00 36.29 60,248.76  122.21
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 22,722,480.00  4,144,408.28 14,558,226.29 64.07

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKI NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIER
SUBJECT: MONTIILY REPORT FFOR APRIIL 2017

DATE: 5/12/2017

The statistical data for April 2017 s attached, along with data from the first quarter (ending March 31%). I’'m a month
behind on the quarter report as 1 needed to review a few items. Year to date ending April 30, we are 17% ahead of last year.
We've had 447 responses compared to 382 in the first 4 months of last year. 1 don't expect to maintain that increase across
the year. The first 3 months last year were much slower than normal, so things will catch up a little in the next 8 months.
However, statistically it looks like we will still run about a 5% increase again this year. This does not take into account when
Mercy Urgent Care opens and causes an increase.

We continue to accept applications for the Deputy Chief of EMS posiion. Applications will close on May 19t At that
ume we will begin interview process. If it goes well we hope to have the person on board in July. This will be a big help as
Deputy Chief Powers and I continue to split the duties in addition to our own.

Our mitative of providing mental health services availability to our volunteer members is moving forward. In April, Lisa
Lahr, from MercyCare Family Health came to our meeting. She made a presentation on the EAP services that we now offer
to the volunteers. The second half of the evening, she conducted our CEH/EMS training. She provided tramning on stress
management. She was well received by the members. Several wanted to convey their thanks for making the service available.
You appointed Chaplains art the last meeting, and they were introduced to the members this past Tuesday night. The stuck
around for our training and were able to make some connections and observe some of our EMS skills. appreciate your
support. We are really ahead of the curve on this. Probably 95% of the volunteer agencies in the country do not have this kind
of support available to them, and while most career fire departments provide an EAP to their employees, there is very little
support otherwise in terms of mental health and wellness.

Other activities for the month include assisting with the Live Healthy Iowa 5K on April 8. We provided EMS stand-by
along with some minor traffic observations during the run. We also assisted with the Farth Day activities on April 22nd.
Shelby Van Weelden and Dan Walter attended a EMS training in lowa City on patients suffering from radiation exposure.
This 1s an excellent training. Not only do we have to worry about DAEC, but more likely an incident occurring will be a
transportation incident on 380.

I attended EMS Billing and Compliance conference in Des Moines on April 18 T found the seminar very enlightening.
There are a number of initiatives that 1 am working on to ensure that our revenue stream is as good as it can be, and that we
are in compliance with current regulations. Some of this will be policy level items that 1 will bring to you for approval in the
future. Along with that Dan Veerhusen and 1 have been working to update all of our SOPs. We post updated procedures
weekly in our library. Being slightly short staffed this 1sn’t going as fast as we hoped, but at the same time we're happy to see
progress on this.

Finally, on behalf of all the firefighters T want to thank you for your support. We appreciate being allowed to hold our
annual awards banquet. They were happy to sec several of you there demonstrating vour support.





2017
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Hiawatha, IA

This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:02:09 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 04/01/2017 | End Date: 04/30/2017

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.90%

Service Call
9.01%

Good Intent Call
7.21%

False Alarm & False Call
6.31%
Rescue & Emergency Medical...

Fires
73.87%

2.70%

MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE - #INCIDENTS = % of TOTAL
Fires 3 2.70%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 82 73.87%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 1 0.90%
Service Call 10 9.01%
Good Intent Call 7.21%
False Alarm & False Call 7 6.31%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. EMERGENCG ¥

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc ld: 553
Page# 10f 2






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
130 - Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other
131 - Passenger vehicle fire
320 - Emergency medical service, other
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other
553 - Public service
554 - Assist invalid
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
746 - Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO

e i LN BT X iy, RSO RN

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.80%
1.80%
0.80%

69.37%
2.70%
0.90%
0.90%
0.90%
6.31%
1.80%
6.31%
0.90%
0.90%
0.90%
1.80%
0.90%
1.80%
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Doc Id: 553
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Hiawatha Fire Department
| Hiawatha. 1A
| This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:02:49 AM

llncident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 04/01/2017 | End Date: 04/30/2017
ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 14
101 - Rainbow Estates
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits
380 - On I-380 or right away/ramps

500 - Robins, City of

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shellsburg/Shelisburg FPD

999 - Not Classified

w
()]
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Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
! Hiawatha, 1A
i This report was generated on 5/12/2017 9:58:25 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 04/01/2017 | End Date: 04/30/2017

50
40
30
20
10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
[SHIFT | #INCIDENTS |
Administration- Days i 46
Duty Crew 1 : 10
Duty Crew 2 ; 19
Duty Crew 3 ' 14
Duty Crew 4 T 15
Duty Crew 5 ‘ 7
TOTAL: 111
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight E’é‘fggﬁ:‘é’
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
Page # 1

RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.






First Quarter
2017





miawatha Fire Department
! Hiawatha. 1A
This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:05:25 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.60%

Service Call
5.65%

Good Intent Call
8.04%

Rescue & Emergency...

False Alarm & False Call
77.98%

5.65%

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster

0.30%
Fires
1.79%
? - MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE . # INCIDENTS { % of TOTAL
Fires 6 1.79%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 262 77.98%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 2 0.60%
Service Call 19 5.65%
Good Intent Call 27 8.04%
False Alarm & False Call 19 5.65%
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 1 0.30%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. ngggﬁm%v
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page# 10of 2






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

i INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 2

114 - Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue
121 - Fire in mobile home used as fixed residence
143 - Grass fire

311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

381 - Rescue or EMS standby

412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)

445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment

500 - Service Call, other

550 - Public service assistance, other

551 - Assist police or other governmental agency

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

600 - Good intent call, other

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke

700 - False alarm or false call, other

714 - Central station, malicious false alarm

733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
746 - Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO
815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby

ey

N
NN -
pury

R = ONNWRN - = e

s
©

i - T i NS 4 , ey ]}

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.60%
0.30%
0.30%
0.60%
0.60%

74.70%
1.79%
0.60%
0.30%
0.30%
0.30%
0.60%
0.89%
0.60%
0.60%
2.68%
0.30%
0.60%
5.65%
1.49%
0.30%
1.49%
0.30%
2.08%
0.30%
1.19%
0.30%
0.30%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha. 1A
| This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:03:03 AM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS

090 - Cedar Rapids 6
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 29
101 - Rainbow Estates 72
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 29
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 37
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 11
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 32
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 17
211 - I\!orlh Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 24
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 4
218 - Bali Hai 15
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 7
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 1
319 - Tower Terrace Community 4
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 5
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 3
500 - Robins, City of 1
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 3
800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 33
999 - Not Classified 3

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
1H.‘an-arm;; 1A
This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:12:28 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 01/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

200+
150
100
50
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
|SHIFT | # INCIDENTS |
Administration- Days 163
Duty Crew 1 45
Duty Crew 2 46
Duty Crew 3 26
Duty Crew 4 32
Duty Crew 5 34
TOTAL: 336
incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight sgsggﬁ:(‘:;v

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 5/12/2017 10:01:20 AM

StartDate: 1/1/2017 | EndDate: 3/31/2017

. PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Walter , Daniel 175 52.08 %
Powe ew K 150 4464 %
Nesslage , Michael V 140 41.67 %
Van Weelden, Shelby 132 39.29 %
Brunscheen , Zachary R 126 37.50 %
Brenneman , Greg S 85 2530 %
Daley , Jeffery M 82 24.40 %
Liscum , Chris 78 23.21%
Neuhaus , Ryan A 68 20.24 %
Kjome , Ben H 62 18.45 %
Schinstock, Todd 61 18.15 %
rank P 59 17.56 %
Barth, Jared 55 16.37 %
Betts, Joshua 55 16.37 %
Veerhusen , Dan 54 16.07 %
Wallraff, Nick 52 15.48 %
Mackin , William F 51 15.18 %
Hofferber , Timothy 44 13.10 %
Fairlie . Caleb 42 12.50 %
Craven , Stephen H 40 11.90 %
Langguth , Pacer 39 11.61 %
Gelski , Christopher 38 11.31%
Jellison , Nicholas 35 10.42 %
Rowell, Spencer 32 9.52 %
Studt , Morgan S 32 9.52 %
Studt , Scott 30 8.93%
Weste f . Joe 30 8.93 %
Hobbs , Jedidiah 28 8.33%
Kroemer , Kurt 27 8.04 %
McC P n 27 8.04 %
Sweeney , Andrew S 26 7.74 %
Mariette, Steven R 25 7.44 %
Ransford , Brad 25 7.44 %
Archibald , Robert S 24 7.14 %
Lellig , Matthew 23 6.85 %
Roberts, Devantez 23 6.85 %
Hook , Michael W 21 6.25 %
Kennally, Joey 19 5.65 %
Reynolds , Troy M 15 4.46 %
Minear, Shaylee 13 387 %
Mackin, Samantha 12 3.57 %

iR | EMERGENCY _
(.‘.',)] REPORTING Do¢ld: 274
Page# 10f2

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED
incidents included.

emergencyreporting.com






PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
er ., Joshua 7 2.08 %

Cole, Douglas 7 2.08 %
Zlabek , John C 5 1.49 %
Hoover , Eric 4 1.19 %
Brown, Sean D 3 0.89 %
Froehlich , Adam N 3 0.89 %
Schrader, Kathleen 3 0.89 %
Hartke, Aaron 2 0.60 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED ngggﬁ:%v Doc Id: 274

incidents included. emergencyreporting.com  Fage # 2of 2






HiaWatha Fire Departrhent

Hiawatha. 1A
This report was generated on 5/12/2017 9:59:13 AM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

Hour Sun  Mon  Tue  Wed  Thu Fri sat Hour TOMIPET | percent
00:00 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 00:00 12  357%
01:00 fesag 1 1 0 0 2 0 01:00 8  238%
02:00 3 0 0 0 0 1 2 02:00 6 1.79%
03:00 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 03:00 3 0.89%
04:00 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 04:00 9 2.68%
05:00 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 05:00 5 1.49%
06:00 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 06:00 6 1.79%
07:00 1 4 4 1 1 2 3 07:00 16  4.76%
08:00 3 2 2 e 2 2 3 08:00 19 5.65%
09:00 1 1 1 2 4 2 1 09:00 12 357%
10:00 2 4 3 B e 5 10:00 29  863%
11:00 2 1 2 4 1 S 1 11:00 16 4.76%
12:00 4 2 2 4 2 2 2 1200 18  5.36%
13:00 0 5 4 2 2 1 3 1300 17 5.06%
14:00 3 [ 4 2 7 2 2 14:00 27 8.04%
15:00 3 2 [ 2 1 S 1 1500 22  6.55%
16:00 4 4 5 3 4 S 1 16:00 26  7.74%
17:00 1 2 2 2 3 2 0 1700 12 3.57%
18:00 1 0 1 1 1 4 3 18:00 11 3.27%
19:00 3 2 4 3 2 2 2 19:00 18  536%
20:00 3 2 2 0 0 3 2 20,00 12 357%
21:00 2 3 1 1 3 4 0 21:00 14 417%
22:00 3 1 3 1 1 1 4 22:00 14 4.17%
23:00 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 23:00 4 1.19%

Total Responses for Day 48 49 55 45 44 55 40 Total 336 100.00%
% of Responses for Day ~ 8.33%  14.29% 14.55% 11.11% 15.91% 9.09% 12.50%
% of Responses for Week 14.29% 14.58% 16.37% 13.39% 13.10% 16.37% 11.90%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. REPORTING
Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for each hour are shown with a BLUE emergencyreporting.com
background Doc Id: 1420

"% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calis for the day of the week. Page # 1

“% of Responses for Week" indicates the lolal number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls.






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 5/12/2017 9:59:50 AM

Patient Age Breakdown for Date Range
Start Date: 01/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

15
] 10
c
2
®
o
s
[
@
o
E
2 5
0 ! l 1 ! 1 1 ] ! [
0-18 19-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 81-90 101+
19-30 12
31-40
41-50 7
51-60
61-70
71-80 13
81-90 14
101+ 1
Patient Age information pulls from the EMS Patient Info screen of a PCR. Only REVIEWED incidents included. (”'E %Mmzv
emergencyreparting .com
Doc Id: 309
Page# 1of 1







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)
LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture
K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service
Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer

Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017 April

Revenues Expense
$1,235,750.56 $329,871.17
$49,197.84 $33,255.87
$370,043.88 $80,465.41
$6.79
$24.50
$65,219.70 $900,000.00
$576,649.33 $13,178.32
$102.31
$100.00
$432.24 $1,452.61
$680,402.54
$659.91 $293,911.69
$12,201.00 $73.10
$27,615.44
$900,000.00
$245.81 $291,452.78
$83,974.89 $57,786.35
$11,714.35 $5,196.87
$36.29
$3,986,761.94 $2,034,259.61






HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. —NERBE
May 9, 2017 www.halleng.com
Cindy Kudrna

Finance Director
City of Hiawatha, lowa

Re: Fee Statement — April 2017

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Enclosed is a fee statement for services rendered through April 30, 2017. The
items addressed include:

4089-16-01:W06 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements ($4,638.75)
We continued working on preparing the plan of improvements.

4089GEN-17 General Engineering Services ($97.16)
Streets ($97.16)
We attended the monthly TTAC meeting.

4089GEN-17 Annexation Services ($376.00)
We prepared and printed annexation exhibits for Kim.

If you have any questions about this invoice or any of the items we have been
working on, please don't hesitate to give me a call.

AL

Matt Johnson, P.E.

CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING * LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
1860 Boyscn Read * Hiawatha, |1A 52233 * Ph: 319.362.9548 * Fx: 319.362.7595
250 12" Avenue * Coralville, IA 52241 * Ph: 319.338 2240 " Fx: 319.362.7595
IOWA = ILLINOIS * WISCONSIN * MINNESOTA " NEBRASKA * MISSOURI
COLORADOC " N. DAKOTA * S. DAKOTA * MAINE *~ KANSAS





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. — Y/ ¥/
Civil Engineering e Landscape Architectureql_and Surveying® Land Development m

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953 V4

/

1840 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233 ( s hallerig.com
Tel: 319-362-9548 o Fax: 319-362-7595 ‘
www.halleng.com elnfo@Halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Apr 30, 2017
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 12030
S Billing Through: Apr 30, 2017
101 EMMONS ST. ing Through: Apr 30,

HIAWATHA, 1A 52233

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS (408%9-16-0tWO6) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly Not fo Exceed
Contract Maximum:$19,650.00

Services Date Hours Rate Amount
DRAFTING/CAD
- DESIGN ENGINEER Il 4/12/2017 3.75 $93.00 $348.75
» DESIGN ENGINEER II 4/13/2017 1.00 $93.00 $93.00
b~ DESIGN ENGINEER Il 4/18/2017 1.75 $93.00 $162.75
» DESIGN ENGINEER II 4/19/2017 3.00 $93.00 $279.00
b DESIGN ENGINEER Il 4/20/2017 3.50 $93.00 $325.50
b DESIGN ENGINEER II 4/21/2017 3.50 $93.00 $325.50
b DESIGN ENGINEER Il 4/24/2017 7.00 $93.00 $651.00
B DESIGN ENGINEER Il 4/25/2017 3.25 $93.00 $302.25
» DESIGN ENGINEER I 4/26/2017 0.50 $93.00 $46.50
DRAFTING/CAD Total: 27.25 $2,534.25
P.O.L
- PROJECT MANAGER Il 4/12/2017 1.50 $138.00 $207.00
» PROJECT MANAGER I 4/13/2017 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
» PROJECT MANAGER I 411712017 1.50 $138.00 $207.00
- PROJECT MANAGER Il 4/18/2017 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
- PROJECT MANAGER I 4/19/2017 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
» PROJECT MANAGER II 4/20/2017 1.50 $138.00 $207.00
B PROJECT MANAGER I 41242017 1.25 $138.00 $172.50
P.O.l. Total: 11.25 $1,552.50
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
» PROJECT MANAGER II 4/24/2017 4.00 $138.00 $552.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Total: 4.00 $552.00

Total Service Amount: $4,638.75
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $4,438.75
This invoice is due upon receipt
Account Summary
Services BTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last Inv Date Last Inv Amt Last Pay Amt  Prev Unpaid Amt
$ 7,550.50 $2.25 11857 3/31/2017 $ 1,000.50 $ 1,000.50 $ 0.00

Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: $4,638.75






"HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering® Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveyinge Land Development

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Apr 30, 2017
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IODWA Invoice Num: 12031
CITY HALL s .
]O'l EMMONS ST BI||lng Through. Apr 30, 20" 7

HIAWATHA, |1A 52233

HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - STREETS (4089GEN-17:8) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly
Services Date Hours Rate Amount

Total Service Amount: $0.00

Reimbursable Expenses:

Date Description Amount
4/6/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES $95.00
4/6/2017 MILEAGE $2.16

Total Expenses; $97.16
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $97.16

This invoice is due upon receipt

Account Summary
Services BTD Expénses BTD Last inv Num  Last Inv Date i.qsi Inv Amt Last I?q!:ﬁ_r'_m Prev Un_pcxid' Amt
$1,069.50 $287.16 11856  3/31/2017  $431.50 $431.50 3000

Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: $97.16

Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date: L

Credit Card Type(check one): Visa MasterCard of ’E
(Master






Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.
1860 8oyson Rd.

" Hiawatha, IA 52233-

Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax: 319-362-7595

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA. IOWA = =Invoiced [mouse over for #), = Marked as Billed
Date Description Hrs B-Hr/Unit Bill Rate Amount *

Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-17:8 - HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - STREETS (MATT JOHNSON)

Expenses:
Employee i
- HHE Expénse - HHE Expenses
4/6/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1.00 $95.00 x
Dick Ransom - MPO TTAC Meeting
4/6/2017 MILEAGE 4.00 $2.16 x
Dick Ransom - MPO
HHE Expense Total: 5.00 $97.16
Employee Total: 5.00 $97.14
Expenses Total: 5.00 $97.16
Project 4089GEN-17:8 Totat  0.00  5.00 T s97.16

BillQuick Standard Report Copyright @ 2015 BQE Software, Inc. * % = Non-Billable, ® = Xitra





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering @ Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveyinge Land Development

Leaaers in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

10T EMMONS ST.
HIAWATHA, |A 52233

Invoice

Invoice Date: Apr 30, 2017
Invoice Num: 12032
Billing Through: Apr 30, 2017

HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES ANNEXATION (4089GEN-17:ANNEX) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly

Services Date
DRAFTING/CAD
p DESIGN SURVEYOR Il 4/18/2017

DRAFTING/CAD Total:

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
B ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER I 4/10/2017
» ASSOCIATE TEAM LEADER Il 4/24/2017

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Total:

Reimbursable Expenses:

Date Description
412712017 CONTRACTED SERVICES
) , Account Summary
Services BTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last Inv Date Last Inv Amt
$976.50 $ 485.16 11856 3/31/2017 $ 1,085.66
Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $376.00
Credit Card Type(check one): Visa MasterCard

Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:

Hours

125
1.25

0.75
0.75

1.50

Rate Amount
$110.00 $137.50
$137.50

$113.00 $84.75
$113.00 $84.75
$149.50

Total Service Amount: $307.00

Amount
$69.00

Total Expenses: $69.00

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $374.00

This invoice is due upon receipt

Last Pay Amt  Prev Unpaid Amt
$ 1.085.66 $ 0.00











LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 4/30/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
STATE (LOST) $  778,708.10 | S  916,325.88 | 963,802,02 | $ 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 | § 192,685.53 | § - |3 -
INTEREST {(Money Market account) s 1,064.00 | $ 2,848.53 | $ 2,32825 | $ 2,154.09 | $ 1,395.29 | $ 1,215.52 | $ 1,220.67 | § 712.63
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED 5 77977210 $  919,174.41 $ 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 S 712.63
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE $  40,143.74| % 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | § - |3 - s - |8 - $ = |8 S ] s $ -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE S 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | 5 - 5 7,679.00 | § - 5 - 5 - 5 - S - S - S -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE $ 160,703.00 | $  160,703.00 | $ - |$  1e0,703.00( S - 13 o - 1s S - 1 - 13 -
SIGNS--STREETS $ 47750 | $ 47750 | § 477.50 | $ - $ < s 2 $ i ) - s - s - s -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS $ 24200000 (% 261537330 S 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | $ - 1 - 1§ - 1S = I8 - 18 -
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER 5T—
STREETS S 160,000.00 [$  137,679.97 | $ 14,047.00 | $ 12363297 |3 S B 5 - s - |$ - 1s - s -
CRACK SEALING--STREETS. S 18,620.80 | 18,620.80 | $ -l 18,620.80 | $ - |s - s - |3 - |3 - IS - 1$ -
LIBRARY (NEW) ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 2500000 ]% 17,393.75 | $ 391110 $ 13,482.65 | S - s % $ 2 s - 15 - 5 - |3 -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY S 40,000.00 | $ 31,827.59 | § = 1S 27,794.20 | $ 788.39 | § 3,245.00 | § - |8 - 1 - 1$ ) -
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS s 10,543.31 | $ 10,543.31 | § 9,214.93 | § 1,328.38 | § - s z S . $ - 5 s $ - $ -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS—-PARKS $ 3,151.94 | § 3,151.94 | § 2,864.94 | § 287.00 ]S - 5 - |3 - s S ) - 13 - 5 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 24206125 24,206.12 [ $ 18,229.27 | § 5,976.85 | $ - s - |8 S - Is - s - 18 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS—CITY HALL $ 2537683 (5§ 25,376.83 [ § 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | § - |8 - 1 - 1S - s o - 1s -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS—-CITY HALL $ 7,882.99 | $ 7,882.99 | $ = 48,480.00 [ (49,480.00)| S - 1s I - 13 - |3 -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 6500000 (% 70,881.70 | $ 4,61153 | $ 66,191.95 | $ 78.22 | $ - 1 I ) - |s S -
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | $  112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | $ 9,362.86 | $  104,735.33 | $ - 18 - 15 - 5 - & - 13 - 5 -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER 5 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ = S - 1s - s - 1$ - 1 - 15 - 1 -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE S 20,000.00 | $ 12,84590 | $ S ) 12,845.90 | $ I i s s B [ S S I < _|s -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § o - s 10,000.00 | § - s - 18 = s L - 15 -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23,879.99 | § 23,879.99 | § - |5 23,879.99 | $ = |$ LI - E $ = |5 - s b -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS 5 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ . 10,000.00 | § - s - 13 - IS - 5 - s il -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER $  110,000.00 | 5 110,000.00 | $ - 1§ sl |7 110,000.00 | $ $ ;: $ - 1s - |3 - s -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 30,000.00 | $§ 32,057.33 | $ ot 1) Pt 133 32,057.33 | $ - |5 o - 18 $ - $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 7500000 (% 81,019.63 [ $ ]S ] [ i Sia] |13 684.44 | § 80,335.19 | $ o - 1 -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | $ 1,971.39 | $ - 18 250.00 | 162139 | $ 100.00 | $ - $ - S - $ - 15 -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER $  90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | § =E]cs s llis 2,705.00 | § 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ = |8 = |5 = 1|15 =
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS. $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,550.00 | $ - Is caed 4,550.00 | $ - s - |3 - 1S o = _i|i5 -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | $ - |3 cullis 33,695.66 | S - 5 - 15 - $ - s - 15 -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER $  27,00000] 3 28,561.36 | $ - 1s Sl 28,561.36 | $ - |s S I S < |8 = |8 -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $  215,600.00 |5 188,188.03 | $ el ] 12 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 | 12,918.57 | $ - 3 i - i I 5
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $  30,000.00]$ 19,490.00 | $ - 1s 20 e 19,490.00 | $ - I ] - L B i b = |8 -
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES—-STREETS | §  100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | § =S 2.0 i 73,896.95 | $ i - 1S - 1S - |5 -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $  50,000.00] % - {3 - |3 ] - o - |5 - 5 - 5 - 15 50,000.00 | § -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $  22,000.00 (S 16,381.56 | $ « s o e - 13 16,381.56 | $ 5 = 1s $ - S -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE S 60,000.00 | § 53,466.30 | § ] 58 - s = 15 o b 53,466.30 | § o - 15 - 5 -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ - _1s - qs e [ 4,010.00 | § - s $ - 15 o s -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS—PARKS $ 3500000 [ $ 30,499.00 | $ LS =3 $ 30,499.00 | $ S - 1 ¢ |8 $ -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY s 20,000.00 | $ - 1s - 18 - 15 4 5 - |3 - S - $ - 18 20,000.00 | $ -
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE $ 12,639.30 | $ 12,639.30 | § T g | - |3 12,639.30 | $ - s - 15 - 15 - $ -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS S 20,000.00 | § 17,720.00 | $ - S - S - S 17,720.00 | $ - S - S - S - s -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 | S  179,969.91 | $ = |8 i ] LS 179,969.91 | $ - s - |$ - 1S = -
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES—-STREETS | §  150,000.00 [ $§  150,000.00 | $ S S i) - s 150,000.00 | $ T = |38 - 15 ol £ =
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST $ 30,000.00 | § 15,382.91 | o - S ] - 13 - 18 15,382.91 | § = 1§ - S - 15 -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS-FIRE | $  115,000.00 | $  106,727.51 | § o) 1 <o)y S 1 o 106,727.51 | $ - 18 = |8 - |3 -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY $  65500.00(% 9,202.16 | § sl 15 ] i £ - |3 9,202.16 | $ - 18 o - |s &
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $ 2800000 |$ 24,800.20 | $ ] 13 - IS P b - |s 24,800.20 | $ o - s - |3 -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 11000000 | $  107,608.67 | $ S| 15 it (] ] ) - 1s 107,608.67 | $ - 1s i - 13 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS [ $ 1500000 | $ 15,130,00 | $ =il -A[S s i 15,130.00 | $ - 1% = |'% - |® .
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL—PARKS $  17,000.00 | $ 19,336,551 | § =2l S b = |5 - |s 19,336.51 | ¢ B - |3 - s
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $  90,000.00 | 5 65,786.84 | $ S - |3 - 13 -ls 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | $ 48,759.42 | - |3 -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES $ 10500000 [ 6 13259324 S -l =il s o o 13 0] 53 129,833.24 | $ 2,430.00 | § 330.00 | $
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | $ 6,000.00 | § 5,444.00 | il B e = [ - s il - |3 5,444.00 | § - |3
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS S 17,000.00 | $ - S - $ - 5 - $ - $ - S 5 - & 17,000.00 | $ -
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 | $ 1,021,91155($ - |5 - s - 18 - J s $ - |s 82387170 % 198,039.85 [ $ .
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $  120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | $ - 13 . - |s - |s - | 43,31061 | $ 52,234.65 | § 13,000.00 | $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING 5 8,000.00 | $ 8,625.00 | $ St LS RS xidd b il [ 8,625.00 | $ - |3 - |3 5
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH G 13,100.00 | $ |8 - s - 18 - 135 - 5 - 1 r 5 - 5 13,100.00 | $ -
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN $ 25,000.00 | $ - 13 = 1s G s $ - 5 - 15 - 5 - 1s - 15 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE & 15,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ o ) N -5 S ) - |8 15,000.00
TOWER TERRACE CONSULT:NANCY
RICHARDSON $ 10,000.00 | $ o - |3 - 13 - 1 - 1s - 1S - 13 - 1§ 10,000.00 | $ s
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION S 61,000.00 | $ - s - $ - 1$ < |5 - 5 S - |5 2 s 61,000.00 | $ -
GIS UPDATE--STREETS 5 30,000.00 | $ 27,71155 | § e | b «iuls sl ] B =[S 27,711.55 | § - 5 = % -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY $ 9500000 |$ 94,663.45 | $ - |s o | ] = 20| 1% o | 15 et | —s 94,663.45
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $  25,000.00 | % 38,826.47 | $ S ) eoei] |53 - s ot |53 i |- - $ = 1) 38,826.47 [ $ -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY S  13,200.00 | $ 13,200.00 | & =1 S SHRNS. 2iles = || =iiS = RS sUalis 13,200.00 | $ -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES—FIRE 5 14,430.00 | S 14,430.00 | $ - $ - S - S - S - S - S - S 14,430.00






LOST (10-14)

FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS S 60,00000]| S $ $ I ) $ I b $ o B 5 60,000.00 [ $ -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT|$  15,000.00 | $ $ $ . [iS $ - 15 $ L ] - S 15,000.00
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $  11,000.00 $ $ - |3 - 1s $ $ $ - IS 11,000.00
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE 7,000.00 | § 681544 | § & |5 R|iS $ Sap 5 ol s 6,815.44
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | 5 1,474.00 | $ —EH1'S —|is =S $ HN(ES LS o 1,474.00
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER $  400,000.00 | $  320,000.00 i $ ) $ $ 5 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED $ 480599153 $ 4,227,451.80 |$  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 47595227 $ 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 § 447,779.21
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 261,143.19 $  120,000.00
TOTALS $  120,000.00
Farmers State Bank (Checking)
|Beginning Balance s $ 22864615 § 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 S 83423388 §  1,296753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84
Revenues $ 77870810 $  916,325.88 § 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 § 938,471.48 192,685.53 $ S
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) S (400,000.00) $ 600,000.00
|Expenses $  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 3 475,952.27 % 373,843.01 $ 1,012739.77 $ 447,779.21
Ending Balance $ 22864615 § 30578925 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 S 250,076.63
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)
Beginning Balance $ $ 40106400 $ 40391253 § 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,005.68 $ 812,226.35
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - ) 400,000.00 $ - $ s - S S (600,000.00)
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 § 2,84853 S 2,32825 $ 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 § 1,21552 $ 1,220.67 $ 712.63
Ending Balance $ 401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 5 808,394.87 S 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $  812,226.35 § 212,938.98
Farmers State balance § 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 S 250,076.63
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 5 403,91253 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 5 812,226.35 $ 212,938.98
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $ 463,015.61
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 4-30-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
$ 381,143.19 TOTAL COMMITTED
$ 81,872.42 UNCOMMITTED






LOST (FY15-24) 8/30/2017
REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) 5692,292.92 $933,893.27 $778,937.04 $0.00 $0.00! 50.00 .00 $0.00 $0.00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $778,937.04 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals G itted Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST {15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY13 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street 540,000.00 $36,626.23 $36,626.23
4|Progress Drive:street lights Street $50,700.00 50,700.00
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer $30,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57,
6| C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street $315,000.00 $315,000.00
8| New mower:Parks rtment Parks 510,000.00 $9,299.00 $9,299.00
9| Park Security Cameras Parks 5,000.00 $5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50 $17,737.50 $14,737.50 $3,000.00/
B Ave and Tucker St
12|reconstruction Street $600,000.00 300,000.00 $300,000.00
15/12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow _|Street 426,000,00 $426,000.00
16| Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave | Street $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and
17| Tucker Park Parks 60,000.00 000.00
22]12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons Street $361,000.00 $361,000.00
25| Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks $40,000.00 $40,000.00
Center Point Rd:bury utility
26| lines:Clark 5t to Blairs Feri Street $250,000.00 $250,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31@ Street $575,000.00 $356,534.71 $18772.75 $337,761.96 $22,720.21
4th Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street $160,000.00| $160,000.00|
33|12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst | Street $381,000.00 $381,000.00
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35(51.2 mil Water $430, 00, $220,000.00 $110,000.00 $100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave  |Street $400,000.00
Fire Station: Second satellite
37|station Fire $500,000.00 ,000.00
| Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $54,148.18 $46,971.18| 57,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street 30, .00 $30,000.00 gag@oam $30,000.00 30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $295,261.64) 238,894.59 $56,367.05
42|Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00] .00 500,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W| Intersection Water $165,000.00} $64,688.13 64,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43 Intersection Street .00 $258, .20 §w 146.82 177,892.38
ire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44 | Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00, $32,053.68 $32,053.68
Y1D Actuals $1,097,593.16 697.98 723,770.62 $363,898.45
lmmmmd Funds 7,603,057.50 —[ $0.00 $0.00 $1,463,168.60) 116,000.00 291,000.00 000.00 1 .00 .00 .00 $0.00
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,099,270 $1,116,000 $1,291,000 $946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 s0
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $778,937.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $363,898.45 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 5837,717.59 $1,252,756.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50,00 50.00
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 4-30-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00/ $627,594.94 $837,717.59
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000,00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292,92 $933,893.27 $778,937.04
Actual Expenses YTD 64,697.98 $723,770.62 363, 45
Committed YTD $0.00 $0.00 $1,463,168.60.
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,252,756.18
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,465,186.19
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $692,292.92 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,985,369.07
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,479,817.12  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 5778,937.04 Total expended FY17 $363,898.45
Expected remainder of FY17 $96,062.96 FY17 committed $1,463,168.60
Expected remainder of FY18 $827,000.00 FY18 committed $1,116,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 5827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 d $0.00
GRAND TOTAL
[ACTUAL RECEIVED & GRAND TOTAL
EXPECTED) $8,465,186.19 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) 45,985,369.07
Uncommitted
Balance $2,479,817

$5,686,168.60






Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

IMC

LEDERERWESTONCRAIG »ic

www. lwclawyers.com

May 9, 2017

James P, Craig
Megan R. Dimitt
Kent A, Gummert
Kimberly K. Hardeman
Gregory M. Lederer
Mark J. Parmenter
Meredith Rich-Chappell
Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston
1. Michael Weston
Lu Ann White

Writer's E-mail:

mparmenter@lwclawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of April 2017. Thank you for
allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

MIP/tb
Enclosures

118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927 « Cedar Rapids, |A 52406
Phone: 319-363-1184 « Fax: 319-365-1186

Very tr

Please respond 1o Cedar Rapids office

4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
West Des Moines, [A 50266
Phone: 515-224-3911 « Fax: 515-224-2698





April 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 03/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 19460

Client # 000016158
Matter # - 000000002
Billing through 04/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

04042017 MIP

04/06/2017 MJP

04/062017 MIJP

04/122017 MJP

04/13]2017 MJP

Exchange electronic communications with
Community Development Director and City
Administrator regarding possible
annexation and issues related to same

Review Chapter 57; meeting at City Hall
with Community Development Director
regarding pot belly pigs and whether
Chapter 57 allows them in the City

Meeting with City Administrator and staff
regarding possible dog park and possible
lease agreement for Linn County property

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator and other City Staff
regarding Hiawatha Kid's League matters

Revise and edit Agreement for use of
Waterhouse property for Hiawatha Fun
Fest; forward same to City Administrator
for consideration

$2,314.00

2,314.00
$0.00
0.20 hrs 32.00
0.70 hrs 112.00
1.30 hrs 208.00
2.30 hrs 368.00
0.30 hrs 48.00





¥

04|14[2017

04142017

04/1712017

04172017

04/18[2017

04|18]2017

04/19[2017

04(19]2017

MIJP

MIJP

MIJP

MJP

MIJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

Review new legislation allowing fireworks
in lowa and possible ban of same by City's
through a City Ordinance; exchange
electronic communications with the City
Administrator regarding same and
suggestion of meeting with the two Chiefs
to discuss further

Review Iowa Code Chapters 6A and 6B
regarding condemnation to determine when
the 5 year period commences requiring the
City to offer any remnants of condemned
land back to the owner if the City chooses
to sell; electronic communication to the City
Administrator regarding same

Conference call with the City Administrator
and staff regarding the fireworks bill

Draft and prepare Lease Agreement for
County property; forward same to City
Administrator for review and consideration

Telephone conference with City
Administrator regarding Quit Claim deed
for City park and issues related to same;
further discussion regarding matters to
discuss this afternoon at our meetings at
City Hall

Meeting at City with acquisition agent
regarding property condemned by the City;
meeting at City Hall the Linn County
representatives regarding the dog park;
meeting at City Hall with local business
owner regarding possible economic
development

Receipt and review of electronic
communication from the Librarian
regarding the upcoming referendum and
necessity for signatures on a petition for
same; review lowa Code Chapter 362.4
regarding same; review attached electronic
results for November 2015 election; draft
electronic communication with opinion
regarding same

Telephone conference with property owner
regarding economic development issues;

follow up with City Administrator regarding

same

0.40 hrs

0.50 hrs

0.40 hrs

1.40 hrs

0.20 hrs

3.50 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.30 hrs

64.00

80.00

64.00

224.00

32.00

560.00

48.00

48.00





04/19)2017

04(2012017
04(20/2017
04[21]2017
04212017
04[24]2017

0412412017

04/27]2017

Timekeeper Summary

MJp

MJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

MJp

MJP

MJpP

Mark J Parmenter

Billing Summary

Revise and edit the Lease Agreement and
the General Agreement with the County for
the Dog Park; forward revised drafts to the
City Administrator and the Park's Director
for review of same

Exchange electronic communications with

City Administrator and Library Director on
minimum number of signatures needed for

petition

Telephone conference with Dennis Goemaat
with the Linn County Conservation Board
regarding revised drafts of the Agreement
and Lease Agreement

Meeting at the Library with City
Administrator and staff regarding
referendum and petition; second meeting at
City Hall to discuss employee matter

Meeting at City Hall with the City
Administrator and staff regarding rezoning

issue and economic development tied to
same (bill 1.2)

Exchange electronic communications with
City Administrator and acquisition agent
confirming when 18 months commenced for
purposes of being able to sell the property

Telephone conference with attorney
regarding tonight's P&Z meeting and issues
related to same; summary electronic
communication to the City Administrator
regarding same

Telephone conference with City
Administrator regarding hiring season
person for the Water Department and issues
related to same; further discussion regarding
other City matters

Rate

0.60

0.20

0.30

1.50

1.20

0.30

0.40

0.30

Hours

Partner 160.00

Total professional services

16.60

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

96.00

32.00

48.00

240.00

192.00

48.00

64.00

48.00

Amount
$2,656.00

16.60

$2,656.00

$2,656.00

$2,656.00





Total of new charges for this invoice $2,656.00

Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $2,656.00






Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927
Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

April 30,2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, [A 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

TIN# 20-8617329

www.lwclawyers.com

General Real Estate Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 03/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Chient #
Matter #

000016158
000000003

Billing through 04/30/2017

$48.00
48.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

04/05|12017 MJP

04/12]2017 MIJP

041712017 MJP

04/19[2017 MIJP

Receipt of electronic communication from
City Administrator regarding possible sale
of condemned City property; review
Chapter 6B of the lowa Code regarding
procedure for same; draft detailed electronic
communication to City Administrator
outlining procedure for same

Exchange communications with City
Administrator regarding additional concerns
regarding the sale of condemned property

Review electronic communication from the
City Administrator regarding Quit Claim
deed given to the City by the County for the
retention pond; follow up communication to
the City regarding same

Zoll: Review electronic communication
from acquisition agent regarding time frame
Zoll can claim relocation expenses related
to the condemnation; another electronic
communication regarding requested
documents

$0.00

0.60 hrs

0.20 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.30 hrs

96.00

32.00

48.00

48.00





April 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 03/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Client #

Matter #

19462
000016158
000000005

Billing through 04/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

04/07)2017 MRD

04/19)2017 MRD

04/20[2017 MRD

Timekeeper Summary

Megan R Dimitt

Billing Summary

$420.00
420.00
$0.00
Opeyemi Ajayi: Prepare and send new trial 0.20 hrs 30.00
subpoena to Officer in light of new trial date
by court
Sylvia Thurman: Prepare trial materials to 0.40 hrs 60.00
prosecute citations for failure to obey a
traffic control device and failure to restrain
child
Sylvia Thurman: Travel to and from Linn 1.00 hrs 150.00
County Courthouse and prosecute citations
for failure to obey a traffic control device
and failure to secure child
$240.00
Rate Hours Amount
Associate 150.00 1.60 $240.00
1.60 $240.00

Total professional services

$240.00





+ Total of new charges for this invoice $240.00

Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $240.00







MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult

Juvenile

Young Adult

Periodicals

DVD

Kits

Adult Audio

Adult Music

Juvenile Audio

Children's Music

Young Adult Audio

Overdrive Audio

One-Click Audio

Overdrive E-Books

3M E-books

Zinio Magazines

Freegal Download Music
Total Circulation

Last Year's Circulation

Change

Self-Check

DAYS OPEN
Ave. Daily Circulation

INCOME

Fines

Copier

Postage

FAX

Lost/damaged Books
Lost Cards

iLLs

Room Rental

Total

3,608
5,099
632
305
5,456
47
529
796
88

2

33
251
33
401
685
70
101
18,224
19,848
1,624

7,555

30
607

$1,331.02
$801.75
$0.00
$153.00
$57.94
$3.00
$27.00
$0.00
$2,373.71

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Dollars received
Material returned

ITEMS CATALOGED
ltems Added
ltems Withdrawn

Month
$131.40
$396.94

Adult
139
35

Monthly Report
April 2017

20%
28%
3%
2%
30%
0.26%
3%
4%
0.48%
0.49%
0.18%
1.38%
0.18%
2.20%
3.76%
0.38%
0.55%

45.29%

Y-T-D
$2,5655.74
$4,163.98

Juvenile
267
710

Youth
34
10

Page 1

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access 11,850
Hiawatha 2,665
Linn County 1,366
Cedar Rapids 9,478
Marion 1,303
Robins 802
Total Circulation 16,683
LIBRARY VISITS

2017 16,677
Month 9,215
Daily Average 307
2016 9,151
Change 64
INTER-LIBRARY LOANS
ILLs Sent 31
ILLs Received 12
REFERENCE
93 Reference/147 R. A 240
PROGRAMMING
people programs
Youth 1,122 46
Adult 230 25
Registered Borrowers 9,472
New this Month 61
Withdrawn 107
MEETING ROOM 105
Small Meeting Room 45
Large Meeting Room 60
Public 15
Library 45
Audio Video Periodicals
59 244 54
102 472 45





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

streaming patrons/hours

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons

Hours

Month

Log Ins

Month
101

15/260
Month

0

1552
1148

Y-T-D EBSCOHOST
527 Month
Y-T-D Academic 6
47 Auto Repair 0
Business 6
Small Engine 2
Y-T-D Other 281
788 Total 295
139/2634
Y-T-D
13 User Log-

Lynda.com 3

Ave./Day LastMonth  Change
51.73 1701 -149
38.27 1351 -203

Page 2

Y-T-D

56
52
13
20
2095

2236

Y-T-D
138






CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

Emergency...

Economic...

MONTH ENDING APRIL 2017

m Target
Budget %

= Actual YTD
Budget

April 30, 2017






CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING APRIL 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY17 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,683,726.00 329,871.17 | 3,456,211.59 73.79% 83.3%
Police 1,150,036.00 85,026.44 898,041.90 78.09% 83.3%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 1,603.65 20.05% 83.3%
Fire 656,171.00 18,203.31 294,362.06 44.86% 83.3%
Ambulance 264,815.00 24,191.25 220,562.19 83.29% 83.3%
Building 303,050.00 20,861.04 238,613.18 78.74% 83.3%
Animal Control 12,000.00 650.00 6,270.00 52.25% 83.3%
City Clean-Up 12,000.00 310.20 5,378.78 44.82% 83.3%
Transit 104,657.00 16,509.00 94,917.00 90.69% 83.3%
Mosquito Services 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.00% 83.3%
Library 596,873.00 56,118.34 467,105.83 78.26% 83.3%
Parks 245,382.00 13,827.12 128,787.72 52.48% 83.3%
Recreation 102,383.00 7,157.81 85,507.17 83.52% 83.3%
Community Center 19,730.00 1,414.24 13,059.61 66.19% 83.3%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 83.3%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 83.3%
Mayor & Council 23,300.00 774.15 14,225.04 61.05% 83.3%
City Administrator 144,300.00 9,957.74 112,035.56 77.64% 83.3%
Clerk & Finance 246,084.00 16,691.84 194,562.38 79.06% 83.3%
Elections 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 83.3%
Legal Services 30,000.00 2,782.00 16,926.00 56.42% 83.3%
City Hall 389,132.00 3757775 332,413.92 85.42% 83.3%
Building/Grounds 95,148.00 11,056.65 74,280.20 78.07% 83.3%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,290.00 6,782.29 64,984.40 80.94% 83.3%

April 30, 2017







Reports:

e Zumba: Our last class had about 13 dancers in attendance. Brooke is considering teaching
again this fall and next year as well! We will be in talks of that in the near future.

* Hiawatha Little Mustangs Basketball Camp: This offensive improvement camp is
designed for boys and girls entering grades K-5th who want to gain some serious offensive
skills in basketball! Mount Mercy’s outstanding staff of coaches, current and former players
will take you through the Mustang Offensive Improvement series. This sequence of drills
has helped make the Mustangs one of the top offensive programs in the country. Specific
attention will be given to shooting, ballhandling, footwork, passing, cutting, screening and
offensive rebounding. Campers will also get to test these new skills in full- and half-court
games and individual contests. Wednesday and Thursday May, 10th and 11t at Hiawatha
Elementary School 6:00pm-8:00pm $30/child

® Soccer: Start Smart Soccer prepares players for organized soccer in a fun, non-competitive
environment. Teaches a variety of soccer skills: dribbling, kicking, passing, tapping, throw
line and agility. They will also learn teamwork and sportsmanship offering a lot of fun for
players as well as parents. Sessions will consist of practices and scrimmages. 62
participants have signed up thus far. Registration closes May 121,

e Candlelight Yoga: April Candlelight Yoga had three in attendance. Kayla is going to offer
two for one yoga in September and then regular priced classes in October, November and
December.

* Live Healthy lowa 5K: Over 260 registrants signed up to run the Live Healthy lowa 5k on
April 8. KHAK’s Brain & Courtlin started the race at 8am and runners were greeted by
Charlie Kohawk from Coe College as they reached the halfway mark. At the finish line
volunteers gave the participants their finishing medals followed by water compliments of
Awaken Family Chiropractic. They also had the opportunity to fill their bellies with bananas
donated by Hy-Vee and Chewy Bars from PepsiCo. Around 9am the children’s 1K started
behind a balloon archway made by Hi-Crew Kiwanis. Parents and fans cheered as the
children ran through the finish line and obtained their finishing medals. At the completion
of the races, Chuck Long, CEO of lowa Sports Foundation and lowa Hawkeye Legend,
handed out awards to the top runners of each division. Overall, it was a great day to
celebrate the completion of the Live Healthy lowa Ten Week Challenge in Hiawatha. Thank
you to all who made this year’s race a success including those mentioned above as well as
AirFX, Hiawatha/Cedar Rapids Amateur Radio group and Jeff Mullen Timing Services.

* Chase Norton Memorial: Hiawatha Open - Chase Norton Memorial Disc Golf Tournament
took place on Sunday, April 9th at Fay Clark Park. Over 90 registered, the weather was
beautiful and a good time was had by all! Congratulations to the leaders of each division
including Dylan Newkirk, Jason Rimrodt, Dacodah Fossel, Becca Sobolik, Quentin Dixon and
Jesse Buchanan!

o Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt: Hiawatha’s 12" Annual Easter Egg Hunt took place on April 15"
in Guthridge Park. Hundreds of children lined the park to wait for the sirens to signal the start of





the hunt. Once signaled, eggs vanished within seconds! After the hunt children waited in line to
meet and take pictures with the Hiawatha Easter Bunny. This free event was all thanks to
Roasters Coffee House. “Your fresh connection to the World of Coffee”

Hiawatha Farmers Market: The Farmers Market is underway! Unfortunately, we had bad
weather for the first week with wind and rain but that didn’t keep people away! We had a
total of 13 vendors show, which was helpful with showing vendors how set up and making
sure everyone was in good spirits. We hope the changes this year will be successful and
bring in more revenue for our vendors.

Adult Volleyball: This league is not for the faint of heart! Starting Wednesday, May 3
through June 28t at 6:15 or 7:15pm adults will kick up some sand in Guthridge Park and
ace, kill and dig some balls. Scott Bell is helping run this league this year.

Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet: NEW! Due to low numbers in registrations we have
cancelled the Marion/Hiawatha Track Meet on May 13t and have collaborated with Cedar
Rapids Parks and Recreation for their event on May 20t, All that were signed up will be able
to participant at the Coe Track for Cedar Rapids Event. Hiawatha, Marion and Cedar Rapids
will put on the event to make it a bigger and more successful Track Meet for all the kids.
Memorial Day Weekend Kickoff: Kids and parents are invited to the bike rodeo from 4:30
to 6pm Friday, May 26t at Guthridge Park 7th Ave parking lot. Bike safety information,
interactive lessons and information on hand signals will be taught by members of the
Hiawatha Police Departments. Free helmets will be available to the first 50 kids who need
them. After the rodeo, stick around for the bike parade around the park! Following the
parade, Copperhead Creek will perform our first Concert in the Park from 6-9pm! Come
enjoy the summer Kickoff! Helmets Donated by the lowa Association for Justice.

Hiawatha Adventure Camp: We have found transportation! The Cedar Rapids School
District will allow us to use them one more year. We have also talked to Horizons and they
are willing to help out if anything changes. We have a full staff, with two returning
counselors, along with both sessions completely full. A waiting list have been put together.
We are very excited for this summer’s camp and to have our numbers back up!

Fun Fest 2017: We have some new activities coming your way during Fun Fest 2017! Did I
mention FREE! We will have a Trackless Train, National Guard Rock Wall and Euro Bungee
Trampoline for the whole family to enjoy! Don’t miss out, Fun Fest 2017, August 25-26th!
Pinterest Party Cork n Craft: Here's a great idea for a girls night in... Cork and Craft
Pinterest party! It's a fun way to get friends together to eat, gab, and craft. Who doesn't love
Pinterest? And who doesn't pin crafts they'll probably never make? Well, here's a way to fix
that! Design three canvas pieces using geometric designs! Fee: $30.00

Tennis: Hiawatha is offering tennis lessons through the Westfield Tennis Club. Classes will
be held at the tennis courts located in Guthridge Park. Please register at Hiawatha City
Hall. Only rain dates will be made up. Payments will be for the entire session, not pro-rated
for missed classes. Minimum class size will be 2 with a maximum of 6 students. If there are

fewer than 2 students registered, the class will be cancelled.





Volleyball: Youth - Looking to learn the fundamentals of volleyball? Getting ready for middle
school?Not sure if you will like the sport or not? Come learn on Thursdays at Guthridge Park’s sand
volleyball courts! Thursday evenings 5:30PM to 6:15PM, June 8th through June 29t Minimum of 6
participants. June 8th through June 29t $15.00

Adult - Come and join our ADVANCED Volleyball League for adults on Wednesday nights at
Guthridge Park. Sign up on your own or with a friend and be ready to play hard! This is a great
opportunity for advanced players to play in the sand. This league will be a nine week session in mad
hatter format. Teams will play at 6:15pm or 7:15pm. The overall record will decide the winner.

Leagues play rain or shine! $10 per season

Parks:

e All parks are open for the season!

e Splash Pads will be turned on Memorial Day Weekend (Weather Dependent)

* Hiawatha Kids League has postponed the solar panel due to further research. We will
bring it back to the park board once they are completely ready and follow City
guidelines.

e We have two Eagle Scouts interested in projects this year. One will be helping with a
retaining wall on the back side of the Guthridge Park trail and the other will be
landscaping around the benches at Clark Park to give them a face lift. These two
projects will be completed May 6th and May 13,

* We have some great groups of people helping with our flower beds this year. We can
thank them enough for helping take care of our parks and continuing to make them look
nice.

* Kelly will be meeting with HKL for their annual Concession stand audit by Linn County
Public Health on May 10th,

Next Month:

* Equipment renewal for one of our Scag Mowers and the Batwing.
e Tobacco Free Parks
¢ Hiawatha Kids League Solar Panel (still working out the details)






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

April-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 300 300
Observed 2 451 524
Case Report 3 57 75
Supplement Report 4 17 24
Case Closed 5 49 69
Traffic Stop 6 184 194
Officer Assist 7 202 206
Public Assist 8 106 113
Accident 9 13 17
Disturbance 10 44 17
Domestic Disturbance 11 6 9
Disabled Vehicle 12 15 18
Theft 13 2 6
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 2 (3)
Assault 15 2 4
Suspicious Activity 16 44 60
ATL 17 28 35
Medical / Fire 18 40 40
Alarm 19 23 17
Welfare Check 20 12 8
Animal 21 6 12
Vehicle Impound 22 5 12
Misdemeanor 23 23 23
Felony 24 3 4
Warrant Request 25 4 1
Arrest 26 18 27
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 0
Arrest Warrant 28 8 4
Drug Charge 29 6 9
Domestic Abuse 30 3 1
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 4 1
oWl 33 1 7
OWI Contact 34 4 8
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 3 9
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 0 2
Misc Citation 39 30 38
Misc Warning 40 57 79
Speed Citation 41 63 48
Speed Warning 42 42 49
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 1
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 2
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 1
Sign / Light Citation 47 4 3
Sign / Light Warning 48 7 4






Month  April HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Year 2017
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City of "i awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: May 11, 2017
Re: April Public Works Report

Streets — We spent quite a bit of time assembling and installing the crosswalk signals on the Boyson
Rd and Tower Terrace Rd trail crossings. They are pretty much ready to go. Just waiting for official
word to turn them on. We repaired a street patch on Kainz Dr. and a driveway on Ridgewood Dr. from
water leaks that occurred last winter. We spread some rock on 4" Ave and did some pothole filling
around town. Vehicles serviced: M12, 850, M8, 520.

Sewer — We are having some issues with Loggerhead lift station. We are getting high level alarms
when the Water Dept. flushes the end of the Edgewood Rd water main. We've changed the length of
time the flusher runs and that seemed to have cured the problem.

Storm Water — We had a call about the French drain tile in front of 1284 Eisenhower not working
correctly. We did some investigating and found some tree roots in the tile. We replaced a section of
our tile and the home owner had to replace a section of his too.

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall

Reg OT | Reg ot Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg

Total 545 6 19 28 67 8

Submitted by:

Kod Uasa






DATE 5/ 44/ 7

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 8%, % (&} ZJ/)O)/) /?d :

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner's expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

—_—
Customer——___ -
Phone: 2[9 - %96‘[ -~ QS?J

AT

Watef Deprtment Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
2050 Boyson Road
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 2050 Boyson Road, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 2050 Boyson Road.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15™ day of March, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO | 7 X
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523 =

‘ﬂ of HIAWATH 4 7/

SIACT 1959

To: Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs
Date: May 9, 2017

RE: SF489 Fireworks Bill

A state law signed Tuesday allows merchants to sell and consumers to set off fireworks in time for fourth of
July. SF489 Fireworks Regulations Bill reverses decades of a prohibition that allowed only novelty fireworks
like sparklers and snakes and now bottle rockets, firecrackers, roman candles and other consumer-grade
fireworks during two yearly time Periods-June 1% through July 8", and December 10" through January 3.

Although the bill restricts local governments from banning the sales of fireworks it does give local control over
whether they’re actually used in a community. In other words, we can decide not to allow any use of fireworks
in our community or to allow some, and how much. The state fireworks regulations bill even sets provisions as
to what times fireworks can be used 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM, daily during the time periods above with the 4" of
July and the Saturdays and Sundays immediately preceding and following with an extra hour-11:00 PM and
December 31 and the Saturday and Sundays preceding and following getting an extra hour and a half-12:30
PM. See attached SF489 Fireworks Regulations Bill.

As | read and understand the city’s fire code we require an operational permit for both temporary/membrane
structures (tents) policy-$35. As for the use of fireworks, that is essentially up to the City Council to amend our
city ordinance and/or increase the fee for a temporary/membrane structures (tent).

The Fireworks Regulation Bill has communities going in all different directions. Charles City plans to continue
to prohibit usage as they have in the past through zoning restrictions. Nevada plans to prohibit or limit the use
of consumer fireworks within their jurisdictions, if determined a public safety risk or a nuisance to neighbors.
Newton is prepared to opt out of allowing use within the city limits. Des Moines and Cedar Rapids are
considering opting out as well.

Our city code today-160.35 Seizure of Fireworks is as follows:

The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding sections 5601.7.1, as follows:

5601.7 Seizure of fireworks. It shall be unlawful for any person to possess, store, to offer for sale, sell at retail
or use or explode any fireworks. The Fire Code Official may issue an Operational Permit for Explosives and/or
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Materials for the use of fireworks by artisans in pursuit of their trade in accordance
with the Fire Code. Every such use or display shall be handled by a competent operator approved by the Fire
Code Official and after proper investigation, not be hazardous to property or endanger any person.

The Fire Code Official shall seize, take, remove, or cause to be removed, at the expense of the owner, all
stock of fireworks offered or exposed for sale, stored, or held in violation of the section.





The International Fire Code 2012 (our adopted version) standards and requirements for temporary and
permanent tents and membrane structures stay intact and has no need to be amended at this time.

Chief's Marks and Nesslage, Community Development Director, City Attorney Mark Parmenter and | have
reviewed the state’s Fireworks Regulation Bill and are suggesting the following changes to our 5601.7 Seizure
of fireworks:

5601.7 Seizure of fireworks. It shall be unlawful for any person, or entity, to possess, store, to offer for sale,
sell at retail or use or explode any fireworks, except as allowed by State law. It shall be unlawful for any
person, or entity, to use or explode any fireworks on any City owned or leased property without a permit
approved by City Council.

We are open for further discussion unless you are in agreement with the suggested amended changes to
5601.7 Seizure of Fireworks we ask for you to set a public hearing date for June 7, 2017 at 5:30 PM to begin
formal action.
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Senate File 489 - Enrolled

Senate File 489

AN ACT
RELATING TO THE POSSESSION, SALE, TRANSFER, PURCHASE, AND USE OF

FIREWORKS, PROVIDING PENALTIES, AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE
PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

DIVISION I
FIREWORKS REGULATION

Section 1. Section 1@@.1, subsection 4, paragraph b, Code
2017, is amended to read as follows:

b. The storage, transportation, handling, and use of
flammable liquids, combustibles, fireworks, and explosives;

Sec. 2. Section 188.1, Code 2017, is amended by adding the
following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION . 8. To order the suspension of the use
of consumer fireworks, display fireworks, or novelties, as
described in section 727.2, if the fire marshal determines that
the use of such devices would constitute a threat to public
safety.

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/LGE/87/attachments/SF489.html?layout=false 4/24/2017
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Senate File 489, p. 2

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION . 1€0.19 Consumer fireworks seller
licensing — penalty — fund.

1. As used in this section:

a. “APA 87-1” means the American pyrotechnics association
standard 87-1, as published in December 2001.

b. “Community group” means a nonprofit entity that is open
for membership to the general public which is exempt from
federal income taxation pursuant to section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code or a fraternal benefit society, as that
term is defined in section 512B.3.

€. “First-class consumer fireworks” means the following
consumer fireworks, as described in APA 87-1, chapter 3:

(1) Aerial shell kits and reloadable tubes.

(2) Chasers.

(3) Helicopter and aerial spinners.

(4) Firecrackers.

(5) Mine and shell devices.

(6) Missile-type rockets.

(7) Roman candles.

(8) Sky rockets and bottle rockets.

(9) Multiple tube devices under this paragraph “c” that are
manufactured in accordance with APA 87-1, section 3.5.

d. “Retailer” means as defined in section 423.1.

e. “Second-class consumer fireworks” means the following
consumer fireworks, as described in APA 87-1, chapter 3:

(1) Cone fountains.

(2) Cylindrical fountains.

(3) Flitter sparklers.

(4) Ground and hand-held sparkling devices, including
multiple tube ground and hand-held sparkling devices that are
manufactured 1in accordance with APA 87-1, section 3.5.

(5) Ground spinners,

(6) Illuminating torches.

(7) Toy smoke devices that are not classified as novelties
pursuant to APA 87-1, section 3.2.

(8) Wheels.

(9) Wire or dipped sparklers that are not classified as
novelties pursuant to APA 87-1, section 3.2.

2. a. The state fire marshal shall establish a consumer

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/LGE/S7/attachments/SF489.htm1?lay0ut=false 4/24/2017
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Senate File 489, p. 3

fireworks seller license. An application for a consumer
fireworks seller license shall be made on a form provided

by the state fire marshal. The state fire marshal shall
adopt rules consistent with this section establishing minimum
requirements for a retailer or community group to be issued a
consumer fireworks seller license.

b. A person shall possess a consumer fireworks seller
license under this section in order to sell consumer fireworks.

a. The state fire marshal shall establish a fee schedule
for consumer fireworks seller licenses as follows:

(1) For a retailer at a permanent building who devotes fifty
percent or more of the retailer’s retail floor space to the
sale or display of first-class consumer fireworks, an annual
fee of one thousand dollars.

(2) For a retailer at a temporary structure who devotes
fifty percent or more of the retailer’s retail floor space
to the sale or display of first-class consumer fireworks, an
annual fee of five hundred dollars.

(3) For a retailer who devotes less than fifty percent of
the retailer’s retail floor space to the sale or display of
first-class consumer fireworks, an annual fee of four hundred
dollars.

(4) For a community group that offers for sale, exposes for
sale, or sells first-class consumer fireworks, an annual fee
of four hundred dollars,

(5) For a retailer or community group that offers for sale,
exposes for sale, or sells second-class consumer fireworks,
but not first-class consumer fireworks, an annual fee of one
hundred dollars.

b. A license issued to a retailer or community group
pursuant to paragraph “a”, subparagraph (1), (2), (3), or (4),
shall allow the licensee to sell both first-class consumer
fireworks and second-class consumer fireworks.

4. The state fire marshal shall adopt rules to:

a. Require that any retailer or community group offering
for sale at retail any consumer fireworks, as described in APA
87-1, chapter 3, shall do so in accordance with the national
fire protection association standard 1124, published in the
code for the manufacture, transportation, storage, and retail
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sales of fireworks and pyrotechnic articles, 2006 edition.

b. Require that a retailer or community group to be issued
a license pursuant to this section provide proof of and
maintain commercial general liability insurance with minimum
per occurrence coverage of at least one million dollars and
aggregate coverage of at least two million dollars.

c. Permit a retailer or community group issued a license
pursuant to this section to sell consumer fireworks, as
described in APA 87-1, chapter 3, at the following locations
as specified:

(1) At a permanent building that meets the requirements of
paragraph “a”, between 3June 1 and July 8 and between December 10
and January 3 each year, all dates inclusive.

s 2

(2) At a temporary structure that meets the requirements of
paragraph “a” between June 13 and July 8 each year, both dates
inclusive. o

d. A retailer or community group shall not transfer consumer
fireworks, as described in APA 87-1, chapter 3, to a person who
is under eighteen years of age.

5. a. The state fire marshal shall adopt rules to provide
that a person’s consumer fireworks seller license may be
revoked for the intentional violation of this section. The
proceedings for revocation shall be held before the division
of the state fire marshal, which may revoke the license or
licenses involved as provided in paragraph “b”.

b. (1) 1If, upon the hearing of the order to show cause,
the division of the state fire marshal finds that the licensee
intentionally violated this section, then the license or
licenses under which the licensed retailer or community group
sells first-class consumer fireworks or second-class consumer
fireworks, shall be revoked.

(2) Judicial review of actions of the division of the
state fire marshal may be sought in accordance with the terms
of the Iowa administrative procedure Act, chapter 17A. If
the licensee has not filed a petition for judicial review in
district court, revocation shall date from the thirty-first
day following the date of the order of the division of the
state fire marshal. If the licensee has filed a petition for
judicial review, revocation shall date from the thirty-first
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day following entry of the order of the district court, if
action by the district court is adverse to the licensee.

(3) A new license shall not be issued to a person whose
license has been revoked, or to the business in control of the
premises on which the violation occurred if it is established
that the owner of the business had actual knowledge of the
violation resulting in the license revocation, for the period
of one year following the date of revocation.

6. a. A consumer fireworks fee fund is created in the
state treasury under the control of the state fire marshal.
Notwithstanding section 12C.7, interest or earnings on
moneys in the consumer fireworks fee fund shall be credited
to the consumer fireworks fee fund. Moneys in the fund are
appropriated to the state fire marshal to be used to fulfill
the responsibilities of the state fire marshal for the
administration and enforcement of this section and section
166.19A and to provide grants pursuant to paragraph “b”. The
fund shall include the fees collected by the state fire marshal
under the fee schedule established pursuant to subsection 3
and the fees collected by the state fire marshal under section
160.19A for wholesaler registration.

b. The state fire marshal shall establish a local fire
protection and emergency medical service providers grant
program to provide grants to local fire protection service
providers and local emergency medical service providers to
establish or provide fireworks safety education programming
to members of the public. The state fire marshal may also
provide grants to local fire protection service providers and
local emergency medical service providers for the purchase
of necessary enforcement, protection, or emergency response
equipment related to the sale and use of consumer fireworks in
this state.

7. The state fire marshal shall adopt rules for the
administration of this section.

8. A person who violates a provision of this section or a
rule adopted pursuant to this section is guilty of a simple
misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. NEW SECTION . 108.19A Consumer fireworks wholesaler
— registration — penalty.
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1. For purposes of this section:

a. “Consumer fireworks” means first-class consumer fireworks
and second-class consumer fireworks, as those terms are defined
in section 100.19.

b. “Wholesaler” means a person who engages in the business
of selling or distributing consumer fireworks for the purpose
of resale in this state.

2. The state fire marshal shall adopt rules to require all
wholesalers to annually register with the state fire marshal.
The state fire marshal may also adopt rules to regulate the
storage or transfer of consumer fireworks by wholesalers and to
require wholesalers to maintain insurance.

3. The state fire marshal shall establish an annual
registration fee of one thousand dollars for wholesalers
of consumer fireworks within the state. Registration fees
collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the
consumer fireworks fee fund created in section 109.19.

4. A person who violates a provision of this section or a
rule adopted pursuant to this section is guilty of a simple
misdemeanor.

Sec. 5. Section 1@1A.1, subsection 3, Code 2017, is amended
to read as follows:

3. “Explosive” means any chemical compound, mixture
or device, the primary or common purpose of which is to
function by explosion with substantially instantaneous
release of gas and heat, unless such compound, mixture, or
device is otherwise specifically classified by the United
States department of transportation. The term “explosive”
includes all materials which are classified as a class 1
division 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, or 1.4 explosive by the United States
department of transportation, under 49 C.F.R. §173.5@, and all
materials classified as explosive materials under 18 U.S.C.
§841, and includes, but is not limited to, dynamite, black
powder, pellet powders, initiating explosives, blasting caps,
electric blasting caps, safety fuse, fuse lighters, fuse
igniters, squibs, cordeau detonative fuse, instantaneous fuse,
igniter cord, igniters, smokeless propellant, cartridges for
propellant-actuated power devices, cartridges for industrial
guns, and overpressure devices, but does not include Lfiraworks?
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@5 “consumer fireworks”, “display fireworks” , or “novelties” as
those terms are defined in section 727.2 or ammunition or small
arms primers manufactured for use in shotguns, rifles, and
pistols. Commercial explosives are those explosives which are
intended to be used in commercial or industrial operations.

Sec. 6. Section 331.301, Code 2017, is amended by adding the
following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION . 17. The board of supervisors may by
ordinance or resolution prohibit or limit the use of consumer
fireworks or display fireworks, as described in section 727.2,
if the board determines that the use of such devices would
constitute a threat to public safety or private property, or
if the board determines that the use of such devices would
constitute a nuisance to neighboring landowners.

Sec. 7. Section 331.364, subsection 8, Code 2017, is amended
to read as follows:

8. The board, upon application, may grant permits for the
display- use of display fireworks as provided in section 727.2.

Sec. 8. Section 364.2, Code 2017, is amended by adding the
following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION . 6. A city council may by ordinance or
resolution prohibit or limit the use of consumer fireworks,
display fireworks, or novelties, as described in section 1272

Sec. 9. Section 461A.42, subsection 2, Code 2017, 1is amended
to read as follows:

2. The use of consumer fireworks or display fireworks ,

as defined in section 727.2, in state parks and preserves 1is
prohibited except as authorized by a permit issued by the
department. The commission shall establish, by rule adopted
pursuant to chapter 17A, a fireworks permit system which
authorizes the issuance of a limited number of permits to
qualified persons to use or display fireworks in selected state
parks and preserves.

Sec. 10. Section 727.2, Code 2017, is amended to read as
follows:

727.2 Fireworks.

1. Definitions. For purposes of this section:

a. “Consumer fireworks” includes first-class consumer
fireworks and second-class consumer fireworks as those terms
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are defined in section 100.19, subsection 1. “Consumer
fireworks” does not include novelties enumerated in chapter
3 of the American pyrotechnics association’s standard 87-1
or display fireworks enumerated in chapter 4 of the American
pyrotechnics association’s standard 87-1.

b. A = “Display fireworks” includes any
explosive composition, or combination of explosive substances,
or article prepared for the purpose of producing a visible
or audible effect by combustion, explosion, deflagration,

or detonation, and includes blank—cartridges, —firecrackers,—
+orpedoes;—schkyrockets—roman—candles— orother—Efireworks—of
tike—construction—and fireworks containing any explosive or
flammable compound, or other device containing any explosive
substance. oLy *- “Display fireworks” does not
include gotdstar—preducing—sparklers—or—wires—which—eontain-
. ] ] il a
. ' | Lahts £ A
i hi ;

in—cap—pistels novelties or consumer fireworks enumerated in
chapter 3 of the American pyrotechnics association’s standard
87-1.

C. “Novelties” includes all novelties enumerated in chapter
3 of the American pyrotechnics association’s standard 87-1, and
that comply with the labeling regulations promulgated by the
United States consumer product safety commission.

2. Display fireworks.

a. A person, firm, partnership, or corporation who offers
for sale, exposes for sale, sells at retail, or uses or
explodes any display fireworks, commits a simple misdemeanor —
I g 143 ol : '
£ folati e . : hall includ
of, punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty
dollars. However, +£he a city council of a city or a county
board of supervisors may, upon application in writing, grant a
permit for the display of display fireworks by municipalities,
fair associations, amusement parks, and other organizations
or groups of individuals approved by the city or the county
board of supervisors when the display fireworks edisplay- will
be handled by a competent operator, but no such permit shall
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be required for the display of display fireworks at the Iowa
state fairgrounds by the Iowa state fair board, at incorporated
county fairs, or at district fairs receiving state aid. Sales
of display fireworks for such display may be made for that
purpose only.

b. (1) A person who uses or explodes display fireworks
while the use of such devices is prohibited or limited by an
ordinance or resolution adopted by the county or city in which
the firework is used commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable
by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.

(2) A person who uses or explodes display fireworks while
the use of such devices is suspended by an order of the state

fire marshal commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine
of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.

3. Consumer fireworks and novelties.

a. A person or a firm, partnership, or corporation may
possess, use, or explode consumer fireworks in accordance with
this subsection and subsection 4.

b. A person, firm, partnership, or corporation who sells
consumer fireworks to a person who is less than eighteen years
of age commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of
not less than two hundred fifty dollars. A person who is less
than eighteen years of age who purchases consumer fireworks
commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less
than two hundred fifty dollars.

c. (1) A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks
or novelties while the use of such devices is prohibited or
limited by an ordinance adopted by the county or city in which
the fireworks are used commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable
by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.

(2) A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks or
novelties while the use of such devices is suspended by an

order of the state fire marshal commits a simple misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty

dollars.
4. Llimitations.
a. A person shall not use or explode consumer fireworks on

~ days other than June 1 through July 8 and December 10 through
January 3 of each year, all dates inclusive.
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b. A person shall not use or explode consumer fireworks at
times other than between the hours of 9:06 a.m. and 10:60 p.m.,
except that on the following dates consumer fireworks shall not
be used at times other than between the hours specified:

(1) Between the hours of 9:6@0 a.m. and 11:80 p.m. on July
4 and the Saturdays and Sundays immediately preceding and
following July 4.

(2) Between the hours of 9:0@ a.m. on December 31 and 12:38
a.m. on the immediately following day.

(3) Between the hours of 9:88 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. on the
Saturdays and Sundays immediately preceding and following
December 31,

c. A person shall not use consumer fireworks on real
property other than that person’s real property or on the real
property of a person who has consented to the use of consumer
fireworks on that property.

d. A person who violates this subsection commits a simple
misdemeanor. A court shall not order imprisonment for
violation of this subsection.

3+~ 5. Applicability.

a. This section does not prohibit the sale by a resident,
dealer, manufacturer, or jobber of such fireworks as are
not prohibited by this section, or the sale of any kind of
fireworks if they are to be shipped out of the state, or the
sale or use of blank cartridges for a show or the theater,
or for signal purposes in athletic sports or by railroads
or trucks, for signal purposes, or by a recognized military
organization.

b. This section does not apply to any substance or
composition prepared and sold for medicinal or fumigation
purposes.

c. Unless specifically provided otherwise, this section does
not apply to novelties.

DIVISION II
RULEMAKING
Sec. 11. EMERGENCY RULES. The state fire marshal shall
adopt emergency rules under section 17A.4, subsection 3, and
section 17A.5, subsection 2, paragraph “b”, to implement
the provisions of this Act and the rules shall be effective
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immediately upon filing unless a later date is specified in the
rules. Any rules adopted in accordance with this section shall
also be published as a notice of intended action as provided
in section 17A.4.

DIVISION III

EFFECTIVE DATE

Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE UPON ENACTMENT. This Act, being deemed

of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

JACK WHITVER LINDA UPMEYER
President of the Senate Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and
is known as Senate File 489, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON
Secretary of the Senate

Approved ;2017

TERRY E. BRANSTAD
Governor
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 160 FIRE
CODE §160.35 SEIZURE OF FIREWORKS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, June 7, 2017 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 160 Fire Code §160.35 Seizure of Fireworks to add language setting
Hiawatha’s regulations for possessing, storing and selling fireworks due to State Code
changes.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






F2abc
Memorandum

To: Hiawatha City Council
Ce: Kim Downs
From: John Bender, City Engineer
Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Date: 5/9/2017

Re: Ordinance changes: 101 STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM
102 ILLICIT DISCHARGE TO STORM SEWER SYSTEM
162 STORM WATER RUNOFF CONTROL (Revised)

The Iowa DNR has reviewed our ordinance changes and recommended we make modifications to the “Citizen
Advisory Committee™ rules. We have made the modifications and recommend approval of the new language
which makes these changes:

e The advisory committee is now open to any citizen of Hiawatha who desires to serve and makes
application.

e There is no limit to the committee size except it must be at least three members.
e There are no term limits.

e The City Council retains the authority to remove members for proper cause however there is no
appointment process.

The City Engineer and Community Development Director are recommending approval of the changes to
Ordinances 101, 102 and 162 as noted and attached to this memo. These changes have been reviewed and
approved by the proposed Storm Water Advisory Committee.

101 STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM
The revisions to this section are minor and change no requirements.

e 101.01: The term retainage has been changed to include detention and retention as defined in the
standard.

e 101.03: The storm water rates have been removed from this chapter but instead reference a Council
resolution process.

e 101.06: The fees for City staff work on the storm sewer have been clarified. Invoices will be based on
actual costs and shall only apply when the work is on the privately owned portion of the storm sewer
system.

102 ILLICIT DISCHARGE TO STORM SEWER SYSTEM





May 9, 2017

The revisions to this section are minor and change no requirements. However the administration of this
ordinance is modified.

102.05: The City of Hiawatha is named as the administrative entity to allow flexibility for efficient
administration and enforcement of the requirements. In light of our growth this ordinance will usually
require shared responsibilities between Engineering, Streets, Fire and Community Development
departments and the new general language allows for the flexibility.

102.09: The amendment to the appeals process removes the City Administrator and puts the Council in
its place. This section already details the City Council as hea ring board so this change is only a
clarification.

162 STORM WATER RUNOFF CONTROL

Changes to this ordinance are the most significant. The changes include modified regulations and the
establishment of an advisory committee.

162.04: Clarifies this ordinance applies to all new development. By definition this is any development on
any parcel. Also, one exception to the application of required detention has been eliminated asitis
redundant language.

162.05: The Affidavit of Disclosure has never been requested as part of a preliminary plat so it is being
deleted. The language of the ordinance still requires identification of the responsible party for each
private detention basin. The ordinance also specifies the equitable title holder as being responsible for
certification and maintenance.

162.19: Certification and maintenance requirements for detention basins has been modified to require
certification of the basin with occupancy of buildings associated with the basin and extends the re-
certification time line from three years to five years.

162.21: This is a new section which establishes the storm water advisory committee. The committee
membership and scope of responsibility are located in this section.





DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 101 STORM
WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM §101.01 PURPOSE, §101.03 RATES, AND §101.06
STORM WATER EMERGENCIES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 101 Storm Water Drainage System, Section 101.01 Purpose,
Section 101.03 Rates and Section 101.06 Storm Water Emergencies of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended and adopted as
following:

101.01 PURPOSE. The purpose of this chapter is to establish a storm water drainage system
district and provide a means of funding the operation and maintenance of storm water
management facilities including, but not limited to, retainageretention or detention basins, storm
sewers, inlets, ditches and drains.

101.03  RATES. The rates for the operation and maintenance of the storm water
management facilities shall be collected by imposing a monthly rate on every City water
meter, and on every re31dence apartment and dwelhng unit in moblle home parks A
monthly rate - > 55

hveeeﬁtﬂ—ﬁai’—?é-}shall be collected on every residence, apartment and dwelhng unit in
mobile home parks. The rates shall be established by ordinance and billed and collected

in the same manner as water service rates. The Council shall have the authority to
establish different monthly rates for different classifications of City water meters.

101.06 STORM WATER EMERGENCIES. The City’s Public Works Department is
available on a 7-day a week, 24-hour a day basis to assist City property owners in the
event that a storm water emergency occurs. In the event a property owner contacts the
City to report a storm water emergency including, the backup up of retainage-retention or
detention basins, storm sewers, inlets, ditches, or drains, and a Public Works employee
goes out to the property to mvestlgate or perform maintenance work in relation to the
storm water emergency: : ; ;






‘ ' FEriday—er—+f-_and after mvestlgatlon by the Pubhc Works
employee the storm water emergency is determined to be caused by the City—privately
owned portion of the storm water drainage system; rne-labor and equipment fees witl-can
be assessed to the property owner as outlined in 101.07. The City will only maintain and
repair City owned infrastructure.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

1, Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 17" day of May, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No.
___onthe day of May, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 102 ILLICIT
DISCHARGE TO STORM SEWER SYSTEM §102.05 ILLICIT DISCHARGE
DETECTION AND REPORTING, COST RECOVERY, §102.06 SUSPENSION OF
ACCESS TO THE CITY’S STORM SEWER SYSTEM, AND §102.09 APPEAL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 102 Illicit Discharge to Storm Sewer System, Section 102.05 Illicit
Discharge Detection and Reporting, Cost Recovery, Section 102.06 Suspension of
Access to the City’s Storm Sewer System, and Section 102.09 Appeal of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, 1996, is hereby amended and adopted as
following:

102.05 ILLICIT DISCHARGE DETECTION AND REPORTING, COST RECOVERY.
1, All detection activities permitted under this chapter shall be conducted by the

@Mt&%ﬁ#ﬂﬁg—@epaﬁ%md%ﬁh@%ﬁe&%@epaﬁﬂmigg of Hiawatha or designated

department, hereinbefore and after referred to as the “enforcement officeragency.”

2. The City shall not be responsible for the direct or indirect consequences to
persons or property of an illicit discharge, or circumstances which may cause an illicit
discharge, undetected by the City.

3. Every responsible party has an absolute duty to monitor conditions on property
owned or controlled by them, to prevent all illicit discharges, and to report to the
enforcement officeragency illicit discharges which the responsible party knows or should
have known occurred. Failure to comply with any provision of this chapter is a violation
of this chapter.

A. Notwithstanding other requirements of law, as soon as any responsible
party has information of any known or suspected illicit discharge, the responsible
party shall immediately take all necessary steps to ensure the discovery,
containment, and cleanup of such discharge at the responsible party’s sole cost.

B. If the illicit discharge consists of hazardous materials, the responsible
party shall also immediately notify emergency response agencies of the
occurrence via emergency dispatch services.

C. If the illicit discharge emanates from a commercial or industrial
establishment, the owner or operator of such establishment shall also retain an
on-site written record of the discharge and the actions taken to prevent its
reoccurrence. Such records shall be retained for at least three years.
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D. A report of an illicit discharge shall be made in person or by phone or
facsimile or email to the enforcement efficeragency immediately but no later
than the end of the first business day after the day of discovery of the illicit
discharge; notifications in person or by phone shall be confirmed by written
notice addressed and mailed or emailed to the enforcement officer within twenty-
four (24) hours of the personal or phone notice.

4, Any person or entity shall also report to the City any illicit discharge or
circumstances which such person or entity reasonably believes pose a risk of an illicit
discharge.

5. Upon receiving a report pursuant to the previous subsections, or otherwise
coming into possession of information indicating an actual or imminent illicit discharge,
the enforcement officer shall conduct an inspection of the site and thereafter shall provide
to the responsible party a written report of the conditions which may cause or which have
already caused an illicit discharge. The responsible party shall immediately commence
corrective action or remediation and shall complete such corrective action or remediation
within 21 days after discovery. If it is not possible to eliminate an illicit discharge within
21 days after discovery, the responsible party shall submit to the City the reasons why the
discharge cannot be eliminated within 21 days of discovery and a plan which contains a
timeline of activities which will result in the elimination of the discharge. This statement
and plan shall be submitted within 21 days of discovery of the illicit discharge. If the
City and Department of Natural Resources do not approve the plan, the responsible party
will then be required to eliminate the discharge no later than a date specified by the City
or Department of Natural Resources.

6. The enforcement efficer-agency shall be permitted to enter and inspect property
subject to regulation under this section as often as is necessary to determine compliance
with this section. If a responsible party has security measures that require identification
and clearance before entry to its property or premises, the responsible party shall make
the necessary arrangements to allow access by the enforcement officer. By way of
specification but not limitation:

A. A responsible party shall allow the enforcement efficer asency ready
access to all parts of the property for purposes of inspection, sampling,
examination and copying of records related to a suspected, actual or imminent
illicit discharge, and for the performance of any additional duties as defined by
State and Federal law.

B. The enforcement efficer-agency shall have the right to set up on any
property such devices as are necessary in the opinion of the enforcement officer
to conduct monitoring and/or sampling related to a suspected, actual or imminent
illicit discharge.

c. The enforcement efficer-agency shall have the right to require any
responsible party at responsible party’s sole expense to install monitoring
equipment and deliver monitoring data or reports to the enforcement officer as
the enforcement efficer-agency directs. The sampling and monitoring equipment
shall be maintained at all times in a safe and proper operating condition by the
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responsible party at responsible party’s sole expense. All devices shall be
calibrated to ensure their accuracy.

D. Any temporary or permanent obstruction to safe and easy access to
property to be inspected and/or sampled shall be promptly removed by the
responsible party at the written or oral order of the enforcement effieer-agency
and shall not be replaced. The costs of clearing such access shall be borne by the
responsible party.

E. An unreasonable delay in allowing the enforcement officer access to
property is a violation of this chapter.

F. If the enforcement efficer-agency has been refused access to any part of
the property from which an illicit connection and/or illicit discharge to a
municipal storm sewer is occurring, suspected or imminent, and is able to
demonstrate probable cause to believe that there may be a violation of this
chapter, or that there is a need to inspect and/or sample as part of a routine
inspection and sampling program designed to verify compliance with this chapter
or any order issued hereunder, or to protect the overall public health, safety and
welfare of the community, then the enforcement officer may seek issuance of a
search warrant from any court of competent jurisdiction.

7. If it is determined that an illicit discharge is imminent or has occurred, the actual
administrative costs incurred by the City in the enforcement of this chapter shall be
recovered from the responsible party. The enforcement etfieer-agency shall submit an
invoice to the responsible party reflecting the actual costs, wages and expenses incurred
by the City for the enforcement activities undertaken. Failure to pay charges invoiced
under this chapter within thirty (30) days of billing shall constitute a violation of this
chapter.

SUSPENSION OF ACCESS TO THE CITY’S STORM SEWER SYSTEM.
1. Emergency Suspension. The enforcement efficer-agency may, without prior

notice, suspend storm sewer system access to a property when such emergency
suspension is necessary to stop an ongoing or imminent illicit discharge. If the
responsible party fails to immediately comply with an emergency suspension order, the
enforcement officer shall take such steps as deemed necessary to prevent or minimize the
illicit discharge. All costs of such action shall be recovered from the responsible party
for the property identified as the source of the illicit discharge.

2. Non-Emergency Suspension. If the enforcement effieer-agency detects or is
informed of circumstances which could cause an illicit discharge but such illicit discharge
Is not ongoing or imminent, and if the suspension of storm sewer system access would
reasonably be expected to prevent or reduce the potential illicit discharge, the
enforcement officer shall notify the responsible party of the proposed suspension of storm
sewer system access and the time and date of such suspension. Notice to one responsible
party for the property shall be sufficient notice to all. Remediation of the circumstances
shall avoid a violation of this chapter provided that no illicit discharge occurs. In the
alternative, the responsible party may request a meeting with the enforcement officer for
the purpose of presenting information which the responsible party believes will show that
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remediation is unnecessary; and, if the enforcement officer finds such information is
satisfactory, the enforcement efficer—avency may rescind or modify the notice of
suspension.  If the enforcement officer finds such information unsatisfactory, the
enforcement officer shall issue a final written order of suspension including the date and
time of suspension; and such order may be appealed as provided hereinafter. Any
physical action to reinstate storm sewer system access to property subject to such order
prior to obtaining a court order of relief shall be deemed a violation of this chapter. An
order of suspension shall not preclude charging the responsible party with a municipal
infraction as provided hereinafter or taking any other enforcement action permitted by
statute or ordinance.

102.09 APPEAL. Administrative decisions by City staff and enforcement actions of the
enforcement officer may be appealed by the applicant to the City Administrator Council pursuant
to the following rules:

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

1, Kari Graber, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, lowa, on the 17" day of May, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No.
____onthe day of May, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






FHabc

DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 162 STORM
WATER RUNOFF CONTROL §162.04 APPLICABILITY, §162.05 AFFIDAVIT OF
DISCLOSURE OF PROPERTY INTEREST, §162.19 CERTIFICATION AND
MAINTENANCE, AND §162.21 ADMINISTRATION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 162 Storm Water Runoff Control, Section 162.04 Applicability,
Section 162.05 Affidavit of Disclosure of Property Interest, Section 162.19 Certification

and Maintenance, and Section 162.21 Administration of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, are hereby amended and adopted as following:

CHAPTER 162

STORM WATER RUNOFF CONTROL

162.01 Purpose 162.44- 13 Detention Facilities in Floodplains

162.02 Other Permits 162.15-14 Flows from Upland Areas

162.03 Definitions 162.16-15 Preliminary and Final Plat Requirements

162.04 Applicability 162.17-16_Drainage and Detention Design Standards

16205 Affidavit-of Diselosure of Property Interest 162.18-17 Rooftop, Parking Lot and Other Detention
Storage

162.06 05 _Design Storm Event 162.198 Maintenance

162.07-06_Detention of Excess Storm Water Runoff 162.20-19 Safety Features

162.08-07 Discharge Rate 162.20%F Administration

162.09 08 Discharge Velocity 162.22- 21 Variances

162.10-09_Emergency Spillway 162.23-22 Special Use Permit

162.11-10_Freeboard 162.24-23 Official Maps and Profiles

162.121 Joint Development of Control Systems 162.25-24 Interpretation

162.132 Early Installation of Control Systems

162.04 APPLICABILITY This chapter applles to any new %HMHI—I—V—I—G%—]-&I@HH-&-I
development av 5

: l ] g - il . :
MW%W%H&&&#MWLMWWW subject to the
following conditions:

1. Detention Storage Required. The City retains the right to require detention
storage in all cases in which the proposed development will generate sufficient excess
runoff from the design storm to adversely affect the carrying capacity of the receiving
water body or water course.
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32. 1 CFS/acre Runoff. New developments generating less than 1 cubic foot per
second (CFS)/acre runoff for the design storm shall not be required to provide detention
storage, unless condition in subsection 1 is applicable.

property:

162.06—05 _DESIGN STORM EVENT. Storage capacity of detention facilities and
discharge rates therefrom shall be such that the runoff from the “after fully developed
area” shall not exceed the rate of runoff generated by the development area prior to
development during the 5-year frequency storm. Storage capacity/volume shall be
adequate to store the excess runoff generated by the fully developed area up to and
including the 100-year rainfall event.

162.07—06 DETENTION OF EXCESS STORM WATER RUNOFF. The
increased storm water runoff resulting from the proposed development shall be detained
by the provision of appropriate dry-bottom reservoir(s); by temporary storage on flat
roofs, parking lots, or streets; or by other acceptable techniques. Capacity will be
sufficient to control excess flows from the design storm.

162.08—07 DISCHARGE RATE. Peak discharge rates from detention storage
facilities shall not exceed the maximum pre-development peak discharge rate as
calculated under Section 162.06.

162.69—08 DISCHARGE VELOCITY. Detention facilities shall discharge storm
water at a non-erosive velocity as measured in the unprotected channel. The non-erosive
velocity shall be determined through consultation of appropriate handbooks and manuals;
as approved by the City. Protected channels receiving detention discharge shall
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incorporate features to reduce velocity to non-erosive levels at the point such discharge
enters the unprotected channel.

162.10—09 EMERGENCY SPILLWAY. Emergency spillways shall be provided to
permit the safe passage of runoff generated from rainfall events in excess of the 100-year
rainfall event. Emergency spillways shall be designed on the assumption that the pipe
outlet is discharging at full capacity for the spillway elevation.

162.1+—10 FREEBOARD. Detention storage areas shall have adequate capacity to
contain the storage volume of tributary storm water runoff with at least one foot of
freeboard above the water surface during the 100-year rainfall event. Top of spillway
elevations shall be one foot below the freeboard elevation.

162.12—11 _JOINT DEVELOPMENT OF CONTROL SYSTEMS. Storm water

control systems may be planned in coordination by two or more property owners as long
as the potential for damage from storm water is not increased at intervening locations.

162.43—12 EARLY INSTALLATION OF CONTROL SYSTEMS. Storm water
control measures shall be installed as soon as possible during the course of site
development. A schedule of construction shall be submitted by the owner(s)/developer(s)
prior to initiation of construction to the City.

162.14—13 DETENTION FACILITIES IN FLOODPLAINS. If detention storage
is provided within a floodplain, only the net increase in storage volume above that which
naturally existed on the floodplain shall be credited to the development. No credit will be
granted for volumes below the base flood elevation at that location unless compensatory
storage is also provided.

162.45—14 _FLOWS FROM UPLAND AREAS. The total drainage area must be
used in calculating the allowable release rate. The required storage volume will be based
on the project area only, with extraneous flows from upland areas being by-passed or
discharged via overflow spillways or other devices.

162.16—15 PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLAT REQUIREMENTS.
Accompanying the preliminary and final plats of each proposed subdivision or any
applicable construction there shall be furnished information consistent with the
requirements of the City’s Design Standards for Public Improvements. All computations,
plans, and specifications related to the implementation of this chapter must be prepared
and sealed by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Iowa.

162.17—16 DRAINAGE AND DETENTION DESIGN STANDARDS. All
subdivisions and other proposed improvements which fall under the applicability of
requirements of Section 162.04 shall be required to incorporate design features in
accordance with City Standards as defined in the Unified Development Code adopted by
the City. Variation from these standards will be permitted only upon submittal of a
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petition describing in detail the rationale for the proposed design with subsequent review
by the City Engineer and approval from the Council.

162.18—17 ROOFTOP, PARKING LOT, AND OTHER DETENTION
STORAGE. Designs for rooftop detention storage, parking lot storage, and detention
storage in underground tanks, surface swales, oversized storm sewers, or other facilities
shall be submitted to the City Engineer for approval.

162.49—18 CERTIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE. Detention facilities must be
designed in accordance with City Standards as defined in the Unified Development Code adopted
by the City. The growth of obnoxious weeds, the creation of conditions which support the growth
of mosquitoes and other insects, and the decrease in available storage by accumulated sediments
shall all be controlled. The cleanup of accumulated debris, flotsam, and other materials after
runoff events have subsided shall be assured. Assignment of responsibility for certifying and
maintaining facilities serving more than one lot or property holding will be documented and
recorded by appropriate covenants to property deeds unless responsibility is formally assigned to
and accepted by a public body.

1 Certifications. Fe-menitor-and-control-weedsinseets-and-the-deerease-in-storage
by-aeceumulated-sediments—the- The development owner (equitable titleholder) of
a privately owned detention storage facility (“Facility”) must file with the City
Clerk a certification signed by a lxcensed Towa professmnal engmeer
(¢ ‘Certlﬁcatlon”) A—P&eﬂm '

this-chapter—The Certlf" cation must cemfy the Facmty s current storage volume

and release rate, as well as the storage volume and release rate for which the
Fac1l1ty was 1n1t1ally des1gned - t e ‘ears
R
%@%&MMMHWW%%MW
three-years-afler the-year 2003—A newly constructed Facility shall be certified is
not—required—to—fe—aCertification—on—the{firstfilingdate—thatfollows-at the
completion of the construction of that Facility. For those Facilities located on a
lot for which a certificate of occupancy is issued, the construction of that Facility
shall be deemed completed when the first certificate of occupancy is issued for
that lot.

2 Maintenance Responsibility. The development owner (equitable titleholder)
hereby-agreesshall te-be responsible for all future grading, repairs, and maintenance to
the said storm drainage and storm water facilities subject to the following conditions:

A. That said development owner (equitable titleholder) asrees—shall te
protect, defend and hold the City, harmless from any and all damages or claims
for damages that might arise or accrue as a result of flooding, erosion from
flooding, deposits of sediment in said areas.

B. The development owner (equitable titleholder) agrees-shall to not place
fill material, to erect no buildings, obstructions, or other improvements on the
area reserved for private storm water purposes.
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. The development owner (equitable titleholder) shall provide a re-
certification by a Licensed Iowa Professional Engineer, before—the—end—of
ealendar—year—2003—and every subsequent three-five years. A facility that is

exclusively constructed, located and maintained on a paved surface is exempt

from the re-certification requirements of this chapter. The certification shall
include the following:

() The storm water facility’s storage volume, as approved by the
City, has not decreased.

2) The storm water facility’s release rate, as approved by the City,
has not increased.

3 Corrective Measures. If deficiencies are found by the inspector, the development
owner (equitable titleholder) shall be required to take the necessary measures to eliminate
nuisances and correct structural deficiencies within a reasonable amount of time. If the
development owner (equitable titleholder) fails to do so, the City will-undertakemay
cause the work to be completed and shall collect the cost therefore from the development
owner (equitable titleholder) taking appropriate action as necessary.

162.26—19 SAFETY FEATURES. Designs of detention facilities shall incorporate
safety features; particularly at inlets, outlets, on steep slopes, and at any attractive
nuisances. These features shall include, but not limited to, fencing, hand rails, lighting,
steps, grills, signs, and other protective or warning devices.

162.21 20 __ ADMINISTRATION. The administration of this chapter shall be the
responsibility of the Building Official and the City Engineer.

i Creation:

a. The City of Hiawatha Storm Water Advisorv Committee is hereby created.

2 Members:

a. The Storm Water Advisory Committee will consist of three (3) members.

Members shall be residents of the City of Hiawatha and shall serve without

compensation. Members will be qualified by knowledge or experience to act

in_matters pertaining to the development of storm water policies. Members
shall not hold any elected office in City government.

3 Removal of Members:

a. Members of the Storm Water Advisory Committee may be removed by the

City Council for such cause as the City Council may determine necessary.

4. Duties:
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a. The Storm Water Advisory Committee will have such duties as set forth in

this chapter or as prescribed by the City Council. Specifically the duties will

include:
1. Develop and recommend storm water policies.
il. Advise City Council in regards to needed storm water capital

improvement projects.

111. Review any public input regarding storm water drainage or erosion
iv.  Make such reports to the City Council as may be requested from

time to time.

V. Recommend best management practices for development of storm

water management and water quality.

S Meetings:

a. Meetings will be scheduled quarterly. All meetings are open to the public.

Meetings may be cancelled if there are no agenda items.

162.22—21 VARIANCES. No variance shall be issued without the review and
recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and approval of the Council.

162.23—22 SPECIAL USE PERMIT. No special use permit shall be issued without
the prior concurrence of the City Engineer and approval by the Council.

162.24—23 OFFICIAL MAPS AND PROFILES. Responsibility for all changes to
official maps and profiles is conferred to the City Engineer.

162.25—24 INTERPRETATION. In the interpretation and application of this
chapter, the provisions expressed herein shall be held to be the minimum requirements
and shall be liberally construed in favor of the City; and shall not be deemed a limitation
or repeal of any other powers granted by the Code of Iowa.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.
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PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

I, Kari Graber, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 17" day of May, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No.
__onthe day of May, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk
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CITY BUDGET AMENDMENT AND CERTIFICATION RESOLUTION - FY 2017 - AMENDMENT #2

To the Auditor of

LINN

County, lowa:

The City Council of HIAWATHA

in said County/Counties met on

5/17/2017

,at the place and hour set in the notice, a copy of which accompanies this certificate and is certified as to
publication. Upon taking up the proposed amendment, it was considered and taxpayers were heard for and against

the amendment.

The Council, after hearing all taxpayers wishing to be heard and considering the statements made by them, gave
final consideration to the proposed amendment(s) to the budget and modifications proposed at the hearing, if any.

thereupon, the following resolution was introduced.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 3(

(AS AMENDED LAST ON
Be it Resolved by the Council of the City of
Section 1. Following notice published
and the public hearing held, 5/17/2017

RESOLUTION No.

<== ENTER RESOLUTION NUMBER

4/5/2017

HIAWATHA

5/56/2017

2017

the current budget (as previously amended) is amended as set out

herein and in the detail by fund type and activity that supports this resolution which was considered at that hearing:

Total Budget
as certified

Amendment

Total Budget
after Current
Amendment

Current

Revenues & Other Financing Sources

or last amended

Taxes Levied on Property 1 5,550,572 0 5,550,572
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0 0]
Net Current Property Taxes 3 5,550,572 0 5‘550,57§|
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 OI
TIF Revenues 5 1,699,479 0 1,699,479|
Other City Taxes 6 875,100 0 8751 OOI
Licenses & Permits 7 610,975 0 510,975
Use of Money and Property 8 81,110] 0 81,110]
Intergovernmental 9 1,709 444 0 1,709,444
Charges for Services 10 2,848,794 0 2,848,794
Special Assessments 11 2,000 0 2,000}
Miscellaneous 12 515,756 0 515,756
Other Financing Sources 13 8,829,250 0 8,829,250
Transfers In 14 3,759,000 0 3,759,000
Total Revenues and Other Sources 15 26,481,480 0 26,481,480

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses

Public Safety 16 3.120:152 0 3,120,152
Public Works 17 1,054,270 0 1,054,270
Health and Social Services 18 20,000 0 20,000
Culture and Recreation 19 1,224,500 0 1,224 500
Community and Economic Development 20 563,225 0 563,225
General Government 21 1,220,012 0 1,220,012
Debt Service 22 4,752 557 0 4,752,557
Capital Projects 23 5,950,810 0 5,950,810

Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 17,905,526 0 17,905,526
Business Type / Enterprises 25 2,588,249 2,618,613
Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 26 20,493,775 20,524,139
Transfers Out 2? 3,759,000 3,759,000
Total Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 24,252 775 24,283,139

Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out Fiscal Year 29

2,228,705

2,198,341

Beginning Fund Balance July 1 30

12,297,262 0 12,297,262
|Ending Fund Balance June 30 31 14,525 967 -30,364 14,495 603
Passed this day of
Day) Monthivear)
Signature Signature

City Clerk/Finance Officer

Mayor
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ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

May 17, 2017
530PM.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
o Resolution fixing date for a public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development

Agreement with MJS Investments, LLC and Midwest Aesthetics, Inc.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






May 17, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

% % %k ok ok %k k
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Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH MJS
INVESTMENTS, LLC AND MIDWEST AESTHETICS, INC., AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and moved that the same be adopted. Council

Member seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the
vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

111





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH MIJS INVESTMENTS, LLC AND
MIDWEST AESTHETICS, INC., AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 12 times, lastly by Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April
19, 2017, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area
(the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in
the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from MJS Investments, LLC (the
"Developer") and Midwest Aesthetics, Inc. (the “Tenant™), in the form of a proposed
Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between the City, the Developer and the
Tenant, pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer would agree to construct certain
Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within
the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Agreement and
consisting of the construction of an approximately 8,000-10,000 square foot building for
commercial development, together with all related site improvements, as outlined in the
proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Tenant consisting of 75% of
the Tax Increments pursuant to lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of
the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser
of $107,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development
Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of the Tenant relates to employment retention and/or
creation; and

WHEREAS, lowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 (the "Urban Renewal Law") authorize
cities to make grants for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban
renewal project and to appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary





to carry out the purposes of said Chapter, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes;
and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law
and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the Iowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, neither the Urban Renewal Law nor any other Code provision sets forth any
procedural action required to be taken before said economic development activities can occur
under the Agreement, and pursuant to Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa, it is deemed
sufficient if the action hereinafter described be taken and the City Clerk publish notice of the
proposal and of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action
thereon and to receive oral and/or written objections from any resident or property owner of said
City to such action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lIowa, at 5:30 P.M. on June 7, 2017, for the purpose of taking action on the
matter of the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with MJS Investments, LLC and
Midwest Aesthetics, Inc.

Section 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be
made of a notice of said meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in said City, said publication to be
not less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of said public
meeting.

Section 3. The notice of the proposed action shall be in substantially the following form:





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH MJS INVESTMENTS, LLC
AND MIDWEST AESTHETICS, INC., AND THE HEARING
THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa,
will hold a public hearing on June 7, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with MJS Investments, LLC (the "Developer")
and Midwest Aesthetics, Inc. (the “Tenant™).

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 8,000-10,000 square foot building for commercial development, together with all related
site improvements, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the
Agreement. One of the obligations of the Tenant relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the Jowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $107,000, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Iowa.

Dated this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa

(End of Notice)
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PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF [OWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of the City
showing proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action
taken by the Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the
attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of public hearing and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely
served on each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place
easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of
the Council (a copy of the face sheet of the agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local
rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable advance
notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective city offices as indicated therein, that no vacancy existed except as may be stated
in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01360981-1110575-145





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH MJS INVESTMENTS, LLC
AND MIDWEST AESTHETICS, INC., AND THE HEARING
THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa,
will hold a public hearing on June 7, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with MJS Investments, LLC (the "Developer")
and Midwest Aesthetics, Inc. (the “Tenant™).

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 8,000-10,000 square foot building for commercial development, together with all related
site improvements, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the
Agreement. One of the obligations of the Tenant relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the Jowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $107,000, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Towa.

Dated this day of , 2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa
(End of Notice)

01362765-1110575-145
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ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

May 17, 2017
5:30 P.M.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
o Resolution fixing date for a public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development

Agreement with Crystal Group Inc.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






May 17, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

¥ ok ok ok ok ok ok
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Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH CRYSTAL
GROUP INC., AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and moved
that the same be adopted. Council Member seconded the motion to
adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

iii





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH CRYSTAL GROUP INC., AND
PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 12 times, lastly by Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April
19, 2017, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area
(the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in
the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Crystal Group Inc. (the "Developer™),
in the form of a proposed Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between the City
and the Developer, pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer would agree to
construct certain Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property
located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the
Agreement and consisting of the construction of a 110,000 square foot office, design,
manufacturing, sales, and distribution facility including a two story office space and a one story
assembly and warehouse space, together with all related site improvements, as outlined in the
proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $1,710,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of the Developer relates to employment retention
and/or creation; and

WHEREAS, lowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 (the "Urban Renewal Law") authorize
cities to make grants for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban
renewal project and to appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary
to carry out the purposes of said Chapter, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes;
and





WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law
and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the lowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, neither the Urban Renewal Law nor any other Code provision sets forth any
procedural action required to be taken before said economic development activities can occur
under the Agreement, and pursuant to Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa, it is deemed
sufficient if the action hereinafter described be taken and the City Clerk publish notice of the
proposal and of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action
thereon and to receive oral and/or written objections from any resident or property owner of said
City to such action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M. on June 7, 2017, for the purpose of taking action on the
matter of the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Crystal Group Inc.

Section 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be
made of a notice of said meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in said City, said publication to be
not less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of said public
meeting.

Section 3. The notice of the proposed action shall be in substantially the following form:





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH CRYSTAL GROUP INC.,
AND THE HEARING THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Towa,
will hold a public hearing on June 7, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Crystal Group Inc. (the "Developer").

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of a 110,000
square foot office, design, manufacturing, sales, and distribution facility including a two story office
space and a one story assembly and warehouse space, together with all related site improvements, under
the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of the obligations
of Developer relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $1,710,000, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, Iowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa.

Dated this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of Towa

(End of Notice)
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PASSED AND APPROVED this 17" day of May, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of the City
showing proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action
taken by the Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the
attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of public hearing and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely
served on each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place
easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of
the Council (a copy of the face sheet of the agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local
rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable advance
notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective city offices as indicated therein, that no vacancy existed except as may be stated
in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
<2017,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01362670-1\10575-148





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH CRYSTAL GROUP INC.,
AND THE HEARING THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa,
will hold a public hearing on June 7, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Crystal Group Inc. (the "Developer").

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of a 110,000
square foot office, design, manufacturing, sales, and distribution facility including a two story office
space and a one story assembly and warehouse space, together with all related site improvements, under
the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of the obligations
of Developer relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $1,710,000, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, Iowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Iowa.

Dated this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa

(End of Notice)

01363206-1110575-148





